Calendar No. 593

REPORT

108TH CONGRESS

2d Session

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2005

JUNE 24, 2004.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. STEVENS, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. 2559]

The Committee on Appropriations reports the bill (S. 2559) mak-
ing appropriations for the Department of Defense for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2005, and for other purposes, reports favor-
ably thereon and recommends that the bill do pass.

New obligational authority

Total of bill as reported to Senate ..............cccunnu. $416,153,400,000
Total of 2005 budget estimate .........ccccccvveeeeeeeeennne. 417,807,305,000
Amount of fiscal year 2004 enacted with
supplementals .......ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 431,541,115,000
The bill as reported to the Senate:
Below fiscal year 2005 budget estimate .......... 1,653,905,000
Below enacted appropriations for fiscal year
2004 oo e 15,387,715,000

94-427 PDF



CONTENTS

Background:

Purpose of the Bill
Hearings ..................

Summary of the Bill ..

Title I:

Military Personnel:

Title II:

Military Personnel OVErview ..........ccccceccceeeeiiieeniiiieenieieeenireeenseeesseeesnnns
Military Personnel, Army .....
Military Personnel, Navy ............
Military Personnel, Marine Corps
Military Personnel, Air Force .....
Reserve Personnel, Army ...
Reserve Personnel, Navy ............
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps
Reserve Personnel, Air Force .........

National Guard Personnel, Army ..... .
National Guard Personnel, Air FOrce .......ccccoovvvviiiieviviveeeeeeeeiiireeeeeeeeenns

Operation and Maintenance:

Title III:

Operation and Maintenance OVErview ..........cccccecceeveieeviienieenieeniueenneennes
Operation and Maintenance, Army .....
Operation and Maintenance, Navy ...............
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps .
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force ...........
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide ....
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve ..............
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve ..........
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard .......
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Account
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces ...
Environmental Restoration, Army ................
Environmental Restoration, Navy
Environmental Restoration, Air Force .........
Environmental Restoration, Defense-Wide .........ccccvvveeeeenn.
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense Sites
Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid ................ .
Former Soviet Union Threat Reduction ...........cccccoviiiiiiiniinniinicnnienne.

Procurement:

Procurement OVEIrVIEW .......ccccooiieriieiieriieiiieeiteste ettt
Aircraft Procurement, Army .
Missile Procurement, Army .........ccccccceeevvieeeeriieeeniieeeniieeenneeenns
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ...
Procurement of Ammunition, Army ........cccccoeceeveiieniieniieenieennnn.
Other Procurement, Army ..............
Aircraft Procurement, Navy
Weapons Procurement, Navy .......cccccccovviiiiniiiiieniieennneenn.
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy ........cccccccceveveeeiveeennns
Other Procurement, Navy ..............
Procurement, Marine Corps .... .
Aircraft Procurement, Air FOICe ....ccocovveeiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeee e




Title III—Continued
Procurement—Continued
Missile Procurement, Air FOTce .........ccccoeeviviiiiiiieiiiiiiieeee e 106

Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force 109
Other Procurement, Air Force ................... 111
Procurement, Defense-Wide .......c.cccceeeennnnes 117
National Guard and Reserve Equipment . 122
Defense Production Act Purchases .......coccceovieciieieiiieecciieeecieeeeeieeees 126
Title IV:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army .........cccceeeuveunnne. 130
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy ........cccccccevrviiennnes 147
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force ...................... 158
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-wide ................ 170
Operational Test and Evaluation, Defense ..........cccoocvvevviiienciienniiiennns 181
Title V:
Revolving and Management Funds:
Defense Working Capital Funds .. 183
National Defense Sealift Fund 183

Title VI:
Other Department of Defense Programs:
Defense Health Program ...........cccccoiieiiiiieiieecieecee e 184

Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Army ...... 189
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense 190
Office of the Inspector General ............cccceeeiiieriiieeeciieeeree e e 190
Title VII:
Related Agencies:
Central Intelligence Agency Retirement and Disability System
FUNA oot e 191
Intelligence Community Management Account . 191
National Security Education Trust Fund ........... 191
Title VIII: General ProviSions .......ccccccoecieiieiiiienieeiienieeiee e cieesve e 193
Title IX:
Contingent Emergency Reserve Fund:
Iraq Freedom Fund ........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccceeeeee e 199
Compliance With Paragraph 7, Rule XVI, of the Standing Rules of the Sen-
2 TSRS 206
Compliance With Paragraph 7(c), Rule XXVI, of the Standing Rules of the
SEIATE  eieiueiiiiieite ettt ettt et a e et sre e e 206

Compliance With Paragraph 12, Rule XXVI, of the Standing Rules of the
SEIALE  c.eviiieiiieieie et e e e et et e e et e e e e ae e e e bae e e tbaeeeanraeeearaaeenraeas 206



BACKGROUND

PURPOSE OF THE BILL

This bill makes appropriations for the military functions of the
Department of Defense for the period October 1, 2004, through
September 30, 2005. Functional areas include the pay, allowances,
and support of military personnel, operation and maintenance of
the forces, procurement of equipment and systems, and research,
development, test, and evaluation. Appropriations for foreign mili-
tary assistance, military construction, family housing, nuclear
weapons programs, and civil defense are provided in other bills.

HEARINGS

The Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense began hearings on
March 1, 2004, and concluded them on June 2, 2004, after eleven
separate sessions. The subcommittee heard testimony from rep-
resentatives of the Department of Defense, other Federal agencies,
representatives of organizations, and the public.

SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The Committee recommendation of $416,153,400,000 pays for the
on-going programs of the Department of Defense and to transform
the military for the new century.

The fiscal year 2005 budget request for activities funded in the
Department of Defense Appropriations bill totals $417,807,305,000
in new budget authority. This amount includes $392,824,305,000
requested in February, and $25,000,000,000 requested in a budget
amendment requested in May of this year.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The following table displays the recommendations for each title:
[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2004 Fiscal year 2005 Committee
enacted estimate recommendation

Title I—Military Personnel 98,453,681 104,811,558 103,869,413
Title I—Operation and Maintenance .........ccccceeverecesrrerninnns 115,914,877 121,874,589 121,410,132
Title Ill—Procurement 74,656,047 74,662,317 76,466,514
Title I'—Research, development, test and evaluation ............. 65,217,884 67,772,288 68,768,845
Title V—Revolving and management funds 2,707,969 2,955,138 2,127,822
Title VI—Other Department of Defense programs 18,228,339 20,109,660 20,592,160
Title VIl—Related agencies 427,943 551,755 566,755
Title VIIl—General provisions (Net) .......cccooveverveerervecrsrrerenis —6,912,179 70,000 — 2,648,241
Title IX—Contingent Emergency Reserve Fund 25,000,000 25,000,000

Grand total 368,694,561 417,807,305 416,153,400

(4)



5

CLASSIFIED PROGRAM ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends adjustments to certain classified
programs, as explained in the classified annex to the Committee’s
report.

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF BILL

PREPARED IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE PURSUANT TO SEC.
308(a), PUBLIC LAW 93-344, AS AMENDED

[In millions of dollars]

Budget authority Outlays
Committee Amount Committee Amount
allocation of bill allocation of bill
Comparison of amounts in the bill with Committee allocations
to its subcommittees of amounts in the Budget Resolution
for 2005: Subcommittee on Defense:
Discretionary NA 383,773 NA 1401,546
Mandatory NA 239 NA 1239
Projection of outlays associated with the recommendation:
2004 220
2005 278,403
2006 85,353
2007 23,743
2008 8,013
2009 and future years 5,558
Financial assistance to State and local governments for
2005 NA | NA | e

Lincludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.
2Excludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.

NA: Not applicable.
FUNDING WITHHOLDS

The Committee remains concerned with the department-wide
practice of withholding appropriated funds as a mechanism for pro-
viding flexibility in managing the procurement and research and
development accounts. As requested in the conference report to the
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004, the conferees re-
quested that the General Accounting Office [GAQO] initiate a review
of the Department’s practices with regard to withholds. GAO deter-
mined that funds are withheld to fund laboratory overhead costs,
redirected to other programs for emerging requirements, and, in
some cases, used to initiate new start programs without the notifi-
cation or approval of Congress. It appears that the Department has
limited oversight and no standardized Departmental policy for
managing withholds and that the Services’ have limited visibility
into how withholds are assessed and managed at lower echelon
commands. In addition, the preliminary GAO findings indicate that
statutory withhold such as Small Business Innovative Research are
not uniformly applied to all programs.

The Committee is greatly concerned by evidence indicating that
program managers within the Department routinely inflate budget
estimates in anticipation of incurring withholds during the year of
execution. This practice by the Department obscures the actual cost
of programs and diminishes the Committee’s ability to fulfill its
oversight responsibility.



6

The Committee is also aware of the Departmental practice that
allows programs to “borrow” funds from one another with the un-
derstanding that they will be reimbursed in future years. The Com-
mittee has found several examples where funding requests to the
Congress were purposefully inflated to cover outstanding reim-
bursements owed to other programs, the most egregious of which
is where the budget request in its entirety is sought for this pur-
pose.

In order to provide greater oversight and compliance with con-
gressional intent, the Committee directs that statutory withholds
such as those for Small Business Innovative Research shall be ap-
plied uniformly to each program element, project and activity with-
in an account. The Committee further directs that funds shall not
be withheld from congressional interest items to pay for service
laboratory overhead. Finally, the Committee directs that funds
shall not be budgeted for non-statutory withholds, nor shall funds
be budgeted within a program or activity for reimbursement to
other programs as a repayment for funds transferred to a program
in a prior fiscal year.

With regard to new start programs, the Committee finds that the
Department is not abiding by section 8103 of Public Law 108-87
that prohibits the use of funds provided to initiate a new start pro-
gram without notification of the congressional defense committees.
The Committee reminds the Department and its officers that a vio-
lation of this section is a violation of section 1341 of title 31, United
States Code, a provision of law formerly known as the
Antideficiency Act. Anyone who violates that law is subject to
criminal penalties; violations of all associated provisions of law re-
quire investigation and reporting to Congress. The Committee rec-
ommends strengthening the provision to now require written notifi-
cation 30 days prior to the initiation of any new start program and
expects the Department to strictly adhere to the provision.



TITLE I
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired for basic pay, retired pay accrual, Medicare eligible retiree
health care accrual, employer’s contribution for Social Security
taxes, basic allowance for housing, basic allowance for subsistence,
special and incentive pays, permanent change of station travel, and
other personnel costs for uniformed members of the Armed Forces.

The President’s fiscal year 2005 budget requests a total of
$104,811,558,000 for military personnel appropriations. This re-
quest funds an Active component end strength of 1,383,000 and a
Reserve component end strength of 860,900.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations
totaling $103,869,413,000 for fiscal year 2005. This is $942,145,000
below the budget estimate.

The Committee recommends funding an Active component end
strength of 1,403,000 for fiscal year 2005, an increase of 20,000
above the budget estimate. The Committee recommends funding a
Reserve component end strength of 860,900 for fiscal year 2005, the
same as the budget estimate.

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for
fiscal year 2005 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account Zogsiigg?eg “ recg?nnr:]nejrl]tézttaion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
Military Personnel:
Army 29,723,472 29,457,797 — 265,675
Navy 24,459,957 24,330,171 —129,786
Marine Corps 9,595,902 9,567,768 —28,134
Air Force 24,510,811 24,165,011 — 345,800
Reserve Personnel:
Army 3,733,590 3,675,390 — 58,200
Navy 2,171,632 2,132,432 —39,200
Marine Corps 654,973 624,973 —30,000
Air Force 1,464,050 1,458,650 —5,400
National Guard Personnel:
Army 5,950,729 5,913,329 —37,400
Air Force 2,546,442 2,543,892 —2,550
Total 104,811,558 103,869,413 —942,145

Committee recommended end-strengths for fiscal year 2005 are
summarized below:

)



8
RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH

tem 2005 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate
Active:
Army 482,400 502,400
Navy 365,900 365,900
Marine Corps 175,000 175,000
Air Force 359,700 359,700
Subtotal 1,383,000 1,403,000
Selected Reserve:
Army Reserve 205,000 205,000
Navy Reserve 83,400 83,400
Marine Corps Reserve 39,600 39,600
Air Force Reserve 76,100 76,100
Army National Guard 350,000 350,000
Air National Guard 106,800 106,800
Subtotal 860,900 860,900 | wovoverrerrrirenns
Total 2,243,900 2,263,900 +20,000

Committee recommended end-strengths for full-time support of
the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2005 are summarized below:

RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH

ltem 2005 budget Committee Change from

timats I( dation budget estimate
Army Reserve 14,970 14,970
Navy Reserve 14,152 14,152
Marine Corps Reserve 2,261 2,261
Air Force Reserve 1,900 1,900
Army National Guard 26,476 26,602
Air National Guard 12,225 12,253

Total 71,984 72,138 +154

RECOMMENDED MILITARY TECHNICIANS END STRENGTH

tem 2005 budget Committee rec- Change from
estimate ommendation budget estimate
Dual Status (minimum levels):
Army Reserve 7,299 7,299
Air Force Reserve 9,954 9,954
Army National Guard 25,076 25,076
Air National Guard 22,956 22,956
Subtotal 65,285 65,285 | oo
Non Dual Status (numerical limits):
Army Reserve 795 795
Air Force Reserve 90 90
Army National Guard 1,600 1,600
Air National Guard 350 350
Subtotal 2,835 2,835 | oo
Total:
Army Reserve 8,094 8,094
Air Force Reserve 10,044 10,044
Army National Guard 26,676 26,676




9
RECOMMENDED MILITARY TECHNICIANS END STRENGTH—Continued

2005 budget Committee rec- Change from

Item estimate ommendation budget estimate

Air National Guard 23,306 23,306 | oo

Total 68,120 68,120 | oovvvecrrie

MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW

The Committee notes that the fiscal year 2005 budget estimate
represents a significant increase in the military personnel ac-
counts. The fiscal year 2005 military personnel budget estimate is
$5,867,293,000 above the fiscal year 2004 estimate. Major initia-
tives include:

Across-the-Board Pay Raise.—The budget estimate proposes and
the Senate reported version of the fiscal year 2005 National De-
fense Authorization Bill authorizes a 3.5 percent across-the-board
pay raise for military personnel. The Committee supports this pay
raise.

Reduced Out-of-Pocket Housing Costs.—The budget estimate in-
cludes funds to eliminate the out-of-pocket housing cost for military
members. The increase in Basic Allowance for Housing funding re-
duces a service member’s average out-of-pocket housing expense
from the current 3.5 percent to zero in fiscal year 2005. The Com-
mittee supports the requested funding which should eliminate the
average out-of-pocket expense by the end of fiscal year 2005.

Active Component End Strength.—The Committee supports the
President’s budget request for a decrease of 7,900 to Navy active
end strength and an increase of 400 to Air Force active end
strength. In addition, the Committee recommends an increase of
20,000 to Army end strength as authorized in S. 2400, the National
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005. Consistent with
this legislation, the Committee provides funding for additional
Army end strength in a contingent emergency reserve fund under
Title IX of this bill.

Reserve Component End Strength.—The Committee supports the
President’s budget request for a decrease of 2,500 to Navy Reserve
end strength, an increase of 300 to Air Force Reserve end strength,
and a decrease of 230 to Air National Guard end strength.

PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION [PCS] FUNDING

The Navy and Marine Corps budget estimates include
$835,050,000 and $337,858,000, respectively, for Permanent
Change of Station [PCS] funding. Collectively, this is $150,553,000,
or 14.7 percent, above amounts provided in the fiscal year 2004 De-
fense Appropriations Act (Public Law 108-87). In contrast, the
Army and Air Force request modest PCS funding increases of 3.4
and 1.2 percent, respectively. The Committee considers the PCS
cost growth in the Navy and Marine Corps accounts excessive and
recommends a 3.5 percent increase. As a result, the Committee re-
duces the Navy request by $86,636,000 and the Marine Corps re-
quest by $28,134,000.



10

SELECTIVE REENLISTMENT BONUSES

On April 30, 2004, the Air Force cut the number of specialty
codes eligible for selective reenlistment bonuses from 146 to 62.
The Air Force implemented these reductions in an effort to lower
its manning level which is more than 20,000 above authorized end
strength. The initiative is expected to reduce the fiscal year 2005
selective reenlistment bonus funding requirement for the Air Force
by $82,000,000. The Committee, therefore, reduces the budget re-
quest by this amount.

The Navy request includes $362,486,000 for selective reenlist-
ments bonuses in fiscal year 2005. This estimate includes 356 more
initial selective reenlistment bonus payments than were provided
to sailors in fiscal year 2004. The Committee considers the pro-
posed selective reenlistment bonus growth in this account unneces-
sary when overall retention rates are high, other pay and benefits
for sailors are increasing overall, and the Navy plans to reduce its
manpower by 7,900 personnel in fiscal year 2005. As a result, the
Committee reduces the Navy request by $12,000,000.

UNEXPENDED BALANCES

As part of an annual budget review, the General Accounting Of-
fice [GAO] identifies prior year unobligated and unexpended funds
in the “Military Personnel” accounts. Over the past several years,
this review has demonstrated a pattern by the Services’ of under-
spending their military personnel appropriations. As a result, GAO
believes the fiscal year 2005 budget request is overstated. The
Committee, therefore, recommends a reduction of $375,000,000 to
the budget estimate, distributed as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee rec-

Account ommendation

Military Personnel, Army — 178,000
Military Personnel, Navy —25,000
Military Personnel, Air Force —172,000

Total adjustments — 375,000

AIR FORCE END STRENGTH

The Committee is deeply concerned the Air Force is more than
20,000 personnel above authorized end strength. In comparison,
the Army and Marine Corps are over authorized end strength by
13,000 and 600, respectively. While encouraged by steps the Air
Force is taking to reduce manpower, the Committee considers it
necessary that the Air Force implement an expeditious and respon-
sible plan to return to authorized end strength by the end of fiscal
year 2005. To continue funding this additional manpower in future
supplemental requests is not a fair investment for the American
taxpayer when major investments are needed to sustain ground op-
erations in Iraq, Afghanistan, and other areas around the world.
The Committee, therefore, directs the Secretary of the Air Force to
submit a detailed plan, which includes timelines and goals, for how
the service will return to authorized strength by the end of fiscal



11

year 2005. This plan is to be submitted to the congressional de-
fense committees no later than October 15, 2004.

MEDICAL/DENTAL CARE AND DISABILITY BENEFITS FOR CADETS AND
MIDSHIPMEN

The Committee supports enhanced benefits for cadets and mid-
shipmen at the services academies, as included in S. 2400, National
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005. If this provision is
enacted, the Committee directs the Department to fund the en-
hanced medical and dental care and disability benefits within
amounts provided in this bill.

NATO MISSION SUPPORT COSTS

The budget estimate includes funds to support a full fiscal year
of NATO peacekeeping efforts in Bosnia. This mission and current
operations, however, are expected to be complete by December
2004. At that time, NATO Forces will be replaced by a police force
under European Union [EU] control. Due to this planned mission
transfer, the Committee revises the budget estimates for military
personnel and operation and maintenance to reflect end of oper-
ations by December 2004.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccceecieeeriiieeeiiieenree e e et eeeaeeesareeeneaaeenns $28,247,667,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........ccccovieiiieieiiie et 29,723,472,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeeeivveieeeieiiiiiiiee e 29,457,797,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $29,457,797,000.
This is $265,675,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoe()s?iglﬁga recg?nn%l]rl]%?:ion bl?dhgaqu:s{ir%?te
MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS:

5 BASIC PAY 4,587,538 4,587,538

10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,261,573 1,261,573

15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 426,390 426,390
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ...... 1,019,189 1,019,189
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ............. 173,278 173,278
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 99,608 99,608
40 SPECIAL PAYS 211,637 211,637
45 ALLOWANCES 78,958 78,958
50 SEPARATION PAY 73,427 13,821
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 344,712 344,712

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 8,276,310 8,276,310 | v
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:

60 BASIC PAY 9,914,330 9,914,330
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,726,441 2,726,441
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 2,175,161 2,175,161
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 2,322,693 2,322,693
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 72,293 72,293




12

[In thousands of dollars]

] 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml::nege reco%rmrl]d?ion budgaqueestir%?te
90 SPECIAL PAYS 452,955 452,955 | oo
95 ALLOWANCES 474,907 474,907
100 SEPARATION PAY 287,296 287,296
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 753,051 753,051
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ooooveereeeeeeemseeeeseeeesneinns 19,179,127 19,179,127 | e
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOW OF CADETS:
110 ACADEMY CADETS 50,969 50,969 | e
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERS:
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ... 805,410 805,410
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 520,687 520,687
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ........... 1,537 1,537
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .ooooeereeeceeceeieeeieseiie 1,327,634 1,327,634 | s
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 195,971 195,971
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 53,235 53,235
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 177,814 177,814
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 438,795 438,795
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 154,083 154,083
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ..o 3,492 3,492
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 31,387 31,387
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE .........ovvorirriinrireiieeiinns 20,456 20,456
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 .o 1,075,233 1,075,233 | oo
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERS COSTS:
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS ......ccccoormvvvvrannnns 615 615 | s
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS .......ccoovvevnne 202 202
180 DEATH GRATUITIES 6,768 6,768
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 78,595 78,595
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 4,098 4,098
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 4,268 4,268
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 248 248
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 4,365 4,365
215 PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE .......ovveeiererireririneineinns 2,500 2,500
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ... 101,659 101,659
215 | LESS REIMBURSABLES — 287,460 — 287,460 | ...
240 | NATO MISSION SUPPORT COSTS — 87,675 — 87,675
245 | GAO UNEXPENDED BALANCES —178,000 —178,000
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY .......coocvvrmvrrirrerrinne 29,723,472 29,457,797 — 265,675

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee

Line Item recommendation
240 | NATO Mission Support Costs —87,675
245 | GAO Unexpended Balances — 178,000

Total adjustments — 265,675




13

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccccooiiiiiiinie e $23,217,298,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .... 24,459,957,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeeiivveeeeeeeiiiiiieee e 24,330,171,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,330,171,000.
This is $129,786,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoe()s?iglﬂsa recgg]n%rgrl]%imn bl?dhgaqu:s{ir;rgte
MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS:
5 BASIC PAY 3,160,423 3,160,423
10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 869,116 869,116
15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 289,527 289,527
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..... 915,574 915,574
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .. 116,645 116,645
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 205,214 205,214
40 SPECIAL PAYS 267,224 267,224
45 ALLOWANCES 77,403 77,403
50 SEPARATION PAY 26,518 26,518
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 240,344 240,344
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oot 6,167,988 6,167,988
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:
60 BASIC PAY 8,016,715 8,016,715
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,204,596 2,204,596
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 1,686,914 1,686,914
80 BASIC ALLOWANGE FOR HOUSING 2,555,677 2,555,677
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 110,276 110,276
90 SPECIAL PAYS 870,069 858,069
95 ALLOWANCES 448,187 448,187
100 SEPARATION PAY 165,017 165,017
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 608,278 608,278
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 16,665,729 16,653,729
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOW OF MIDSHIPMEN:
110 MIDSHIPMEN 52,840 52,880 | oo
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERS:
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .........coocvveerririrrienns 613,780 613,780
120 SUBSISTENGE-IN-KIND 394,575 394,575 | ...
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ............ 500 500 [ oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ...ooieeneeeeeeienineeieees 1,008,855 1,008,855 | .ocvereereieiinns
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 53,895 53,895
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 77,715 77,7115
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 212,056 212,056
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 330,555 330,555
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 96,996 96,996
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ..o 29,934 29,934
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 12,151 12,151
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE ... 14,126 14,126
165 OTHER 1,622 7,622 | ...
167 PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION REDUCTION — 86,636 — 86,636




14

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committ Ch fi

Line Item estimL:itege recor%%?#dgimn budgaqu:stir%n;te
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 oeooeeereeeeeeenseeessseeeeseneinns 835,050 748,414 — 86,636

ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS:

170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS ... 825 825

175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS .. 209 209

180 DEATH GRATUITIES 3,036 3,036

185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 59,943 59,943

190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 1,721 1,721

195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 1,370 1,370

200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 246 246

210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 3,951 3,951

215 OTHER 2,200 2,200
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ..o 73,501 73,501 | e

215 | LESS REIMBURSABLES — 344,006 — 344,006 | oo

245 | NATO MISSION SUPPORT COSTS —6,150 —6,150

250 | GAO UNEXPENDED BALANCES —25,000 —25,000
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY ......ccocomrrvrrrinrirens 24,459,957 24,330,171 —129,786

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars)

) Committ
Line ttem recoronnr]nrgrlwdg?ion
90 | Selective Reenlistment Bonus —12,000
167 | Permanent Change of Station Reduction — 86,636
245 | NATO Mission Support Costs —6,150
250 | GAO Unexpended Balances —25,000
Total adjustments — 129,786

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2004 ........cccceeeieeeriiieeeiiee et sreeesareeeeaeeens $8,971,897,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .........ccoociiiiiiiiieieeee e 9,595,902,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccceeeevuveeeeiveeeeieeeenireeeenreeeeereeeeenens 9,567,768,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,567,768,000.
This is $28,134,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimatg recommendation budgetgestimate
MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS:

5 BASIC PAY 1,079,187 1,079,187

10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 296,778 296,778

15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ......ccocveverrereeircinne 100,083 100,083

25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ......cccovvveriverirrirenirenne 266,245 266,245 | oo



15

[In thousands of dollars]

] 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:ﬂtege reco?nnr:]n;rl]dgiion budgaqu:stir%n;te
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ........cccovvverniernerirennns 39,474 39474 | e
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 47,368 47,368
40 SPECIAL PAYS 3,680 3,680
45 ALLOWANCES 22,819 22,819
50 SEPARATION PAY 9,351 9,351
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 82,558 82,558 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 1,947,543 LIAT5A3 | s
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:
60 BASIC PAY 3,549,705 3,549,705
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 973,916 973,916
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 835,058 835,058
80 BASIC ALLOWANGE FOR HOUSING 787,328 787,328
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 8,360 8,360
90 SPECIAL PAYS 117,855 117,855
95 ALLOWANCES 172,769 172,769
100 SEPARATION PAY 66,804 66,804
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 271,710 271,710
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 6,783,505 6,783,505 | .oovrerrrrieriis
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL:
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ........ccooooermmreerrrrinns 281,739 281,739
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 222,529 222,529
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE 750 750
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 505,018 505,018 | oo
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 39,988 39,988
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 9,614 9,614
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 95,439 95,439
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 126,018 126,018
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 44,523 44,523
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ..ooooeeereeereeereeeeseeeeneneees 1,593 1,593
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 5,403 5,403
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE .........coovoiiriiniieiieciinenes 12,723 12,723
165 OTHER 2,557 2,557
167 PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION REDUCTION —28,134 —28,134
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 .o 337,858 309,724 —28,134
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS:
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 1,606 1,606
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ... 16 16
180 DEATH GRATUITIES 984 984
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 44216 44216
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 1,489 1,489
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 2,197 2,797
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 82 82
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 1,047 1,047
215 OTHER 655 655
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 oeoovveerreereeerseeesseeeeeneennas 52,892 52,892 | s
215 | LESS REIMBURSABLES —30,914 —30,914 |
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS .............. 9,595,902 9,567,768 —28,134

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:



16

[In thousands of dollars]

) Committee

Line Item recommendation

167 | Permanent Change of Station Reduction —28,134
Total adjustments —28,134

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 $22,910,868,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ..........ccooiiiiiiiiii e 24,510,811,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceevveeeiieeeeiiieeeeieeeeereeeeeieee e 24,165,011,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,165,011,000.
This is $345,800,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itege recor%"r:]";;d:%on budgaqu:stir;n;te
MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS:
5 BASIC PAY 4,205,163 4,205,163
10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,156,421 1,156,421
15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 374,546 374,546
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ..... 976,064 976,064
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .. 153,282 153,282
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 333,678 333,678
40 SPECIAL PAYS 223,726 223,126
45 ALLOWANCES 76,783 76,783
50 SEPARATION PAY 96,728 96,728
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 319,659 319,659
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 7,916,050 7,916,050
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:
60 BASIC PAY 7,685,649 7,685,649
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,113,554 2,113,554
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ........ccoooveverivrerinenns 1,554,279 1,554,279
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .........ccoseervrevercrrerirernenes 2,034,706 2,034,706
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 34,889 34,889
90 SPECIAL PAYS 403,043 321,043
95 ALLOWANCES 452,134 452,134
100 SEPARATION PAY 109,767 109,767
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 587,952 587,952
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ..o 14,975,973 14,893,973
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF CADETS:
110 ACADEMY CADETS 51,398 51,398 | i
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERS:
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .........cccoooomereimerinenns 717,436 717,436
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 173,774 173,774
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ........... 1,254 1,254
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 892,464 892,464 | ..ovor
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 88,253 88,253
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 85,083 85,083




17

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimlémge reco%mm[gllmg(imn budgaqu:stir;?te
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 156,508 156,508
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 428,284 428,284
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 161,308 161,308
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ...oooiviirireeineeeiseceiienenes 7,761 1,761
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 28,009 28,009
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE .........vvveirrvircrrirerriienenes 34,306 34,306
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ooooeieecereiereccninines 989,512 989,512 | oo
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERS COSTS:
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 100 100
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS 595 595
180 DEATH GRATUITIES 2,964 2,964
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 29,044 29,044
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 4,009 4,009
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 4141 4,141
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 800 800
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 9,481 9,481
215 OTHER 15,812 15,812
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 .ooovvverrrereerircenieneireenienae 66,946 66,946 | oo
215 | LESS REIMBURSABLES — 381,532 —381,532 | o
230 | B-52 ATTRITION RESERVE 3,700 +3,700
245 | REDUCED ACCESSIONS —95,500 —95,500
250 | GAO UNEXPENDED BALANCES — 172,000 —172,000
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ..... 24,510,811 24,165,011 — 345,800

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

; Committee
Line Item recommendation
90 | Selective Reenlistment Bonus —82,000
230 | B-52 Attrition Reserve +3,700
245 | Reduced Accession —95,500
250 | GAO Unexpended Balances —172,000
Total adjustments — 345,800

Reduced Accessions.—In an effort to reduce manpower, the Air
Force plans to cut the number of accessions in fiscal year 2005 by
11,000 people. As a result, approximately 24,000 new recruits will
join the Air Force in fiscal year 2005 rather than 35,600 as planned
in the budget estimate. Based on analysis conducted by the Gen-
eral Accounting Office [GAO], this action will result in significant
cost avoidance savings in the Air Force military personnel budget.
The Committee, therefore, reduces the Air Force’s budget request
by $95,500,000.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY
Appropriations, 2004 ........cccccoceeiiiriniiinenieee et $3,568,725,000

Budget estimate, 2005 ........ccccoviieiiieieiiie et 3,733,590,000
Committee recommendati 3,675,390,000




18

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,675,390,000.
This is $58,200,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee

recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item

2005 budget
estimate

Committee
recommendation

Change from
budget estimate

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY
ACTIVITY 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:

10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ........ 931,352 931,352
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) . 43,414 43,414
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 175,891 175,891
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 7,010 7,010
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 595,142 595,142
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 woooorrrereeesvcinieenienns 1,752,809 1,752,809 | oo
ACTIVITY 2: OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 17,559 17,559
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 132,965 132,965
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 166,698 166,698
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ......ovvvvveerrrrierirrniirnanes 1,358,184 1,358,184
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 40,751 40,751
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 121,549 121,549
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .. 40,769 40,769
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 77,971 77,971
130 OTHER PROGRAMS 24,335 24,335
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ..o 1,980,781 1,980,781 | oo
145 | RESERVES COST AVOIDANCE —58,200 —58,200
TOTAL RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY ......ccccoovvvvuurrncrrirenns 3,733,590 3,675,390 — 58,200

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line ttem recg%nr]nrgmgﬁion
145 | Reserves Cost Avoidance —58,200
Total adjustments —58,200
RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 ........ccccceecieeeiiiieeeiieeenee e nre et eeereeesareeereeeans $2,002,727,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .... 2,171,632,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccoeeeeevivveeeeeeeiiiinieee e 2,132,432,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,132,432,000.
This is $39,200,000 below the budget estimate.



19

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itge reco%nr]n"e]rlldg%on budgaqu:stir%?te
RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY
ACTIVITY 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ......... 716,763 716,763
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) . 4,670 4,670
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ......... 2,555 2,555
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 221,457 221,457
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 945,445 945,885 | s
ACTIVITY 2: OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 6,789 6,789
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 23,182 23,182
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 63,527 65,527
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....cvvomeerrreeercerereeesennenes 982,747 982,747
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 873 873
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 37,712 37,712
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 34,405 34,405
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 76,952 76,952
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 1,226,187 1,228,187 +2,000
140 | RESERVES COST AVOIDANCE —41,200 —41,200
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY ... 2,171,632 2,132,432 —39,200

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

) Committ
Line Item recor?]nrang#dgiiun
80 | Gulf Coast Littoral Surveillance System +2,000
140 | Reserves Cost Avoidance —41,200
Total adjustments —39,200

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2004 ........ccccccecieeeiiiieeeiieeenaee e e st eeereeesareeeaaeanns $571,444,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiee e 654,973,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeeveeeeeiveeeeiieeeeeireeeeereeeeerreeeenees 624,973,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $624,973,000.
This is $30,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



20

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco&Tnne"ndZ?mn budgaqu:stir;[gte
RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
ACTIVITY 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ........ 185,661 185,661
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) . 21,184 21,184
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .......c.ccco..ee. 71,011 77,011
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 187 187
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 116,658 116,658
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 400,701 400,701 | e
ACTIVITY 2: OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 2,403 2,403
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 11,450 11,450
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 34,891 34,891
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ......covvvverevrierirreiaeranas 157,640 157,640
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 17,821 17,821
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 5213 5213
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ........ccooovvimeriireriis 12,289 12,289
130 OTHER PROGRAMS 12,565 12,565
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .oeoeveeeierereierccninines 254,272 258,272 | oo
140 | RESERVES COST AVOIDANCE —30,000 —30,000
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ............. 654,973 624,973 —30,000

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee

Line Item recommendation

140 | Reserves Cost Avoidance —30,000
Total adjustments —30,000

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 $1,288,088,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........cccooiiiiiiiiieieeie e 1,464,050,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeeeivreeeeeieeiiiiieee e 1,458,650,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,458,650,000.
This is $5,400,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

2005 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

ACTIVITY 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ......... 500,780 500,780 | wovorvvvvvvviirrinenns
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) .......... 97,025 97,025 | v




21

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itege recor%"rhnemdg%on budgaqu:stirr%n;te
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 37,304 37,304
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 113 113
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 233,399 233,399
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 868,621 868,621 | oo
ACTIVITY 2: OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 1,800 1,800
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 92,858 92,858
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 178,366 178,366
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ......ovoeerrirrrinsiinriseeiienes 172,866 172,366
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 13,500 13,500
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 83,111 83,111
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 29,269 29,269
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 9,597 9,597
130 OTHER PROGRAMS 14,062 14,062 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 595,429 595429 | s
140 | RESERVES COST AVOIDANCE —5,400 —5,400
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ........coccoovvvennee 1,464,050 1,458,650 — 5,400

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee

Line Item recommendation

140 | Reserves Cost Avoidance —5,400
Total adjustments —5,400

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cc.ccooiiiiiiiiniee e $5,500,369,000
Budget estimate, 2005 . 5,950,729,000
Committee recommendation 5,913,329,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,913,329,000.
This is $37,400,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi

Line Item estimLelxtege reco%mmn;lndgion budgaentg:stir%n;te
NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY
ACTIVITY 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:

10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) 1,688,571 1,688,571

30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ......ccoovverneee 291,670 291,670

40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 36,893 36,893

45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 1,007,258 1,007,258




22

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimLelltge reco%mm[glzdgimn budgaqu:stirlon[gte
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 3,024,392 3,024,392 | oo
ACTIVITY 2: OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 218,603 218,603
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 252,337 252,337
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 2,218,432 2,234,932
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 98,171 98,171
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL .......coovvveeriirerii 138,794 138,794
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .eooeverirensreiirecnininns 2,926,337 2,942,837 +16,500
135 | COST AVOIDANCE —55,700 —55,700
145 | LEWIS AND CLARK BICENTENNIAL ACTIVITIES 1,800 +1,800
TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY ................. 5,950,729 5,913,329 —37,400

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee
Line Item recommendation
90 | Civil Support Team AGRs +12,600
90 | Ground-Based Midcourse Missile Defense AGRs +3,900
135 | Cost Avoidance —55,700
145 | Lewis and Clark Bicentennial Commemoration Support +1,800
Total adjustments — 37,400

Additional Active Guard and Reserve [AGR] End Strength.—The
Committee recommends an additional 126 AGRs and $12,600,000
for the Army National Guard to support 7 additional Civil Support
Teams as authorized in the National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2005.

Lewis and Clark Bicentennial Commemoration Support.—Army
National Guard funds designated for the Lewis and Clark Bicen-
tennial Commemoration in this account and “Operation and Main-
tenance Army National Guard” are to provide ceremonial, edu-
cational, safety, security, and logistics support.

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 ..........ccccoeiieiiiienieee e $2,174,598,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e 2,546,442,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeevieeeiiieeeeiiieeeeineeeeereeeeeireeeeeneen 2,543,892,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,543,892,000.
This is $2,550,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



23

[In thousands of dollars]

] 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tsE recorgln%rg:]dimn budgaqu:stir;rgte
NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
ACTIVITY 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) 807,509 810,259 +2,750
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ......cocecvvveee. 68,031 68,031
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 1,380 1,380
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 296,724 296,724
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 1,173,644 1,176,394
ACTIVITY 2: OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 155,195 155,195
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 187,640 187,640
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ....ovvermeerrrrereriresenernenes 936,252 938,352
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 29,935 29,935
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ......cooooveverrirnriineinns 63,776 63,776
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 1,372,798 1,374,898 +2,100
140 | COST AVOIDANCE —17,400 —7,400
TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ........ 2,546,442 2,543,892 —2,550

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee
Line Item recommendation
10 | 166th Information Operations Squadron +2,750
90 | Civil Support Team AGRs +2,100
140 | Cost Avoidance — 17,400
Total adjustments —2,550

Additional Active Guard and Reserve [AGR] End Strength.—The
Committee recommends an additional 28 AGRs and $2,100,000 for
the Air National Guard to support 7 additional Civil Support
Teams as authorized in the National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2005.



TITLE II
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to prepare for and conduct combat operations and other
peace time missions. These funds are used to purchase fuel and
spare parts for training operations, pay supporting civilian per-
sonnel, and purchase supplies, equipment, and service contracts for
the repair of weapons and facilities.

The President’s fiscal year 2005 budget requests a total of
$121,874,589,000 for operation and maintenance appropriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends operation and maintenance appro-
priations totaling $121,410,132,000 for fiscal year 2005. This is
$464,457,000 below the budget estimate.

Committee recommended operation and maintenance appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2005 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account 209055m?1tﬂget recgslnrugln%z%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
Operation and Maintenance:
Army 26,133,411 25,705,109 —428,302
Navy 29,789,190 29,591,679 —197,511
Marine Corps 3,632,115 3,617,473 — 14,642
Air Force 28,471,260 28,282,160 — 189,100
Defense-Wide 17,494,076 17,552,314 +58,238
Army Reserve 2,008,128 1,979,038 —29,090
Navy Reserve 1,240,038 1,244 838 +4,800
Marine Corps Reserve 188,696 188,696 | .ooovveeecerienne
Air Force Reserve 2,239,790 2,200,790 —39,000
Army National Guard 4,440,686 4,372,436 — 68,250
Air National Guard 4,422,838 4,454 238 +31,400
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Account ..........cccocvvvvvvcnienns 30,000 30,000 | oo
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed FOrCeS ......ccoovrvvmrverereecrrerirerisnienns 10,825 10,825 | oo
Environmental Restoration:
Army 400,948 566,948 + 166,000
Navy 266,820 447,820 + 181,000
Air Force 397,368 397,368
Defense-Wide 23,684 23,684
Formerly Used Defense Sites 216,516 276,516
Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster and Civic Aid ........cocovvvevereereerrnene. 59,000 59,000
Former Soviet Union Threat Reduction 409,200 409,200
Total 121,874,589 121,410,132 — 464,457

(24)



25

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccccooiiiiiiinie e $25,029,346,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .... 26,133,411,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeeiivveeeeeeeiiiiiieee e 25,705,109,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $25,705,109,000.
This is $428,302,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsii%gl:ega recg?nrrr:]n;:]téZ?ion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
LAND FORCES:
10 DIVISIONS 1,520,706 1,530,706 +10,000
20 CORPS COMBAT FORCES ..... 472,692 473,892 +1,200
30 CORPS SUPPORT FORCES ... 445,344 445,344 .
40 ECHELON ABOVE CORPS SUPI 515,730 515730 | ...
50 LAND FORCES OPERATIONS SUPPORT 1,197,822 1,211,822 +14,000
LAND FORCES READINESS:
60 FORCE READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT ... 1,787,147 1,817,847 +30,700
70 LAND FORCES SYSTEMS READINESS ... 537,567 544,567 +7,000
80 LAND FORCES DEPQOT MAINTENANCE ... 1,031,105 1,046,105 +15,000
LAND FORCES READINESS SUPPORT:
90 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT ........coovemrvierieirenireenns 5,609,973 5,627,573 +17,600
100 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD (OP
FORCES) 1,956,128 1,969,928 +13,800
110 MANAGEMENT & OPERATIONAL HEADQUARTERS ........ 251,474 255,374 +3,900
120 UNIFIED COMMANDS 94,850 98,850 +4,000
130 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES ...cooveeeeirereireeeiieenes 1,057,943 1,062,143 +4,200
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .o 16,478,481 16,599,881 +121,400
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
MOBILITY OPERATIONS:
140 STRATEGIC MOBILIZATION 327,345 327,345
150 ARMY PREPOSITIONED STOCKS 126,163 126,163
160 INDUSTRIAL PREPAREDNESS 8,491 14,991
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 461,999 468,499
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:
180 OFFICER ACQUISITION 107,554 107,554
190 RECRUIT TRAINING 20,766 20,766
200 ONE STATION UNIT TRAINING 41,961 41,961 | ...
210 SENIOR RESERVE OFFICERS’ TRAINING CORPS .. 234,308 236,308 +2,000
BASIC SKILL/ADVANCE TRAINING:
240 SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING 506,557 510,057 +3,500
250 FLIGHT TRAINING 575,406 575806 | oo
260 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION .........ccc.... 102,832 103,832 +1,000
270 TRAINING SUPPORT 618,519 622,519 +4,000
RECRUITING/OTHER TRAINING:
300 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ... 461,157 461,157
310 EXAMINING 131,206 131,206
320 OFF-DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION ......cccccooornees 296,311 296,311
330 CIVILIAN EDUCATION AND TRAINING ......coooveerrrrernens 111,003 113,503




26

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itegE recor%"rhne];dgiion budgaqu:stirr%n;te
340 JUNIOR RESERVE OFFICERS’ TRAINING CORPS .......... 137,331 137,331 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 ..o 3,344,911 3,357,911 +13,000
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
SECURITY PROGRAMS:
360 SECURITY PROGRAMS 883,510 896,710 +13,200
LOGISTICS OPERATIONS:
370 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION . 570,923 570,923
380 CENTRAL SUPPLY ACTIVITIES . 490,261 490,261
390 LOGISTICS SUPPORT ACTIVITIES . 439,466 457,466
400 AMMUNITION MANAGEMENT 356,607 356,607 | v
SERVICEWIDE SUPPORT:
410 ADMINISTRATION 702,719 702,719
420 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS 610,866 611,289
430 MANPOWER MANAGEMENT ... 267,365 267,365
440 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT 191,686 191,686
450 OTHER SERVICE SUPPORT ..... 848,391 852,891
460 ARMY CLAIMS 115,453 115,453
470 REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT ......oovvvereeereireeeeeeens 60,633 60,633
SUPPORT OF OTHER NATIONS:
500 INTERNATIONAL MILITARY HEADQUARTERS ................ 250,026 250,026 | oo
510 MISC. SUPPORT OF OTHER NATIONS ......ccooooevrvrrcnnns 60,114 60,114 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..oooreeereeeeies 5,848,020 5,884,143 +36,123
991 | CIVILIAN PERSONNEL OVERSTATEMENT —66,100 —66,100
993 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MIL TO CIV CONVERSIONS —52,375 —52,375
995 | NATO MISSION SUPPORT COSTS —320,850 — 320,850
996 | ENVIRONMENTAL ADJUSTMENT — 166,000 — 166,000
TOTAL, 0&M, ARMY 26,133,411 25,705,109 —428,302

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgr?]nrqnn;#(}:?iun
10 | Basic Hydration on the Move +2,000
10 | Fleece Insulated Liners (for ECWCS) +8,000
20 [ USAARMC FCS Support Cell at Fort Knox +1,200
50 | Forward Osmosis Water Filtration +7,000
50 | USARPAC SBCT C4 infrastructure +7,000
60 | Advanced Combat Helmet +20,000
60 | Pacific deployable C4 package +2,000
60 | USARPAC C4 information infrastructure +38,700
70 | AFATDS Regional Training Team +7,000
80 | MIAI transmission maintenance +15,000
90 | Army Conservation & Ecosystem Management +3,000
90 | Fort Hood offsite conservation program +850
90 | Fort Knox Crossroad Cluster Communities MOUT Site +750
90 | Fort Richardson Biathlon Trail Upgrade +1,000
90 | Restore Woody Island and historic structures +1,000
90 | USARAK Road Repairs +11,000

100 | Fort Wainwright Utilidor Repairs +10,000

100 | Rock Island Arsenal Industrial Shop Equipment +1,000

100 | Rockfall mitigation below Tripler AMC +2,800

110 | PACMERS +3,900




27

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgg?ngrlwtéz(:ion
120 | Specialty containers (Quadcons) +4,000
130 | WMD—CSTs +4,200
160 | Industrial Mobilization Capacity +6,500
210 | Air Battle Captain Program +2,000
240 | Satellite Communications for Learning [SCOLA] language training +3,500
260 | Management training +1,000
270 | Joint Training Exercise Experimentation Project +4,000
330 | Online Technology Training Program +2,500
360 | Classified adjustment +13,200
390 | Army Ground Systems Integrated Lean Enterprise [AGILE] +6,000
390 | Corrosion prevention and control (A) +8,000
390 | Field Pack Up System +4,000
420 | Infrastructure Upgrades at Camp Carroll +423
450 | Army Legacy Logistics Systems Modernization +3,000
450 | Centralized Range Residue Recycling Facility [CRRRF] +1,500
991 | Civilian personnel overstatement —66,100
993 | Cost avoidance for mil-to-civ conversions —52,375
995 | NATO mission support costs — 320,850
996 | Environmental adjustment — 166,000

Total adjustments —428,302

Industrial Mobilization Capacity.—The Committee recognizes the
critical importance of the Industrial Mobilization Capacity program
for offsetting costs of maintaining wartime capabilities at Depart-
ment of Defense facilities and for ensuring that facilities such as
the Rock Island Arsenal, IL remain competitive. The Committee
has included an additional $6,500,000 for this program—
$14,400,000 total—and expects that all fiscal year 2005 Industrial
Mobilization Capacity funding shall be used only for this purpose.

World War I Chemical Munitions Cleanup.—The Committee is
aware of a significant health hazard at the American University re-
sulting from Army munitions development and testing during
World War I. While the Army recognizes its responsibility to re-
store the site and remove all chemicals, it has been slow to respond
to this requirement. The potential danger to University students
and employees mandate an immediate response to this hazard. The
Committee urges the Army to expedite this clean up effort with a
goal of completing its removal effort by December 2005.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccccoeiiiiiiiinie e $28,146,658,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........... .. 29,789,190,000
Committee recommendation 29,591,679,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $29,591,679,000.
This is $197,511,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



28

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itege recor%"rhne];dgftéion budgaqu:stirr%n;te
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
AIR OPERATIONS:
10 MISSION AND OTHER FLIGHT OPERATIONS ................. 3,002,769 3,002,769
20 FLEET AIR TRAINING 1,066,452 1,066,452
30 INTERMEDIATE MAINTENANCE 66,565 66,565
40 AIR OPERATIONS AND SAFETY SUPPORT 111,146 111,146
50 AIR SYSTEMS SUPPORT 498,508 498,508
60 AIRCRAFT DEPOT MAINTENANCE 995,596 995,596
70 AIRCRAFT DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 67,980 67,980
SHIP OPERATIONS:
80 MISSION AND OTHER SHIP OPERATIONS 2,604,963 2,604,963
90 SHIP OPERATIONAL SUPPORT AND TRAINING 622,119 622,119
110 SHIP DEPOT MAINTENANCE ............... 3,910,439 3,925,439
120 SHIP DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT . 1,113,910 1,076,310 —37,600
COMBAT OPERATIONS/SUPPORT:
130 COMBAT COMMUNICATIONS ......oveeererrrrerireereniseenns 379,929 379,929
140 ELECTRONIC WARFARE 16,946 16,946
150 SPACE SYSTEMS & SURVEILLANCE 136,231 136,231
160 WARFARE TACTICS 266,032 266,032
170 OPERATIONAL METEOROLOGY & OCEANOGRAPHY ...... 256,003 264,403
180 COMBAT SUPPORT FORCES ...... 1,362,179 1,362,179
190 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE .. 186,658 186,658
200 DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT ...... 3,214 3,214
WEAPONS SUPPORT:
210 CRUISE MISSILE 155,731 155,731
220 FLEET BALLISTIC MISSILE 830,393 830,393
230 IN-SERVICE WEAPONS SYSTEMS SUPPORT 51,043 67,043
240 WEAPONS MAINTENANCE 447,327 A7 327 | e
WORKING CAPITAL FUND SUPPORT:
250 NWCF SUPPORT
BASE SUPPORT:
260 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 1,330,363 1,331,338 +975
270 BASE SUPPORT 3,195,350 3,171,350 —24,000
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 22,677,846 22,656,621 —21,225
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
READY RESERVE AND PREPOSITIONING FORCES:
280 SHIP PREPOSITIONING AND SURGE ......cccoorveerrriennas 548,199 548,199 | oo,
ACTIVATIONS/INACTIVATIONS:
290 AIRCRAFT ACTIVATIONS/INACTIVATIONS ..... 7,619 7619 | i
300 SHIP ACTIVATIONS/INACTIVATIONS 212,393 222,393 +10,000
MOBILIZATION PREPAREDNESS:
310 FLEET HOSPITAL PROGRAM .. 26,119 26,119
320 INDUSTRIAL READINESS ... 1,523 1,523
330 COAST GUARD SUPPORT ...... 17,185 17,185
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 813,038 823,038 +10,000
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:
340 OFFICER ACQUISITION 120,835 120,835
350 RECRUIT TRAINING 7,716 1,716
360 RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS ........cccoooornnnnens 102,336 102,336
BASIC SKILLS AND ADVANCED TRAINING:
370 SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING ......vvvvevereireiencireiins 434,374 A3A374 | s
380 FLIGHT TRAINING 420,829 423,829 +3,000
390 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION ................ 116,770 118,770 +2,000




29

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itege recor%"rhne];dg%on budgaqu:stirr%n;te
400 TRAINING SUPPORT 238,246 240,246 +2,000
RECRUITING, AND OTHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION:
410 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ......c.coovvvnee 282,526 282,526
420 OFF-DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION . 146,508 146,508
430 CIVILIAN EDUCATION AND TRAINING 67,556 67,556
440 JUNIOR ROTC 39,900 41,900 +2,000
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 oo 1,977,596 1,986,596 +9,000
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
SERVICEWIDE SUPPORT:
470 ADMINISTRATION 773,940 773,940
430 EXTERNAL RELATIONS 3,893 3,893
490 CIVILIAN MANPOWER & PERSONNEL MGT 110,614 110,614
500 MILITARY MANPOWER & PERSONNEL MGT . 198,465 198,465
510 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT 317,284 317,284
520 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATION: 605,415 605,415
LOGISTICS OPERATIONS AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT:
540 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION 189,634 189,634 | oo
560 PLANNING, ENGINEERING & DESIGN ... 252,972 260,972 +8,000
570 ACQUISITION AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ... 840,666 840,666 | ..o
580 AIR SYSTEMS SUPPORT
590 HULL, MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL SUPPORT 55,505 55,505
600 COMBAT/WEAPONS SYSTEMS .....covvvvvvvine 51,683 51,683
610 SPACE & ELECTRONIC WARFARE SYSTEMS ... 70,166 70,166
SECURITY PROGRAMS:
620 SECURITY PROGRAMS 839,870 868,370 +28,500
SUPPORT OF OTHER NATIONS:
630 INTERNATIONAL HDQTRS & AGENCIES .......coovvvvreens 10,603 10,603 | woooovreereieeens
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 4,320,710 4,357,210 +36,500
991 | CIVILIAN PERSONNEL OVERSTATEMENT —13,300 —13,300
993 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MIL TO CIV CONVERSIONS —11,661 —11,661
994 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR CIVILIAN BUYOUTS — 14,800 — 14,800
995 | NATO MISSION SUPPORT COSTS —11,025 —11,025
996 | ENVIRONMENTAL ADJUSTMENT — 181,000 — 181,000
TOTAL, 0&M, NAVY 29,789,190 29,591,679 —197,511

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line ttem recg%nr]nrgrlwtégiion
110 | Ship depot maintenance +15,000
120 | Cruiser conversion —43,100
120 | Manufacturing Technical Assistance and Production Program +4,000
120 | Naval Shipyard Apprenticeship Program +1,500
170 | Center of Excellence for Disaster Management and Humanitarian Assistance .........ccccocvevveeiiennne +5,000
170 | PACOM Theater Joint C4 +3,400
230 | Mk 45 5 inch Gun Depot Overhauls + 16,000
260 | Education, Childhood Development, Groton Navy Submarine Base +975
270 | Annual savings from NSRR disestablishment —30,000
270 | Flood Mitigation at Lualualei +3,000
270 | PMRF Flood Control +3,000
300 | Ship Disposal Program +10,000
380 | Night Vision Goggles in Advanced Helicopter Training +3,000




30

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

390 | Navy Professional Military Education +2,000
400 | Vital Learning Recruitment/Retention Screening Test Program +2,000
440 | US. Naval Sea Cadet Corps +2,000
560 | Knowledge Management and Decision Support System +7,000
560 | RFID (N) +1,000
620 | Classified adjustment + 28,500
991 | Civilian personnel overstatement —13,300
993 | Cost avoidance for mil-to-civ conversions —11,661
994 | Cost avoidance for civilian buyouts — 14,800
995 | NATO mission support costs —11,025
996 | Environmental adjustment — 181,000

Total adjustments —197,511

Naval Shipyard Apprentice Program.—The Committee has in-
cluded $31,000,000 for the Shipyard Apprentice Program, and di-
rects the Navy to induct classes of no fewer than 150 apprentices
at each of the naval shipyards during fiscal year 2005. Further, the
Committee directs the Navy to include the costs of the fiscal year
2006 class of apprentices in the fiscal year 2006 budget estimate.

U.S. Naval Sea Cadet Corps.—The Committee recommends
$2,000,000 for the U.S. Naval Sea Cadet Corps [USNSCC], a non-
profit youth training and education organization. For several years,
the Congress has provided funding for this program, which was
federally chartered by Congress in 1962 (Public Law 87-655). A
Department of the Navy report found that the Navy benefits from
the USNSCC program in many ways, and stated “the Naval Sea
Cadet Corps brings the Navy and its core values of honor, courage,
and commitment into homes throughout America.” The Committee
directs the Secretary of the Navy to fund the USNSCC program in
the fiscal year 2006 budget request.

Navy Installations.—The Committee was disappointed to learn
recently of the Commander, Navy Installations [CNI] plan to re-
duce funding for fiscal year 2004 by approximately $300,000,000 to
cover other Navy requirements. It was disturbing to discover that
these reductions are not being allocated fairly. Some smaller re-
gions are asked to forego a significantly larger percentage of their
base operations support [BOS] and sustainment, restoration and
maintenance funds [SRM] than are the larger regions. In one case,
CNT’s direction has the effect of negating congressional guidance to
increase SRM for specific locations. The Committee urges CNI to
restore SRM funds to those areas.

The Committee has also been informed that the fiscal year 2005
budget request for CNI assumes substantial savings which are not
likely to accrue, leaving several regions no choice but to implement
general reductions. Critics of the CNI concept warned that a large
centralized account would be a logical target to finance other Navy
activities. Additionally, they argued that Washington based head-
quarters for CNI would likely provide an east coast bias. Based on
CNT’s current plans it appears they were right. In the past, the
Committee has reallocated Army SRM funding because of similar
failings, but is hopeful that the same action will not be required
here. As such, the Committee directs the Navy to reexamine its



31

plans for CNI funding for fiscal year 2004 and fiscal year 2005. If
the Navy does not address these issues in the coming weeks, the
Committee will consider the management and funding distribution
of CNI in conference.

Joint Center for Operational Analysis.—The Committee supports
U.S. Joint Forces Command’s initiative to enhance lessons learned
capabilities through increased team missions and deployment. The
goal is to capture lessons learned of ongoing operations in Iraq as
well as the Global War on Terrorism. Accordingly, the Committee
recommends that of the funds under this heading, $7,000,000 be
provided for this initiative.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2004 $3,440,323,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3,632,115,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeevvveeeeveeeeiiveeenineeeeereeeeenreeeenees 3,617,473,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,617,473,000.
This is $14,642,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimateg recommendation budgetgestimate
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
EXPEDITIONARY FORCES:
10 OPERATIONAL FORCES 633,914 650,214 +16,300
20 FIELD LOGISTICS 367,293 371,293 +4,000
30 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 102,085 102,085 | .ooveeerreereceiens
USMC PREPOSITIONING:
40 MARITIME PREPOSITIONING 72,128 72,128
50 NORWAY PREPOSITIONING ... 7,763 7,763
60 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 451,012 A51,012 | oo
70 BASE SUPPORT 1,026,795 1,049,607 +22,812
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 2,660,990 2,704,102 +43112

BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:

80 RECRUIT TRAINING 10,539 10,539
90 OFFICER ACQUISITION 351 351
BASIC SKILLS AND ADVANCED TRAINING:
100 SPECIALIZED SKILLS TRAINING ..........oovvevoeeeciicsccirenes 45,155 45,155
110 FLIGHT TRAINING 174 174
120 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION ............... 8,972 8,972
130 TRAINING SUPPORT 134,241 134,281 | s
RECRUITING AND OTHER TRAINING EDUCATION:
140 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ... 113,988 113,988
150 OFF-DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCA 34,336 34,336
160 JUNIOR ROTC 13,270 13,270
170 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 68,553 68,553

180 BASE SUPPORT 162,579 162,579




32

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimateg recommendation budgetgestimate
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 oo 592,158 592,158 | o
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
190 SPECIAL SUPPORT 274,508 274,508
200 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION 37,300 37,300
210 ADMINISTRATION 45,271 45271
230 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 3,191 3,191
240 BASE SUPPORT 18,697 18,697
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 oooooeeeeeeeiee 378,967 378,967 | oo
993 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MIL TO CIV CONVERSIONS — 57,640 — 57,640
995 | NATO MISSION SUPPORT COSTS —114 —114
TOTAL, 0&M, MARINE CORPS ..... 3,632,115 3,617,473 — 14,642

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

. C itt
Line Item recor?]nrang#dgiiun
10 | All-purpose environmental clothing system +4,800
10 | Mountain Cold Weather Clothing & Equipment Program [MCWCEP] +4,000
10 | Ultra-light camouflage net system +17,500
20 | Corrosion prevention and control [MC] +4,000
70 | Anti-Oxidant Micronutrients Program + 3,600
70 | Communications support for USMC NOC +9,212
70 | MARFORPAC BOS +10,000
993 | Cost avoidance for mil-to-civ conversions —57,640
995 | NATO mission support costs —114
Total adjustments — 14,642

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 $26,904,731,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ... 28,471,260,000

Committee recommendation .............cccceeeeeeiiviieeeeeeeiiieeeeee e 28,282,160,000
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,282,160,000.
This is $189,100,000 below the budget estimate.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars)

: 2005 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estiml;tg recommelndat\on budgetgestimate
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
AIR OPERATIONS:
10 PRIMARY COMBAT FORCES ... 3,275,334 3,310,334 +35,000
20 PRIMARY COMBAT WEAPONS . 331,333 331,333 | i




33

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

ltem

2005 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate

30 COMBAT ENHANCEMENT FORCES 346,322 346,322
40 AIR OPERATIONS TRAINING ... 1,274,599 1,274,599

50 COMBAT COMMUNICATIONS ... 1,318,159 1,318,159

60 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 2,085,761 2,053,336 —32,425

70 FACILITIES  SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-

ERNIZATION 1,017,301 1,071,301 + 54,000

80 BASE SUPPORT 1,995,494 2,014,094 +18,600

COMBAT RELATED OPERATIONS:

90 GLOBAL C3I AND EARLY WARNING . 1,147,163 LIAT,163 | oo
100 NAVIGATION/WEATHER SUPPORT ... 204,543 208,143 +3,600
110 OTHER COMBAT OPS SUPPORT PROGRAMS ... 622,524 622,524
120 JCS EXERCISES 32,756 32,756
130 MANAGEMENT/OPERATIONAL HEADQUARTERS ... 240,380 240,380
140 TACTICAL INTEL AND OTHER SPECIAL ACTIVITI 340,102 340,102

SPACE OPERATIONS:
150 LAUNCH FACILITIES 343,565 343,565
160 LAUNCH VEHICLES 100,135 100,135
170 SPACE CONTROL SYSTEMS ..o 237,995 237,995
180 SATELLITE SYSTEMS 68,655 68,655
190 OTHER SPACE OPERATIONS ......oomveimreirerrireriiieeenes 258,376 258,376 | oo
200 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 171,469 171,469
210 BASE SUPPORT 528,332 528,332
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 15,940,298 16,019,073 +78,775
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
MOBILITY OPERATIONS:
220 AIRLIFT OPERATIONS 1,919,987 1,921,987 +2,000
230 AIRLIFT OPERATIONS C3I 51,824 51,824
240 MOBILIZATION PREPAREDNESS ... 170,623 170,623
250 PAYMENTS TO TRANSPORTATION BUSINESS AREA .....
260 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 410,679 371,379 —39,300
270 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 200,928 200,928
280 BASE SUPPORT 537,718 537,718
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .oooomeeerecrreeerreeerenenes 3,291,759 3,254,459 —37,300
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:
290 OFFICER ACQUISITION 73,788 73,788
300 RECRUIT TRAINING 6,034 6,034
310 RESERVE OFFICER TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) ............. 84,381 84,381 | oo
320 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MODERNIZA-
TION 85,892 85,892
330 BASE SUPPORT (ACADEMIES ONLY) ..o 11,777 11,777
BASIC SKILLS AND ADVANCED TRAINING:
340 SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING .....ovvoeerereeercrrreaines 336,818 337,518
350 FLIGHT TRAINING 775,819 775,819
360 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION ................ 158,967 158,967
370 TRAINING SUPPORT 108,450 109,450
380 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 12,914 12,914
390 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MODERNIZA-
TION 190,592 190,592
400 BASE SUPPORT (OTHER TRAINING) ........ccvvvveerccrineens 584,857 584,857
RECRUITING, AND OTHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION:
410 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ........covveeerrieriiicnnes 143,369 120,369
420 EXAMINING 3,281 3,281
430 OFF DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION .........ccccoceeee. 159,129 159,129
440 CIVILIAN EDUCATION AND TRAINING .......ccvvvverrcrrneens 158,738 158,738
450 JUNIOR ROTC 50,108 50,108




34

[In thousands of dollars]

Line ftem Zogsstimggﬂ recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bucdhgaqu:stfirlon?te
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 .oooorierrceiieecriienns 3,004,914 2,983,614 —21,300
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
LOGISTICS OPERATIONS:
460 LOGISTICS OPERATIONS ...ooomveireeereeieneiereiieeeees 883,478 887,478
470 TECHNICAL SUPPORT ACTIVITIES 432,323 432,323
480 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION 171,501 171,501
490 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 105,158 105,158
500 BASE SUPPORT 1,072,242 1,072,242
510 FACILITIES  SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 260,580 260,580
SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
520 ADMINISTRATION 299,617 299,617
530 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS .. 377,574 377,574
540 PERSONNEL PROGRAMS ................ 262,281 262,281
550 RESCUE AND RECOVERY SERVICES . 129,437 129,437
560 ARMS CONTROL 41,645 41,645
570 OTHER SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES .. 728,942 728,942
580 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT 39,457 39,457
590 CIVIL AIR PATROL CORPORATION 21,722 21,722
600 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 12,848 12,848
610 BASE SUPPORT 345,170 345,170
620 SECURITY PROGRAMS 1,024,129 1,026,129
SUPPORT TO OTHER NATIONS:
630 INTERNATIONAL SUPPORT ....ccvvveeerevirrrreeeieesenenes 26,185 26,185 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 6,234,289 6,240,289 +6,000
991 | CIVILIAN PERSONNEL OVERSTATEMENT —12,500 —12,500
993 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MIL TO CIV CONVERSIONS —29,273 —29,273
994 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR CIVILIAN BUYOUTS —32,100 —32,100
995 | NATO MISSION SUPPORT COSTS — 141,402 — 141,402
TOTAL, 0&M, AIR FORCE 28,471,260 28,282,160 — 189,100

Pad Encryption Technology.—The Committee recognizes the mer-
its of commercially available off the shelf one-time pad encryption
technology and encourages the Air Force to explore its use. The
Committee understands this technology could be utilized for the
protection of highly sensitive special access programs and could
allow for communication of such data using commercial networks.

Scott Air Force Base.—The fiscal year 2004 Department of De-
fense Appropriations conference report (Public Law 108-87) in-
cluded funding to continue the C-9A mission flown by the 932nd
Airlift Wing at Scott Air Force Base, Illinois, and training for new
mission requirements, including the C—40C aircraft. The Air Force
has indicated it plans to move three C-9C aircraft from Andrews
Air Force Base, Maryland to be based at Scott Air Force Base in
fiscal year 2005. The Committee supports the current C—9A mis-
sion as well as the transfer of the C-9C aircraft to Scott Air Force
Base. The Committee encourages the Secretary of the Air Force to
continue, at least, the 932nd Airlift Wing C—9 mission, and to ex-
pand the current mission to include C—40C aircraft after the appro-
priate review and subject to the availability of funds.



35

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgr?]"rjnrgllwté?t}ion
10 | B-52 Attrition Reserve + 35,000
60 | Oxygen repair facility +600
60 | Rack Mounted Improved AIS +6,000
60 | Realign depot maintenance funds (at AF request) —39,500
60 | Relational Extraction Server +475
70 | 172nd Stryker Brigade Access Road Feasibility Study +2,000
70 | Building 9480 Renovation +13,500
70 | COPE THUNDER Facilities Renovation +6,000
70 | Eielson AFB Utilidor Repairs +10,000
70 | Engineering and Environmental Assessment for Stryker Railroad EXtENSION .........ccoovovvvvrervreveeciiniinns +14,000
70 | PARC Upgrade—ACTS Ranges Phase 2 +8,500
80 [ 11th Air Force Range Power and Fiber Upgrades +6,000
80 | Alaska Land Mobile Radio +3,800
80 | Elmendorf AFB Community Center enhancements +700
80 | PACAF IT consolidation/storage area network +38,100

100 | Sooner Drop Zone Extension +600

100 | University Partnership for Operational Support +3,000

220 | Active Noise Reduction Headsets +2,000

260 | Realign depot maintenance funds (at AF request) —39,300

340 | National Airborne Operations Center [NAOC] +700

370 | Simulation training for WMD emergency response programs +1,000

410 | Reduced recruiting goals —23,000

460 | Hickam AFB Alternative Fuel Vehicle Program +4,000

620 | Classified adjustment +2,000

991 | Civilian personnel overstatement —12,500

993 | Cost avoidance for mil-to-civ conversions —29,273

994 | Cost avoidance for civilian buyouts —32,100

995 | NATO mission support costs — 141,402

Total adjustments — 189,100

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2004 $16,226,841,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ... 17,494,076,000
Committee recommendation 17,552,314,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,552,314,000.
This is $58,238,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimlémge reco%mm[gllmg(imn budgaqu:stir;?te
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
10 JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF 243,062 283,062 | oo
20 SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND ... 1,992,613 1,937,771 — 54,842
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 wooooioereerernceeisereireneis 2,235,675 2,180,833 — 54,842



36

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zos?sstir?::i?egEt recgr%"rhnemgiion bl?dhgaqu:stfirr%n;te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
30 DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY ... 40,599 40,599
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
40 AMERICAN FORCES INFORMATION SERVICE 14,050 14,050
60 DEFENSE ACQUISITION UNIVERSITY ..... 103,532 103,532
70 DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY ... 5,296 5,296
80 DEFENSE THREAT REDUCTION AGENCY 5,968 5,968
90 DEFENSE HUMAN RESOURCES ACTIVITY 56,067 56,067
110 DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICE 7,343 7,343
120 NATIONAL DEFENSE UNIVERSITY . 90,263 90,263
130 SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND ... 96,244 96,244
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 .... 378,763 378,763
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
140 AMERICAN FORCES INFORMATION SERVICE .... 110,528 110,528
150 CIVIL MILITARY PROGRAMS 101,389 126,389
180 DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY ... 368,119 368,119
200 DEFENSE LEGAL SERVICES AGENCY 25,484 25,484
210 DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY 265,379 285,943
220 DEFENSE POW/MISSING PERSONS OFFICE 15,964 15,964
230 DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 20,456 20,456
240 DEFENSE THREAT REDUCTION AGENCY ........cccovvvenee 319,483 319,483
250 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DEPENDENTS EDUCATION .. 1,761,852 1,802,852
260 DEFENSE HUMAN RESOURCES ACTIVITY ..... 318,940 318,940
270 DEFENSE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT AGENCY .. 1,029,592 1,029,217
280 DEFENSE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SERVICE 4,310 4310
290 DEFENSE INFORMATION SYSTEMS AGENCY ... 1,090,558 1,090,558
300 DEFENSE SECURITY COOPERATION AGENCY ... 83,922 83,922
310 DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICE .......ovorreeeceeicrrienrieeeii 277,100 277,100
320 JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF 278,884 278,884
340 OFFICE OF ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT 44,756 80,756 +36,000
350 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 805,813 795,513 —10,300
360 SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND ... 142,457 142,457
370 WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS SERVI 447,166 447,166
999 OTHER PROGRAMS 1,326,887 7,328,078 +1,191
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .ooooeeceeceeiseeeieneine 14,839,039 14,952,119 + 113,080
TOTAL, O&M, DEFENSE-WIDE ........ccocooirimrririrrerierinnes 17,494,076 17,552,314 + 58,238

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line ttem recg%r?nrgrlwtég?ion
20 | NATO mission support costs —2,650
20 | SOCOM unjustified growth —52,192

150 | Innovative Readiness Training +10,000

150 | National Guard Youth ChalleNGe Program +11,000

150 | Operation Walking Shield Program [OWSP] +4,000

210 | Alaska Logistics Center +9,000

210 | NATO mission support costs —1,839

210 | Procurement Technical Assistance Cooperative Agreement Program [PTACAP] ........coooevvivneinriinnins +8,403

210 | RFID (DW) +5,000

250 | DoDEA Facilities SR&M +15,000

250 | DoDEA Mathematics and Technology Teachers Development +1,000

250 | DoDEA unjustified certification program —10,000

250 | Impact Aid +30,000




37

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

250 | Impact Aid for children with disabilities +5,000
270 | NATO mission support costs —375

340 | Adak Airport Operations Improvements +4,000
340 | Bulkhead Construction at Military Ocean Terminal Bayonne [MOTBY] +5,000
340 | Fort Benjamin Harrison Relocation Project +4,000
340 | Port of Anchorage Army Deployment Staging Area +5,000
340 | Port of Anchorage Intermodal Marine Facility Project +8,000
340 | UCHSC-DCH Fitzsimmons Medical Center +10,000

350 | Asia-Pacific Regional Initiative + 14,000
350 | Capital Security Cost Sharing Plan —217,300
350 | Information Assurance Scholarship Program +3,000
999 | Classified adjustment +1,191

Total adjustments +58,238

Corrosion Control.—The Committee has reviewed the Depart-
ment of Defense long-term strategy on corrosion control, and un-
derstands that DOD has established an Office of Corrosion Policy
and Oversight [CPO] for focused management attention on this
issue. In addition, the Committee is aware that a General Account-
ing Office assessment of the adequacy of DOD’s corrosion control
strategy has identified a number of shortcomings that threaten the
effectiveness of that strategy. One of the identified shortcomings is
a lack of dedicated and visible funding. Accordingly, the Committee
directs the Department to establish a specific, separate program
element or budget line to ensure that sustained and adequate fund-
ing is available for the corrosion control projects that have the best
potential to provide maximum benefit across the DOD.

In addition, the Committee is aware that the Defense Science
Board has determined that substantial costs could be avoided with
additional corrosion prevention and changes in DOD acquisition
policy. The Committee encourages DOD to make the up-front in-
vestments necessary to realize these future cost savings.

Finally, the Committee is concerned about the potential for corro-
sion damage to pre-positioned stocks, which are frequently located
in highly-corrosive environments. Such corrosion could degrade
readiness to respond to contingencies and be very costly to fix. The
Committee encourages the DOD Inspector General to conduct a re-
view of the impact of corrosion on pre-position assets, and rec-
ommend policy, management or funding changes to mitigate that
corrosion.

Hooked-on-Fishing | Not-on-Drugs Pilot Program.—The Com-
mittee recognizes that the current operational tempo is placing sig-
nificant stress on the families of military personnel. Installation
commanders can help alleviate the stressors of service life in to-
day’s environment by facilitating family oriented activities. Fishing
is a family oriented outdoor experience that serves as a structured
and focused activity for military dependents. The Committee di-
rects the Under Secretary of Defense for Personnel and Readiness
to consult with the Future Fisherman Foundation and the Armed
Forces Foundation on the implementation of a Hooked-on-Fishing/
Not on Drugs pilot program at 20 U.S. military installations with
the highest rate of mobilized personnel. The Committee further di-
rects the Department to submit a report to the congressional de-



38

fense committees no later than January 31, 2005 on the current
status of this pilot program and the feasibility of establishing such
a program at additional installations in the future.

Legacy Resource Management Program.—The Committee com-
mends the Department of Defense for requesting funds to continue
the Legacy Resource Management Program. From within these
funds, the Committee encourages the Department to continue
naval archaeology programs in the Lake Champlain Basin.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

Appropriations, 2004 ........cccceeeieeeeiiieeeiieeeneee e e et e eereeesareeenaeeeens $1,998,609,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .... 2,008,128,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeevinreeeeeieiiiirieee e 1,979,038,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,979,038,000.
This is $29,090,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itge reco%nr]n"e]rlldgiion budgaqu:stir%?te
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
LAND FORCES:
10 DIVISION FORCES 7,640 10,640
20 CORPS COMBAT FORCES 34,607 34,607
30 CORPS SUPPORT FORCES ... 318,411 318,411
40 ECHELON ABOVE CORPS FORCES 150,421 150,421 | oo
50 LAND FORCES OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 459,134 464,134 +5,000
LAND FORCES READINESS:
60 FORCES READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 153,475 153,475
70 LAND FORCES SYSTEM READINESS 65,202 65,202
80 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 71,548 71,548
LAND FORCES READINESS SUPPORT:
BASE SUPPORT 379,112 379,822 +710
100 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 201,141 201,141
110 ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES 7,627 1,621
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .o 1,848,318 1,857,028 +8,710
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
120 ADMINISTRATION 52,180 52,180
130 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS 9,116 9,116
140 PERSONNEL/FINANCIAL ADMIN (MANPOWER MGT) . 8,201 8,201
150 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING 90,313 90,313
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 159,810 159,810 [ oo
992 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MOBILIZED MILTECHS — 37,800 —37,800
TOTAL, 0&M, ARMY RESERVE .......ccooeoireerrcreinreirnnninns 2,008,128 1,979,038 —29,090




39

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee
Line Item recommendation
10 | Extended cold weather clothing system (AR) +3,000
50 | All Terrain Military Utility Vehicle (M—Gator) (AR) +5,000
90 | USAR Citizen-Soldier Memorial Park +710
992 | Cost avoidance for mobilized MilTechs —37,800
Total adjustments —29,090

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

Appropriations, 2004 ..........cccoeiieriiienieee e $1,172,921,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........ccccoviieiiiieiiiiee e 1,240,038,000
Committee recommendati 1,244,838,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,244,838,000.
This is $4,800,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itege recor?1nr]n"e]rl1d:%on budgaqu:stir%?te
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
RESERVE AIR OPERATIONS:
10 MISSION AND OTHER FLIGHT OPERATIONS ... 483,526 483,526
20 INTERMEDIATE MAINTENANCE 16,494 16,494
30 AIR OPERATION AND SAFETY SUPPORT 1,592 1,592
40 AIRCRAFT DEPOT MAINTENANCE 131,607 131,607
50 AIRCRAFT DEPOT OPS SUPPORT 384 384
RESERVE SHIP OPERATIONS:
60 MISSION AND OTHER SHIP OPERATIONS 59,127 59,127
70 SHIP OPERATIONAL SUPPORT AND TRAINING 531 531
90 SHIP DEPOT MAINTENANCE ............... 92,787 92,787
100 SHIP DEPQOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT . 3,596 3,596
RESERVE COMBAT OPERATIONS SUPPORT:
110 COMBAT COMMUNICATIONS 6,732 6,732 | oo
120 COMBAT SUPPORT FORCES 224,589 229,389 +4,800
RESERVE WEAPONS SUPPORT:
130 WEAPONS MAINTENANCE 5,548 5,548
BASE SUPPORT:
140 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 73,410 73,410
150 BASE SUPPORT 108,863 108,863
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 1,208,786 1,213,586
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
160 ADMINISTRATION 6,930 6,930 | oo
170 CIVILIAN MANPOWER & PERSONNEL
180 MILITARY MANPOWER & PERSONNEL ... 8,797 8,797




40

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco&Tnne"ndZ?mn budgaqu:stir;[gte
190 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS ......ooonrvvrrrrerereirrriennes 3,347 3,347
200 COMBAT/WEAPONS SYSTEM 5,667 5,667
210 OTHER SERVICEWIDE SUPPORT .......vvvrrrirrrrrirenrirneiinnns 6,511 6,511
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 31,252 31,252 | o
TOTAL, 0&M, NAVY RESERVE ........coomerrreerimrrrreiirrccrininns 1,240,038 1,244,838 +4,800

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee

Line Item recommendation

120 | Gulf Coast Littoral Surveillance System +4,800
Total adjustments +4,800

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

Appropriations, 2004 $173,952,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........ccccoeieiiieieiiieeeee et e s 188,696,000
Committee recommendation .........cccccceeeeuveeeiieeenreeeesieeeeereeeeireeeeeneeas 188,696,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $188,696,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 2005 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MC RESERVE
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:

10 OPERATING FORCES 72,940 72,940
20 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 12,132 12,132
40 TRAINING SUPPORT 25,544 25584 | s
60 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MODERNIZA-
TION 12,126 12,126
70 BASE SUPPORT 33,370 33,370
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 156,112 156,112 | oo
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
80 SPECIAL SUPPORT 8,948 8,948
90 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION ... 580 580
100 ADMINISTRATION 10,407 10,407
120 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING .........rrrvvvvvveeviriissssneernrienes 8,013 8,013
130 BASE SUPPORT 4,636 4,636
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 32,584 32,584 |

TOTAL, 0&M, MARINE CORPS RESERVE ............ccccccvcc 188,696 188,696




41

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccccooiiiiiiinie e $2,179,388,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........ccccociiriiiiiiieiieeieeeeee e 2,239,790,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeeiivveeeeeeeiiiiiieee e 2,200,790,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,200,790,000.
This is $39,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimLelltge reco%mm[glzdgimn budgaqu:stirlon[gte
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AF RESERVE
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
10 PRIMARY COMBAT FORCES 1,329,717 1,329,717
20 MISSION SUPPORT OPERATIONS ......ccvvoeererrrivereereniiernenes 74,077 74,077
30 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 410,893 410,893
40 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MODERNIZA-
TION 53,056 53,056
50 BASE SUPPORT 264,425 264,425
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oooveeeeereeeieecereiereeneniens 2,132,168 2,132,168
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
60 ADMINISTRATION 60,270 60,270
70 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ....cvoorrveerveirernirereiierenenne 14,516 14,516
80 MILITARY MANPOWER AND PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ....... 25,485 25,485
90 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT .....ocvvvermemrvecercrreeennecnenenes 6,707 6,707
100 AUDIOVISUAL 644 644
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 107,622 107,622
992 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MOBILIZED MILTECHS —39,000
TOTAL, 0&M, AIR FORCE RESERVE .........ccooourrrverrancrirenns 2,239,790 2,200,790

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

) Committee

Line Item recommendation

992 | Cost avoidance for mobilized MilTechs —39,000
Total adjustments —39,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2004 ........ccccoceiiireriiinenieeee et $4,340,581,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........... 4,440,686,000
Committee recommendation 4,372,436,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,372,436,000.
This is $68,250,000 below the budget estimate.




42

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee

recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

] 2005 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tsE recorgln%rg:]dimn budgaqu:stir;rgte
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATL GUARD
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
LAND FORCES:
10 DIVISIONS 558,168 564,818 +6,650
20 CORPS COMBAT FORCES ... 629,062 629,062
30 CORPS SUPPORT FORCES .. 333,393 333,393
40 ECHELON ABOVE CORPS FORCES 615,838 615,838
50 LAND FORCES OPERATIONS SUPPORT ... 20,786 20,786
LAND FORCES READINESS:
60 FORCE READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT . 180,163 180,163
70 LAND FORCES SYSTEMS READINESS ...... 142,914 142,914
80 LAND FORCES DEPQT MAINTENANCE ...... 230,567 230,567
LAND FORCES READINESS SUPPORT:
90 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT ........ovorrverrereereerieneees 577,028 579,928 +2,900
100 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 384,044 384,044
110 MANAGEMENT & OPERATIONAL HEADQUARTERS ........ 451,167 451,167
120 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES ..oeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeees 59,356 69,156 +9,800
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .o 4,182,486 4,201,836 +19,350
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
130 STAFF MANAGEMENT (ADMINISTRATION) ..o 110,669 124,269 +13,600
140 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT (SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICA-
TIONS) 26,341 35,541 +9,200
150 PERSONNEL ~ ADMINISTRATION ~ (MANPOWER ~ MANAGE-
MENT) 35,376 35,376
160 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING .....voueirrieriierireeieeicenns 85,814 85,814
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 oo 258,200 281,000 +22,800
992 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MOBILIZED MILTECHS —110,400 —110,400
TOTAL, 0&M, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD ......cccovvveerrrerirnns 4,440,686 4,372,436 — 68,250

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line ttem recg%nr]nrgmgiion
10 | Cannon bore cleaning +1,650
10 | Extended Cold Weather Clothing System (ARNG) +5,000
90 | Communicator-Automated Emergency Notification System +2,900

120 | WMD-CSTs +9,800

130 | Base Wide Protection and Facilities Monitoring System +8,000

130 | CBRA +1,000

130 | Civil Support Team Trainer +4,000

130 | Lewis and Clark Bicentennial Commemoration support +600

140 | Information operations training and operations +4,000

140 | National Response at Memorial Tunnel +1,500

140 | Readiness and Regional Technology Enhancements +1,700

140 | Real-Time Security Program +2,000




43

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee

Line Item recommendation

992 | Cost avoidance for mobilized MilTechs — 110,400
Total adjustments —68,250

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2004 $4,431,216,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........cccooeieiiieieiiieeeee e 4,422.,838,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeeeiiiveeiieeeieiiieeee e 4,454,238,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,454,238,000.
This is $31,400,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2005 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estiml:iteg recommer!dation budgetgestimate
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
10 AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS 2,685,471 2,685,471 | oo
20 MISSION SUPPORT OPERATIONS .....covveereeeneeeeneeeerceeenns 362,114 372,714 +10,600
30 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 676,647 755,447 +78,800
40 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MODERNIZA-
TION 230,642 230,642
50 BASE SUPPORT 431,076 436,076
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 4,385,950 4,480,350
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
60 ADMINISTRATION 27,490 27,490
70 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ....cvoveererrceerrrereeeireeenenns 9,398 9,398
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 36,888 36,888 | oo
992 | COST AVOIDANCE FOR MOBILIZED MILTECHS —63,000 —63,000
TOTAL, O&M, AIR NATIONAL GUARD .......ccoovmrrverrinrirnns 4,422,838 4,454,238 +31,400

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line ttem recganTnTrlwtégiion
20 | 166th Information Operations Squadron +1,200
20 | Extended Cold Weather Clothing System (ANG) +2,000
20 | Information assurance activities +3,000
20 | Regional Geospatial Service +4,400
30 | Realign depot maintenance funds (at AF request) +78,800
50 | IT Consolidation/Storage Area Network +5,000

992 | Cost avoidance for mobilized MilTechs —63,000



44

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

Total adjustments + 31,400

OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS TRANSFER ACCOUNT

Appropriations, 2004 .... $5,000,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .. 30,000,000
Committee recommenda 30,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $30,000,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

Appropriations, 2004 ........ccccceeieeeiiiieeeiiee et e et esrr e eaeeeearea e $10,333,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ............ 10,825,000
Committee recommendation ..... 10,825,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,825,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cc.ccooiiiiiiiinie e $396,018,000
Budget estimate, 2005 400,948,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeeevivveeeeeeeiiiireeee e 566,948,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $566,948,000.
This is $166,000,000 above the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 ...........cccccieieirieiiiieieeieeeree et $256,153,000
Budget estimate, 2005 266,820,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeueeeeiieeeeiiieeeiieeeeereeeeiree e 447,820,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $447,820,000.
This is $181,000,000 above the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccceecieeeiiiieeeiieeenaee e e st eeereeesareeenaeeanes $384,307,000
Budget estimate, 2005 397,368,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeevveeeeiveeeeiieeeenireeeeereeeeenreeeenenns 397,368,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $397,368,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2004 .........cc.ccoeiiiiiiiinie e $24,081,000
Budget estimate, 2005 23,684,000
Committee recommendation 23,684,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,684,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES

Appropriations, 2004 ........ccccoceiiireriinenieeetee et $284,619,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ............ 216,516,000
Committee recommendation 276,516,000




45

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $276,516,000.
This is $60,000,000 above the budget estimate.

This increase reflects the significant inventory of Formerly Used
Defense Sites requiring remediation.

OVERSEAS HUMANITARIAN, DISASTER, AND CIVIC AID

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccccooiiiiiiiniee e $59,000,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ............ 59,000,000
Committee recommendation 59,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $59,000,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

FORMER SOVIET UNION THREAT REDUCTION

Appropriations, 2004 ...........cccecieieerieriiieieeieee e $450,800,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ............ 409,200,000
Committee recommendation 409,200,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $409,200,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.




TITLE III
PROCUREMENT

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to purchase military equipment and hardware, including
aircraft, helicopters, ships, missiles, combat vehicles, ammunition,
weapons, electronic sensors and communications equipment, and
other procurement items.

The President’s fiscal year 2005 budget requests a total of
$74,662,317,000 for procurement appropriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends procurement appropriations totaling
$76,466,514,000 for fiscal year 2005. This is $1,804,197,000 above
the budget estimate.

Committee recommended procurement appropriations for fiscal
year 2005 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account 209055m?1tﬂget recgslnrugln%z%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte

Aircraft Procurement, Army 2,658,241 2,653,241 —5,000
Missile Procurement, Army 1,398,321 1,378,321 —20,000
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ............... 1,639,695 1,698,695 + 59,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army 1,556,902 1,606,502 +49,600
Other Procurement, Army 4,240,896 4,685,846 + 444,950
Aircraft Procurement, Navy 8,767,867 8,899,367 + 131,500
Weapons Procurement, Navy 2,101,529 2,222,620 +121,091
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps ........ccccoceemvverrunnes 858,640 881,140 +22,500
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 9,962,027 10,171,643 +209,616
QOther Procurement, Navy 4,834,278 4,797,025 —37,253
Procurement, Marine Corps 1,190,103 1,266,803 +176,700
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force 13,163,174 13,547,524 + 384,350
Missile Procurement, Air Force 4,718,313 4,609,213 —109,100
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force 1,396,457 1,353,859 —42,598
QOther Procurement, Air Force 13,283,557 13,284,897 +1,340
Procurement, Defense-Wide 2,883,302 2,867,303 —15,999
National Guard and Reserve Equipment 500,000 +500,000
Defense Production Act Purchases 9,015 42,515 + 33,500
Total 74,662,317 76,466,514 + 1,804,197

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee has displayed recommended adjustments in ta-
bles presented under each appropriation account.

These adjustments reflect the following Committee actions: elimi-
nation of funds requested for programs which are lower priority,
duplicative, or not supported by firm requirements in out year de-
velopment or procurement appropriations; deletion of excess funds

(46)



47

based on program delays or slow execution; addition of funds to re-
flect congressional priorities and to rectify shortfalls in the budget
estimate; and implementation of recommendations reported in the
Senate bill authorizing activities of the Department of Defense for
fiscal year 2005.

The Committee directs that the funding increases outlined in
these tables shall be provided only for the specific purposes indi-
cated in the table.

PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW

Role of Small Businesses.—The Committee is concerned that the
continuous downsizing and consolidation of the U.S. defense indus-
try has reduced the number of qualified sources, especially small
businesses, for the manufacture of aviation/air ground components,
such as cable/wiring harness assembly. The Committee urges the
Department to make every effort to identify and use these qualified
small business sources to meet the small business goals as set out
in 10 U.S.C. 2323 and DFARS Part 219.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccccooiiiiiiiinie e $2,154,035,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .........ccccceeeviennnnn. 2,658,241,000
Committee recommendation 2,653,241,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,653,241,000.
This is $5,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



48

991°2L2 991'2L¢ ND AIYVYANI 3SY 9¢
000°0T + 61€'LT 6IE'L INJNAINDI ALMIGYAIAYNS L4YYOHIY '
*SOINOIAY 140ddNS ANNOYD
*SILITIOVS ANV INJNAINDT 140ddNS
00091 — [8Y'G2L'T [8Y'TL'T L4v¥494IY 40 NOILYDIHIGOW “TYL0L
168°01 168°01 (Y1Y) S1Yvd 3YvdS 14
652'19 662'19 dN1104 W1YD 44
160°67 16061 SOINOIAY INYOGYIY 1¢
9/2'6€ 9/7'6€ YOIYYYM YMOIM 0¢
0€1'9 0€1'9 (AQ—dY) SAOW 09-HN 61
688°911 688'2Y1 SAOW 09-HN 81
097759 097759 MOFINO1 91
6L ¥6L SAON 3INVY INOT L4vYOdIY 61
£60°01 £60°01 SAON INY1dYIY 094VI/ALITILA €1
2€8'€C 2€8'€C (AQ—dY) SAQOW ¥3LdODM3H 09¥YD LF—HI A
000'02$ — 0G7'€89 05'€0L SAOW ¥31d0JIN3H 09Y4YD Lv—HD 11
102'L¢ 102'L¢ SAOWN ¥9—HY 01
G617 G61'Z (¥YvIL) SAOW TIv¥ayvnd 8
14vYJdIY 40 NOILYOI4IA0W
125'807 £25'807 14¥40MIY ‘Y101
001°€T Al 00T°€1 ININIYYL MIN ¥31d0JIN3IH A
£2L're £eL're (AQ—dV) (dAIN) YMYHIIYIE 09—HN 9
181612 x4 LEL'6LT x4 (dAIN) YIMYHYOYTE 09—HN 4
000'G¥ 000'GY ALITILA LHOM “¥3Ld0IITIH €
000'%2 00072 INFWIIVTdIY HOIYHYM YMOIY ‘HILdOIITIH ¢
‘AYVL0Y
196'TT$ 1 [96'TT$ 1 LYY (M) M/A4 ALITILA 1
*ONIM a3X14
BELERE
AWNYY INJNTYNO0Yd LIVYOHIY
ajewise A wone
e c m%”_:m____mwo_ 0 sm%aga RY e aun

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



49

0006 — 172'€59° 172'859°
00011+ 22616 £22'805
69.'6 69.°6
eIr'e EIr'e
917Gy 91e'SH
665 6°GS
609'8C 609'82
000'T+ £75'95 €¥5'sS
0v1's 0v1's
£09'92 £09'9¢

ANYY ‘ININIYNI0¥d LVYOYIY “T¥LOL

S3ILITIIYA ONY INIWAINDT 1¥0ddNS TYLOL

SNOILYDINNIWINOD INYOaUIY

13100Y S£°C "YIHONNV

SAILTIIVS TYILSNANI

T0YINOD JI44VYL dIY

SW3LSAS QILVYIILINI MIYIHIY

INJNdIND3 ANNOYD NOWIOI

ININAINDI L404dNS SOINOIAY

T0YINOD B ANYININOD 3INYOGYIY
‘140ddNS ¥3H10




50

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogs?i%lﬂsﬁ recgslnrlnne"ntézzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirsgte
11 | CH-47 CARGO HELICOPTER MODS 703,450 683,450 —20,000

Production efficiencies —25,000

Second source qualification of CH-47 components +5,000

18 | UH-60 MODS 142,889 146,889 +4,000

MEDEVAC thermal imaging upgrades +4,000

25 | AIRCRAFT SURVIVABILITY EQUIPMENT .....covrevermreeerereereeeeseeenenne 7,319 17,319 +10,000

Additional AVR—2B +10,000

29 | COMMON GROUND EQUIPMENT 55,543 56,543 +1,000

AVIM Shop Set Plus Shelters +1,000

During February of this year, the Department of Defense accept-
ed the Army’s recommendation to cease further development of the
Comanche helicopter program. In March, the administration sub-
mitted a budget amendment recommending the reallocation of
funds originally requested for the Comanche program.

The Committee commends the Army leadership for arriving at
the decision to terminate Comanche in a deliberate, responsible
manner. Unfortunately, the budget justification and request to re-
align funding originally intended for Comanche has not been ad-
dressed in a similar manner. In fact, during the Committee’s budg-
et review, the Army proved unable to explain, justify, and at times
identify acquisition plans, and required costs for items contained
within the request. In the case of several programs [Light Utility
Helicopter, Armed Reconnaissance Helicopter, Apache Block III]
Army acquisition plans have yet to be approved, respectively, by
the Army leadership, Secretary of Defense or Joint Requirements
Oversight Council. Some of these programs may or may not be sub-
ject to competitive bidding, and are being developed based on a re-
quest for information to potential suppliers.

The Committee remains supportive of the Army’s efforts to delib-
erately improve its aviation combat power. Although supportive of
the Army’s efforts to achieve task organization, the Committee has
not received sufficient information to endorse the budget request.

Kiowa Warrior Replacement.—The budget request included
$24,000,000 for the procurement of an armed reconnaissance heli-
copter. In selecting a replacement helicopter for the Kiowa Warrior,
the Army has not conducted an Analysis of Alternatives. The re-
quirements and key performance parameters for an armed recon-
naissance helicopter have not been identified to the Committee.
The Army failed to provide any supporting budget justification ma-
terials, and has yet to approve an acquisition strategy for this pro-
gram. The Committee recommends that funds available for pro-
curement of an armed reconnaissance helicopter shall only be
available 30 days after the Army has delivered to the Committee
an acquisition plan and strategy for this system.

Light Utility Helicopter.—The budget request included a total of
$45,000,000 for procurement of light wutility helicopters
($30,000,000 for the procurement of 10 helicopters, and $15,000,000
for support costs). The Department of Defense has yet to approve



51

an acquisition strategy for the procurement of light utility heli-
copters [LUH], and has not conducted an Analysis of Alternatives.
The Army has not provided the Committee any justification mate-
rials identifying the platforms to be considered or any planned
competition for the LUH. The Committee recommends that funds
available for procurement of the LUH shall only be available 30
days after the Army has delivered to the Committee an acquisition
plan and strategy for this system.

CH-47 Helicopter.—The amended budget request funds both re-
manufacture and new procurement of CH-47 helicopters. As the re-
manufacturing and production lines have matured, manufacturing
efficiencies identified by the contractor have yielded cost savings
for these respective programs. The amended budget request in-
cludes funding of $727,300,000 for CH-47 procurement, an increase
of $215,900,000 above fiscal year 2004 levels. Due to current manu-
facturing efficiencies and the economies of scale to be expected
from a funding increase of over 40 percent, the Committee rec-
ommends a decrease of $25,000,000.

Vibration Management Enhancement Program.—Funding was
not included in the budget request for continuation of the Vibration
Management Enhancement Program [VMEP]. The Committee sup-
ports this program for enhanced aircrew safety, improved aircraft
maintenance, and reduced operation costs and encourages the
Army to transition this capability to the AH-64A and AH-64D
Longbow helicopter.

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

$1,505,462,000
1,398.321,000
1,378,321,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,378,321,000.
This is $20,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

Appropriations, 2004
Budget estimate, 2005 ....
Committee recommendati

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



52

6LL'€E 6LL'€E S1Yvd ¥Ivd3¥ ANV SFYvdS | €¢
9v6'921 96'921 STUSSIN 40 NOILYIIIGON “TY10L
0LL'6 0LL'6 SNOILYOIIQOW F¥I4TT13H 44
1747 vy (OYY NON) *SNOILYOIHIQOIN SYYINIH ¢
0£6'81 0£6'81 SAON SYTN 0¢
¥8L'6 8L'6 SAON MOL/SYLI 61
816°L8 816°L8 SQOIW 10141vd L1
‘SNOILYOIJIQ0N
‘STTSSIN 40 NOILYII4IAON
00002 — 82'802'1 82'822'1 STTSSIN ¥IHLO ‘Y101
787'19 94 787'19 94 NS SAS—ISIWOYLY] SAS TSIN T¥OILOVL ANYY 91
6v2'691 LE 672'691 L€ YIHINNYT SHVINIH 61
000'02$— 002'12 " 002'TY ’ SINILSAS ¥IHINNYT SYTN 71
1299 8 1299 243 [4dY¥] S13NI0Y FDILIVYd FINVY AIINATY SYTW €l
20€°211 920'1T 20€211 920'1 [SYTND] 13100y SYTW d3aing A
GLE'eT GLE'ET ’ (AD) INFWF¥NI0Y¥d JONVAQY ¢ MOL 11
19821 00§ 198'21 00§ AYYNINNS W3LSAS ¢ MOL 01
12€'98 861 12€'98 861 INNS WILSAS [1¥SOT] MNVL-IINY LHIIS 40 ININ 6
€08'L11 8€0'T €08'L11 8€0'T AYYIWAINS WILSAS (N—SMYY) NITIAYT L
INFLSAS FTISSIN LINYSSYMNYL-LINY
7219 721’9 (A2) INIW3FYNI0Y4 JONVAQY 9
GG 66 (NILSAS NOJYIM T1IM NOISIOF¥d AIINVAQY) SMUdY G
GL¥'801 GET'T GLY'80T GET'T AYYNINNS SAS FMIATT3H 14
‘NILSAS FTUSSIN FOVIANS-0L-YIV
6YY°C 6Y7'C AYYININNS WALSAS WYYHINY QIHONNYT-30V4UNS €
£62'687$ 801 £62'687$ 801 AYYNINNS IN3LSAS 10141vd 1
‘N3LSAS FTISSIN ¥I¥-01-30v44NS
*SITSSIN ¥3HLO
ANYY ‘ININFYNI0Ud TTISSIN
ajewrnsa fn wonep
3 ! . .
138png hﬂ_:m_____mo%o_ a0 sm%ﬁ_%a f1n way aur

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



53

00002 — 12€'8LE'T 12€'86€'T
ig's 1g's
65°€
01
£r8's

ANYY ‘INIWIYNI0Yd SSIN TYLOL

S3ILMIIVA ANY INIWAINDI L1¥0ddNS “TWL0L

140ddNS 3S¥8 NOILONA0Y

(STTSSIA) WO'G$ NVHL SS3T SIW3LI

S1394v1 ISN343a YIv
‘SIILNIIVS ANY INFWAINDI L40ddNS

X4
14
124



54

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2005 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

14 | MLRS LAUNCHER SYSTEMS 41,200 21,200 —20,000
Fielding and Delivery Cost Growth —20,000

Hellfire Missile—The Army budget amendment requested
$92,900,000 to procure additional Hellfire II laser guided missiles.
However, based on emerging requirements in Iraq the Army has
requested flexibility in the variant to be procured. The Committee
recommends granting the requested funding and flexibility for the
Army to procure up to 1,135 missiles of any Hellfire II warhead va-
riety.

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES,
ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccceceieeeiiiieeeiiie et e e e eareeearee e $1,857,054,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ................ 1,639,695,000
Committee recommendation 1,698,695,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,698,695,000.
This is $59,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



0
0

LLL'ST SAOW INIYYD vIN 6¢
987y SNOILYOIIQ0N 6T-Y4YIN 8¢
‘H3A LVEINOD ¥IHLO ANY SNOJYIM 40 AOW
81 602'L€ 81 (1) WINSST LM 17 ¥3ZLIMOH 1z
66z's | 9L€'6 662'8 PN INIGYYD 95°G 92
009 1/8'8 009 TT41¥ Y3dINS ‘05 “T¥D ‘LOTINX 52
LIS 862' LIS SIILSAS YYLYOW €2
| g (MYS) WN9S'S “NND INIHOYI 14
0£0'2 62'2 0£0'2 S3143S 0¥ WINZ9'Z ‘NN INIHOYIN HOWHY 02
008 T ATINYS INJLSAS NOdYIM 1SUNG ¥IY A3LV¥9IINI 61
*SIT1IIHIA LYIINOD ¥FHLO ANV SNOJYIM
000t + 999'7€G'T 999'/81'T STT0IHIA 1YEN0D QIMOVEL ‘TYL0L
81201 8/2'01 (ADIM=AJL) 140ddNS 3SYE NOILINAOYd 81
L0¥ L0Y (NOIM=AJL) INO'G$ NYHL SSIT SIWALI 11
‘S3ILMIYA ANY INFWDINDI 1¥0ddNS
251262 19 261'262 19 ZYTIN 43S “WDd INIWFONYHNI W3LSAS i
L16'9T1 L16°9T1 (QOW) YINYL SWYgY TW i
162'L 162" 13374 0L did ASYY4 1
06€'8T 06€'8T (QOW) 9Y60T WSST 14 dS GIW ‘YIZLIMOH 01
000'62 + ver'08 ver'ss (QOW) S31¥3S SA4g 6
0.9 0/9 J19IH3A 1SI4 ‘dINDI IAS-NI 40 QOW 8
1 1 (QOW) 319IHIA 1SH L
000'6T + 000'T - TR A) 9
*SI1IMHIA LYINOD A3INIVHL 40 NOILYOIHIAON
¥£0'G06 £0'506 YINAYLS S
129' 129' $301A30 DNINIVHL ¥NYL SWYNEY v
51’2 51’2 (QOW) S30IA3Q DNINIYYL SA4 AT10YYE ¢
000'/$ + 8.£'8L 8L€'TL INJWNIYLSNS 3Sve AT1avyg z
er9'cs £r9'es QO A0 BNYL SWvyay I
'STTOIHIA LYENOD QMWL
AWYY ‘ADLBM 40 INIWFYNI0Yd
i D uonep

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



56

00065 + G69'869'T G69'6€9'T AWYY ‘AJLBM 40 ININIYNI0¥d “T¥L0L
880°0C 880°0¢ (NJLM) SLYYd YI¥d3Y ONY S3UVdS | T
00021+ I76°€hT I76'T€1 ST10IHIA 1¥YAN0D YIHLO ANY SNOdYIM “T¥LOL
866 866 SINYY TIVINS 43Y or
61'e e6h'e (90¥d HN3 ¥31070S) SWYY TIVINS 6¢
00021+ 629'v1 629'C SSANQIYY4IN TVIMLSNANI 8¢
0299 0299 (NOIM=AJ0M) 1¥0ddNnS 3S¥d NOILONAOY L€
981 981 (ADLM=AJOM) INO'G$ NYHL SS3T SWALI 9¢
‘SAILMIIYA ONY INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS
(74 Ge'e (AOLM—AJOM) NO'G$ NYHL SSIT SNOILYOIIQOW Ge
(794 Ge'? SAOW 31414 9TIN e
6LL 6LL €l (SAOW) 86T ‘ININGST ‘IMOL “¥AZLIMOH 43
60v'E 601'e (SQOW) SNND INIHIYIN NNICIN 13
788t 8¢e'e (QOW) NOdYIM JILYWOLNY QVYNDS 0¢
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w__mﬂ__%ww ] 103pnq €007 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



57

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2005 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

2 | BRADLEY BASE SUSTAINMENT 71,378 78,378 +7,000
Bradley A3 vehicle diagnostics +7,000

6 | CARRIER, MOD 15,000 +15,000
M113 Carrier MOD +15,000

9 | BFVS SERIES (MOD) 55,424 80,424 +25,000
Bradley Fighting Vehicle reactive armor tiles +25,000

38 | INDUSTRIAL PREPAREDNESS 2,629 14,629 +12,000

Arsenal Support Program Initiative +12,000

M-113A2/A3 Armoring Initiative—The Committee is encour-
aged by the success of armored kits for combat vehicles in the Iraqi
theater of operations and encourages the Army to pursue the use
of this technology on other vehicles, such as the M-113 Armored
Personnel Carrier. There are well over 1,000 excess Bradley Fight-
ing Vehicles that have armor that could be used for armor kits for
M-113s that would increase the M—113 protection to a level greater
than that of a Bradley. The Committee understands that these kits
could be modified in CONUS at a minimum rate of 50 sets per
week and then shipped to deployed units and installed in the field
in several hours per set. This would be a low cost solution with ex-
isting armor sets. The Committee supports any efforts by the Army
to assess this option for both deployed and deploying troops.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 $1,387,759,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ............ ... 1,556,902,000
Committee recommendation 1,606,502,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,606,502,000.
This is $49,600,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



58

2ez'st 72zt SIAILYNYILTY ININGNYT TINNOSHIILNY 72
020'T 020'T S3dAL TV ‘ID¥YHD ONI¥YITO “ININ €2
we'y we'y S3dAL TV ‘(IYNOILNIANOD) SINIW 1¢
125 126 SIdAL TIV ‘ONINIVAL ‘ININ 0z
'SININ
960 96/'01 SIdAL TIV ‘S3ZN4 A¥ITIILYY 61
'S3ZN4 AYITIILYY
£08'69 £08'69 LTV “(SOVI) WILSAS IDUYHD ANITIILYY ¥YINAOW 81
0068 — 090' 096'91 286X ONVY QIANILXI WISST ‘r0dd i
00072 — 899'801 899'2€T S3dAL TIV ‘WINSST ‘AL¥Y ‘D10 91
- 987'ce 982°¢E LT6WN WINSOT ALYY BLD 51
NOILINNININY AYITIILYY
58'6 5v8'6Y SIdAL TIV “T¥OILOVL WNOZT ‘YNVL ‘D19 £l
81L'6ET 81L'6ET S3dAL TIV ‘ONINIVYL YNYL WNOZT Al
6TY'L2 6112 S3dAL TIV ‘WINGOT ¥NVL 919 11
‘NOILINNININY YNYL
0052+ 918'7S 97€'08 SIdAL TIV ‘WINOZT “Y¥YLYOW 91D 01
000'7$+ 1659 166t SIdAL TIV ‘MYLHOW WINTS 6
- 9¢1'se 9et'se S3dAL TIV ‘¥YLHOW W09 8
NOILINNIINY ¥YLYOW
869'611 859'611 S3dAL TIV ‘WIOY ‘91D L
92L'6 92L' S3dAL TIV ‘WO ‘D10 9
009'12 009'12 S3dAL TIV ‘WINGZ 919 G
018'65 018'65 SIdAL TIV “T¥9 0§ ‘D10 v
8/0'S 8/0'G S3dAL TIV ‘WIN6 ‘919 €
290'G 290'Gt SIdAL TIV ‘WIZ9'Z ‘LD z
086'€L1$ 08G'€LT1$ SIdAL TV ‘WIN9S'S ‘9L 1
NOILINNININY T¢2 WNIGIW/TIVINS
NOILINNININY
AWYY “NOLLINNININY 40 INIWFYNI0Yd
Sleanse A uonep
193pn, . ajewnss .
pnd Q%__L:,__ﬁo%o_ M| 130n0 600z ) way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



59

AWYY ‘NOILINNINIAY 40 LNINFYNI0¥d “T¥L0L

140ddNS 3SY8 NOILONA0Y¥d NOILINAIWY “TYL0L

JAILYILING SINYY

NOILYZIYYLITINIA OWINY TYNOILNIANOD

SAILMIIVS JALLIYNI 40 FJONYNILNIVIN

SALITIIVA TYILSNANI 40 AYMYAY

SAILITIVA TYIYLSNANI 40 NOISIAO¥d
‘140ddNS 3S¥8 NOILINA0Yd
‘140ddNS 3SY4 NOILINAOYd NOILINNWIY

009'67 + 206'909'T 206'95G'T
007'€9 + 126112 126'LV1
evL'y evL'y
00v'€T + zLL'80T TLE'Sh
ShL'y Svl'y
SI€°C SIEC
00005 + 9706 9vL'ov
008'€1— I81'G6E'T 186'80%'T
08 08
00401 00£01
009'TT+ 86191 8687
86€°TT 86€'TT
88°€ 188'¢
eSS eSS
0658 0658
§91°0¢ §91°0¢
9£2'9C 9/2'92
15825 15825
000°¢ + €61°2¢ €61'62
689791 689791
AV ISl

NOILINNWIY “T¥10L

S3ILITIEYIT 1N03S01d

(OWIWY) NOILYLHOSNYYL NOILYNILSIQ LS¥I4

INIWINDI ¥YINJ3d NOILINNIWINY

NOITII G$ NVHL SS31 SW3LI

S3dAL TV Qvd/QYd

S3dAL T1V ‘NOILINNININY TYHLIT-NON

SIdAL TV ‘SININOJINOD OWIAY
*SNOINYTIIISIN

SIAL TV ‘SYOLYINWIS

SIdAL TIY ‘STYNDIS

S3dAL T1V ‘SIQYNI¥D

S3dAL TIV ‘SNOILINN NOILITOW3Q
*NOILINNIWIY 43HL0

SIAL TV 0L VHQAH ‘13N00Y

S3dAL TV ‘SLIND0Y Q314 ¥IAINOHS
S1IM0Y

o
14
U7
6¢
8¢

JA%
G¢
123
€€

1€

0¢
6¢

X4

9



60

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOBSStigL;?egEt recgl(%mmn;lntégion bl?dhgaentggstfirlonn;te
9 | 81IMM MORTAR, ALL TYPES 4,597 6,597 +2,000
Cartridge, Mortar, 81mm, Infrared lllum, M816 +2,000
10 | CTG, MORTAR, 120MM, ALL TYPES 50,316 52,816 +2,500
Cartridge, Mortar, 120mm, lllum, w/MTSQ FZ, M930 ........... +2,500
16 | CTG, ARTY, 155MM, ALL TYPES 132,668 108,668 —24,000
M864 Program Delay — 24,000
17 | PROJ 155MM EXTENDED RANGE XM982 .......ccooorvemmmrermrererrrrernnns 16,960 8,060 —8,900
Excalibur —8,900
27 | DEMOLITION MUNITIONS, ALL TYPES ... 29,193 32,193 +3,000
Blast Cap, Non-Electric, M19, M21 & M23 +3,000
35 | AMMUNITION PECULIAR EQUIPMENT 4,898 16,498 +11,600
Advanced Controlled Flexible Ammunition Distribution Mod-
ule +3,000
Hydrolysis Demilitarization Demonstration Program—Tooele
AD +7,600
Optimized Desert Peculiar Equipment +1,000
38 | PROVISION OF INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES ....coooiverrceerreeeereeeeseceeenne 40,746 90,746 +50,000
Flexible LAP for 120mm Mortar Family of Extended Range
Ammunition +2,000
Flexible LAP Modern Munitions Enterprise +10,000
Insensitive Munitions Flexible Artillery Manufacturing Sys-
tem +5,000
Insensitive Munitions Production—Holston Army Ammuni-
tion Plant +2,000
Radford Army Ammunition Plant Modernization +16,000
Small Caliber Ammunition Production Upgrades—Lake City
Army Ammunition Plant + 15,000
41 | CONVENTIONAL MUNITIONS DEMILITARIZATION ......vveorreerrrierne 95,372 108,772 +13,400
Accelerated Propellant Charge Demilitarization +6,000
Additional Funding for Conventional Munitions Demili-
tarization + 4,400
Missile Recycling Capability—Anniston Munitions Center ... +3,000

Hydrolysis Demilitarization Demonstration Program.—The Com-
mittee is encouraged by the progress of the Hydrolysis Demili-
tarization Demonstration Program and recommends an increase of
$7,600,000 to build a production prototype hydrolysis demilitariza-
tion unit for testing and operations at Tooele Army Depot.

Small Caliber Ammunition Production Upgrades.—The Global
War on Terrorism has increased demand for small caliber ammuni-
tion and has strained U.S. production capabilities. In addition, re-
cent changes in Army training doctrine place even further demands
on this production capability. The Defense Department cannot
meet small caliber ammunition needs unless existing capabilities
are upgraded and additional capabilities are added. The Com-
mittee, therefore, recommends an increase of $15,000,000 to mod-
ernize small caliber production lines at Lake City Army Ammuni-
tion Plant.

Demilitarization of Tactical Missiles—The Committee rec-
ommends an increase of $3,000,000 to complete the implementation
on an organic missile recycling capability at the Anniston Munitions

enter.



61

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccccooiiiiiiinie e $4,774,452,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ................ 4,240,896,000
Committee recommendation 4,685,846,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,685,846,000.
This is $444,950,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



62

009 009 (39vdS) YIS Le
00£'T— ¥69'1L ¥6e'eL (30VdS) 1-14YINS 9¢
0008+ £90°8Y £90°07 (39vdS) W3LSAS ININOILISOd 1¥d019 ¥VISAYN G¢
1L€°¢ 1€'¢ (30vdS) LNNT ‘WY3L 1¥S ¢
0007 — 12992 129°0¢ INY3L 4HS €¢
001G + L1601 GLL'66 J¥dS) WILSAS SNOILYIINNININGD 3LITIALYS ISNI43a 124

‘SNOILYOINNWINOD ILITTILYS—ININOD
0557 055"y (IN0Da3Y¥SN) INININDI 3SIr 1¢
‘SNOILYJINNWINOD INIO—IAINOD
*INJNIND3I SOINOYLIFTI NV SNOILYIINNNINOD
052 TvT + 008121 065086 STT0IH3A 140ddNS ANY T¥OILIYVL “TV10L

961 961 Y3HLO ‘STIDIHIA T¥IILIVINON 61

L61 L61 SFTIHIA INIAYYYD ¥IINISSYd 81

961 961 NYQ3S QIHOWHY AAVIH L1

‘SI10IHIA TYIILIVL-NON

L06'T L06'T T33HM HL41-—301A30 ONIMOL 91

A4 Lve (H3A QYD) WO'G$ NYHL SSTT SWALI Gl

818'GZ 818'GZ dIND3 DAS NI 40 NOILYDIIQOW 14

70261 702'61 d AY¥3S 1X3 ¥ONYL 1¥JILIVL ITI90N QIANYAX3 AAH €l
000'GT+ y1€°0¢ y1e'sl 9TBIN/STEIN “INYH ANIT “YOLIVEL HONUL 01
000601 + 860681 8018 (ALH4) STTOIHIA TYOILOVL AAYIH 40 ATINYA 8
06291+ 8yv'81 861°C NINAINDI ONILHDIIYIA Q3LYID0SSY B SHONYLIYIS L
000+ 799°£05 99'60G (ALN4) H3A TYOILIYL WNIGIN 40 ATINYS 9
005y + 0057 h (399) 102 ‘dNNG MON¥L G
269°€0¢€ 269'€0€ (AMIINH) H3A QTHM ddnd-ILININ 90N TH 4

£99 £99 SYDINYL ‘SYTTYYLINIS €

ie'e e'e 391714 ‘SYTVHLINIS ¢
005'1$— 0vv'01$ 0v6'T1$ S13S AT100/SYFTIVHL T¥IILIVL 1
*SI1IH3A TYIILIVL
*SI10IH3A 1404dNS ANV Tv¥OILIYL
ANYY “INIWIUNI0Yd ¥IHLO
aeunse o) uorep
108png w%%:%hwﬂ f1p uom%n,mcg o) way aun

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



63

000'L+

00’62 +

.0.9\3 +

00001 —
000°L+

£66'€T
6£6'GT

1£9'%1
02878
96221
0v6'6LC

869
697
€eT’9
798'69
Iey'ee

[ZANIA
€8

621

2997
8769
19182
256'GZ
688'8
L1€'18
1323
911t
10'69
gee'e
AT AN
GEY'TY

06461

861
799°¢1
282'G¢

£66'€T
646'ST

1£9%1
028'78
96¢°c1
076'89¢

869
69¥
€eT9
7950y
I2y'ee

[ZANIA
€8’

621

299y
8769
19182
256'G¢
6888
L1€'18
343
9Lt
v19'8y
gee'e
6r'1er
SEV'YE

06L'61

861
799°¢1
28052

(Y4YIL) W-SQIQ/LL

(VavIL) (SYSY) SAS SISATYNY 30¥N0S T1¥
“(VavIL) LV 13¥ INI LOY1—dINd3 L9313

N0J3T3L ONY LI NOILYIWNYOANI NODVIN3d

(NYT) YHOMLIN VI¥Y %001

(SWQ) WALSAS 39VSSIN ISNI43A

SIWLSAS NOILYWYO4NI
*SNOLLYJINNIWINOD 3SYE—WINOD

(dIDLMM) 908d dINI NOJ HO3L MM

(dON3) 90¥d dNOD DYINOYLIITI

Y31N0Y NSIA ANYY

SNOILYDINNIWINOD 140ddNS 3Svd

NOISSINSNYYL T¥141SIYYIL
*SNOLLYJINNININOD INYH ONOT—IIINOD

dSSI—INYYI04d ALIMNIIS IWILSAS NOILYWHOANI

(SWMY) SAS L9IN A3 AW¥Y—D33SL
*ALIINIIS NOILYWHOANI

JUNLIILIHIYY NOILYWOLNY 1D
‘WNOD FONIDITTILINI—IINOD

(YOW) 34YI ALTYNSYI 189 ¥04 WWOD TvIIQIN

ATINYA 4H QIA0YdII “OIavY

(13S9) ¥OLYOO0T ¥3AVAI YOAIAYNS LYENOD
SOINOYLIITI/WNOD INY¥D0dd INFWIINVHNI ¥31d10S

ONIQT314 dIND3 93713-SWINOD

NY490dd QO SNIY

SW3LSAS ANYININOD Y3dY TvOILIVL INIOT

SIFLSAS SNOILYY¥3d0 NOILYWHO4NI 3S0duNnd-111NN

ATIAYA SYYOINIS

(2)LAT SAIN ‘L3S TYNIWYIL 0IavY

T 431SN79 Sulr

(010vY Y1YQ) WILSAS NOILNGIYLSIO Y1VA AWYY
‘SNOLLYINNININOD 1¥EINOJ—IINOD

(SD99Y) SAS T0YINOJ B AIND Y8019 AWNY
‘NILSAS €I—ININOD

(L¥S Q¥L) dIND3 JAS-NI 40 AOW

S49—IAS 1S304d 1v4019

(30¥dS) SININOAINOD ¥VLSTIN

65
85

59
I
13
14

1§
09
6
8y
Ly

9
Sy

144

137
o
14
U7

8¢
JA3
9¢
113
123

[4%

0¢
6¢
8¢



64

G702 G0z 7/034) 434 [HIIFMIHIIT/IINIA AYINT QYYMYO4 L6
00t9 00t'9 QINY) SAS T0YINOD B DNINNYTd ISNIH3A TS B ¥IY 96
€/8'21 €/8'21 ¢ Qv G6
606°TT 606'T1 (SSSD) SAS T0Y¥INOD LdNS JAS LEWD 76
810 810'C 1MT) SAS NOILDFYIA 314 HOAL LHIITM LHON €6
066°€ 066°¢ SALy4Y ‘diNd3 OAS-NI 40 QOW 6
26'9¢ 226'9¢ 03/SALY4Y) SAS 1410 443/SAS VLVQ VL V4 AQY 16
269°05 269'05 SY3INID SNOILYYIHO T¥IILIVL 06
*SINILSAS 23 TYOILOVL—dINDI 10313
961'T 9611 INILSAS ONIYOLINOW 3 HOSNIS dIINVHNI 68
9re 9ve YYVIL—(SL1INI) SYOSNIS SAS LI AILV¥9IINI 38
£69'v1 €e9'v1 INILSAS T04INOJ 3414 YYIHOW 8
6EECI 6€€'2T @77) YIANIFIONYY/HOLYNIISIA YISYT LHIIFMLHOIT 98
€£0°021 €£0°021 (29294) M013d 3 3Av9I¥9 QWD FTLLYE IXX 30404 68
0007+ vv'1e [ (NSNS JYL) dINDI IAS-NI 40 GOW 8
00v'e+ €9€'8 €96y 4311404d €8
G86'T G86'T 43113S 374 AYITTILYY JAILONANI F79Y140d 8
08¢ 08¢ (SAW) dIND3 JAS-NI 40 QOW 18
197 197 (SWI) dIND3 JAS-NI 40 QO 08
60875 60875 LH9IS NdM TYWYIHL ‘NOISIA LHIIN 8L
9/T'6Y 916y INILSAS FONYTTIFAYNS LNOJS AIINYAQY FINYY ONO1 9L
0008+ G2€'0T1 G2€'201 S30IA3Q NOISIA LHIIN GL
’ 18¥'L 18¥'L SQOIW TINILNIS 7L
(AYNS VL) “AY¥NS TYOILOVLI—dINDI 19313
000+ 182'L 182 (VYVIL) WO'G$ NYHL SS3T SINALI 0L
7262 26 VI (SWIHO) W3LSAS INFWIDYNYIN OINI ININNH 1D 69
652 652 (v4VIL) (LdS T13INI) dIND3 JAS-NI 40 AOW 89
0r8's 0v8's (YYVIL) NYIoyL L9
6/5'6 G156 (dIN) INJWAOTINT 40 LINN ¥=$920 99
0007+ 760'G1 76041 (V4VIL) WILSAS NOILYLIOTdXT T¥IILIYL 69
8€T'6 8€1'6 (VYVIL) (SSLQ) SAS 1dS JIHAY¥9040L LI9IQ €9
009'8y + 950°611 95+°001 AvnL 19
000¢ + 76902 269'L1 (VYY1 ANNOYD 1IHAOY¥d 09
aeunse o) uorep
108png w%%:%hwﬂ f1p uom%n,mcg o) way aun

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



65

INJWIONYHNT 4310708

SINIYLYT ONY SYIMOHS ‘SIIANNYT

S.NJ3 ANV SY3LY3H
‘ININAINDI 140ddNS FDIAYIS LydiNOD

ININAINDI ININYILNNOD ‘WSS NYHL SSTT SINALI

(LNdD3 003) LWdDI TYSOdSIA JONYNAYO JAISOTdXI

(SSOY) WILSAS 140ddNS LYEINOD D1L080Y

SAINYLSY) WILSAS NOILDILIA ININ J40ONYLS ONYD

INILYYIOITIL Q¥VANYLS ‘LI

LSH—SAS NOILJ3L30 Q13I4ININ 4400NYLS ATIHANYH
*INIWAIND3 (NOILONYLSNOD-NON) ¥IINIONI

NOgdI¥-1v074 ‘3DQ1¥g T¥IILIYL

ONIDAIYE TYIILIVL
‘INJNdINDT ONIDAIYE

000G + 6Leel Se'L
020 020°
56°LT ¥66°LT
0079+ 080, 089
' 04921 04921
8€0'T 8€0'T
100 100
€20 €20t
9069 9069
00061+ 09€'2¢ 09€'/1
LET'PE LET'PE
£98'¢ £98'¢
006971 + 7022972 0€'S1€C
vey vey
862 86¢'C
1291 291
108'T 108'T
000+ L9%'0§ L9v'8y
000G+ 81161 81'991
LLg'S LLIg'S
18545 18545
9€T'6¢ 9E1'6C
£9€'T1 €9€'T1
005G+ [80'81 18521
9.€'91 9L£'91
0008+ 91¥'ze 917've
281 281
9€7'C 9€0C

(W31l O¥Y NON) 40S ‘ATIAY4 INYHNISE0 B IHOIWS
‘ININAINDI JAISNIAIQ TYIINIH
‘INJININDI 140ddNS ¥3H1O

ININAINDI SIINOYLITTI ANY SNOILYIINNINNOD “T¥LOL

(3-0) 140ddNS 3S¥8 NOILINAOYd
‘140ddNS—dIND3 10313

(INJWAINDI ONIAIAYNS) NG$ NYHL SSIT SIWALI

(MY) INO'G$ NVHL SS3T SWALI

SLY4Y
“(MY) SAS TYNSIA 01NY—dIND3 10373

(SYQY) SAS NOILYWOLNY LNINOJWOD IAYISTY

dInD3 YNISSIV0Y¥ Y1¥a aILywoLny

NOILYZINY3QOW ONINIYYL ANYY
‘NOILYWOLNY—dINDI 19373

(dINOJYLS) SYILNINOI TYOILIVL SIAYLS

(SOW) WALSAS T0¥INOD ¥IANINVI

YIOYNYIN LINYIINI TYIILIYL

(SNM INILSAS INIWIDYNYIN YHOMLIN LNIOT

Il SWIV JL

H31901

(SS07) 140ddNS IYYMLIOS F10AD 341

ATINYS THOINY

0¢€1
8¢l
A

91
Gl
el
€l
ol
Tel

811
JAN

911

11

21!
381
481

111
011
601

01
901
501
01
101
001

86



66

0009+ 0009 (JHIN) WO'G$ NYHL SS3T SWILI 691
h GIe'T G1e'T NILSAS AINYY ONILAIT NIYYY3L TV 91
‘INININDI ONIMANYH TYIYILYIN
0007+ 16€'8G L6EVS dIiND3 @3ILVIO0SSY ANV SYOLYYINID 691
‘SYOLYYINID
S9Y'E Sov'e (Iv¥/1¥014) WO'S$ NYHL SS3T SWILI 791
000+ 0002 A (AST) 73SSIA L40dNS DILSIDOT 191
*INJINJIND3 NOILYZIYINIVINOD LYOT4 TIvY
61, 611 (dIND3 LSNOJ) WO'G$ NYHL SSTT SINALI 091
00001+ 01€'S1 01€'S dS3 dInD3 1SNOJ 661
h 6/9'8 G19'8 (3INH) YOLYAYOX3 ¥IINIONI ALITION HOIH 861
718'e 218'e SINVYD Ge1
20201 202’01 SY¥3avo1 161
€98'G €98 ONIYIINIONI—SIINAON NOISSIN 671
‘ININAINDI NOILINYLSNOD
6EV'S 6EY'G (D3 LNIVIA) INO'G$ NYHL SS3T SWLI 91
[Tv'6 [2V'6 (dAIN) LA 41 JONYNIINIYW LOVINOD D3 dOHS A
‘INININDI JONYNILINIVIN
00001+ evL'1e 7N TvOIQ3IN L¥04dNS LYaNOD evl
‘INIWAINDI T¥IIQIN
18621 18621 SIN3LSAS NOILYOII¥Nd ¥3L¥M [
‘INFNINDT Y¥3LYM
160°8€ 160°8€ Y3LYM B WNIT0UL3d ‘SWILSAS NOILNGIYLSIA 0r1
‘INJINdINDI WN310Y13d
0067+ 005y (03SSD) NO'G$ NYHL SSIT SWALI 81
h 9¥5'9 959 (03 1dS 9NI) WO'S$ NYHL SS3T SINALI LET
88211 88211 NY¥904d d0YQ dIY 9€1
£€90°0¢ £90°0¢ INJNIND3 INICI3 @134 GET
968'8 968'8 HOIYYYM ANYT 43
00001 + 0€0°0T 0€ (JNT) 3YNSOTINT FONYNIINIVIN LHOIIMLHDN €1
ajewise 10 wonep
33pn : . djewnse .
13spng w%ﬂ:%hwﬂ f1 uomw:n,umcg f1n way aun

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



67

AINY¥Y ‘INIWIYNI0Yd ¥IHLO “TWLOL

SIWYYI04d Q3HISSYT)

SLYYd ¥I¥d3IY ONY F¥vdS “TVL0L

dIND3 140ddNS ¥IHLO—SIYYdS TYILINI

383—S34vdS TVILINI
‘SLYVd YI¥dIY ANV J4YdS

066'7vy + 9v8'G89'y 968°07C'%
5€'6 5€'6
29¢'Sy 298Gy
0921 0921
0Ty )87
008'95T + 92190’ 92£'068
1v'e y'T
G06°6 5066
699 669°
L5701 L5101
L61'L L6T'L
00001+ 710'8L 10'89
’ 016°€T 016°€T
126 12§
750y 7507
000'GT+ £08'GS £08'07
' 11819 11819
00685 + 9v8°00€ 9v6°THC
12198 121'98

INININDI L¥0ddNS YIHLO “TVL0L

GL68YIN

INILSIL ¥3SN ¥O04 INIWIND3 T¥ID3dS

(HL0) 140ddNS 3S¥E NOILONAOYd

(€-¥d0) INIWAINDI OAS-NI 40 NOILYJIHIQON

ININdINDI 1.W0J 13ATT 3Svd

(€Yd0) SIWLSAS ALIINDIS TYOISAHA

ININdINDI L404dNS ¥31A10S INIdINDI AIdvY
‘ININAINDI 140ddNS ¥3HLO

(QOW3L) NOILYZINYIQOW INIWINDI LS3L

(3L41) INJNDINDT LS3L 40 ATMAYS QILYYOIINI
(L) INININD3 D10 ANY JYNSYIN 1S3L

YOAY) ¥3NIVHL TYOILIYL SWHY QINIEINOD NOILYIAY

YINIVYL TYIILIVL LYAN0D 3S0TD

INILSASNON ‘S30IAIA ONINIVYL

140ddNS (213) SYIINID ONINIVYL LYdINOI
‘INJNINDI ONINIVYL

981
681

81
€81
281
181
081
6.1
8L1

9/1
A1

7
74!
FA
01



68

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line e 2005 budget | OO T o
estimate dation estimgate
1| TACTICAL TRAILERS/DOLLY SETS 11,940 10,440 —1,500
Unjustified Cost Growth —1,500
5 | TRUCK, DUMP, 20T (CCE) 4,500 +4,500
Heli-Basket Module Technology for the National Guard +4,500
6 | FAMILY OF MEDIUM TACTICAL VEH [FMTV] ..o 505,664 507,664 +2,000
M100 GMENS Navigation System for Family of Medium Tactical
Vehicles +2,000
7 | FIRETRUCKS & ASSOCIATED FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT ........coovvverrnenne 2,198 18,448 +16,250
Tactical Fire Fighting Equipment for Army National Guard and
Reserve + 16,250
8 | FAMILY OF HEAVY TACTICAL VEHICLES [FHTV] woeoovoeereeeceieeeeeeeeens 84,038 189,038 + 105,000
HEMTT & Palletized Load System [PLS] +75,000
Movement Tracking System [MTS] +30,000
10 | TRUCK, TRACTOR, LINE HAUL, MII5/MILE ....oorvverrrerceerrcreerereinnens 15,314 30,314 +15,000
M915A3 Family of Military Vehicles +15,000
22 | DEFENSE SAT COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM (SPACE) .......vvvvevermrerreernnns 99,775 105,175 +5,400
Satellite-based Interoperable Network Communications System,
MO Prototype +5,400
23 | SHF TERM 30,621 26,621 —4,000
Unjustified cost growth —4,000
25 | NAVSTAR GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM (SPACE) .......cooorvvvrererrriinnnes 40,067 48,067 +8,000
Defense Advanced GPS Receiver [DAGR] program +5,000
PRC—112D Search and Rescue Upgrade Kits +3,000
26 | SMART-T (SPACE) 73,354 71,654 —1,700
Unjustified cost growth —1,700
32 | ARMY DATA DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (DATA RADIO) .......coovvvemcrrercriii 34,435 41,435 +7,000
Procurement of Enhanced Position Location System [EPLRS] ...... | coevevveiveioe | v +7,000
33 | JTRS CLUSTER 1 121,452 111,452 —10,000
Excessive manag t costs —10,000
35 | SINCGARS FAMILY 43,614 63,014 + 14,400
Anti-Spoofing Module (SAASM/TBMS) +4,400
SINCGARS Radios for the Army National Guard +10,000
48 | BASE SUPPORT COMMUNICATIONS 40,564 69,864 +29,300
PACMERS +9,500
USARPAC C4 Information Infrastructure +1,000
Pacific Deployable C4 package +1,000
Alaska Land Mobile Radio +13,800
Emergency Response System—Rock Island Arsenal +4,000
52 | INFORMATION SYSTEMS 268,940 275,940 +7,000
Palmtop Emergency Action for Chemical [PEAC] Tool +7,000
60 | PROPHET GROUND (TIARA) 17,692 20,692 +3,000
Prophet Block | Enhancements +3,000
61 | TUAV 100,456 149,056 +48,600
Shadow Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle [TUAV] +25,600
Predator +11,000
RQ-5A Hunter Unmanned Aerial Vehicle [UAV] +5,000
Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle Common Data Link +2,000
Shadow TUAV components +5,000
65 | TACTICAL EXPLOITATION SYSTEM (TIARA) ...oovveereeeecreenceeisereiiereiis 14,094 15,094 +1,000
Tacticomp +1,000
70 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5.0M (TIARA) 4,287 7,281 +3,000
National Guard virtual, low-cost infrastructure pilot program ... | oo | o, +3,000
75 | NIGHT VISION DEVICES 102,325 110,325 +8,000
Mini-IR MX2 for the 18th Airborne Corps +1,000
Small Tactical Optical Rifle Mounted Micro-LASER Range Find-
ing System +5,000
AN/PEM-1 LASER Borelight System [LBS] +2,000
83 | PROFILER 4,963 8,363 +3,400




69

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee Change from
Line Item 2005 budget recommen- budget
estimate dation estin%ate

Meteorological Measuring Set-Profiler (Profiler) +3,400

84 | MOD OF IN-SVC EQUIP (TAC SURV) 17,444 21,444 +4,000

AN/TPQ-36(V)8 Radar Processor Replacement +4,000

100 | LOGTECH 24,416 32,416 +8,000

Rock Island, Pine Bluff, Anniston AIT Automation Initiative ....... | oo | e +8,000

104 | JOINT NETWORK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM [INMS] ...ovvrreercreiereireneeens 12,587 18,087 +5,500
Joint Force Wireless Redundant Communications for the Na-

tional Guard +5,500

110 | AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING EQUIP 146,184 151,184 +5,000

Standard Army Retail Supply System In-Transit Visibility ... | cooevviriicn | e +5,000

111 | RESERVE COMPONENT AUTOMATION SYS [RCAS] 48,467 50,467 +2,000

Regional Medical Distributive Learning +2,000

118 | TACTICAL BRIDGE, FLOAT-RIBBON 17,360 32,360 +15,000

Common Bridge Transporter for the Army National Guard ......... | .o | o +15,000

126 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5M, COUNTERMINE EQUIPMENT ........ooovvvrvvvvvverereens 680 7,080 +6,400

Buffalo Mine Clearance Vehicles + 6,400

130 | SOLDIER ENHANCEMENT 1275 12,275 +5,000

Kevlar Helmet retro fit suspension system +5,000

131 | LIGHTWEIGHT MAINTENANCE ENCLOSURE [LME] ....coomrverrereerereirneeens 30 10,030 +10,000

LME +10,000

138 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5.0M (CSS EQ) 4,500 +4,500

RI-2200 and RI-2400 Long Arm High Intensity Flashlights ... | .« | o, +4,500

143 | COMBAT SUPPORT MEDICAL 11,743 21,743 +10,000

Chitosan Hemorrhage Control Dressing—A +10,000

159 | CONST EQUIP ESP 5,310 15,310 +10,000

Construction Equipment SLEP—ARNG/USAR +10,000

161 | LOGISTIC SUPPORT VESSEL [LSV] 2,000 +2,000
Logistics Support Vessel (LSV M11200) Service Life Extension

Program +2,000

165 | GENERATORS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIP 54,397 58,397 +4,000

100kW Generators +4,000

169 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5.0M (MHE) 6,000 +6,000

Modular Causeway System +6,000

171 | TRAINING DEVICES, NONSYSTEM 241,946 300,846 +58,900

Laser Markmanship Training System +5,000

MOUT Instrumentation—Fort Bragg +2,400

Combat Arms Training System for the Army National Guard ...... | .o | covrveeiecieeiinns +7,500

172nd SIB range improvement plan +15,000

USARPAC SBCT C4 infrastructure +6,000

USARPAC live instrumented training +3,000

Call For Fire Trainer/Joint Fires and Effects Trainer System ... | coevvoicns | v +10,000
Non-systems Training Devices for Up-Armored HMMWV and Tac-

tical Truck Trainers +10,000

173 | AVIATION COMBINED ARMS TACTICAL TRAINER [AVCA] ... 40,803 55,803 +15,000

U.S. Army Aviation Combined Arms Tactical Trainer +15,000

179 | PHYSICAL SECURITY SYSTEMS (OPA3) 68,044 78,044 +10,000

East Battlefield Anti-Intrusion System [BAIS] +10,000

Joint Tactical Radio System [JTRS].—It is currently the policy
of the Department of Defense that any radio purchased including
those necessary to go to war, will require a JTRS waiver. The con-
tinued enforcement of this policy, in the absence of any JTRS solu-
tions, has made it very difficult for commanders to appropriately
equip deploying units with essential communications in a timely
manner. The Committee believes that the JTRS waiver process
adds a significant and unnecessary burden to the purchase of ur-
gently required mission equipment.

While the Committee understands the rationale for issuing a
blanket policy with regard to JTRS communications equipment, the
Committee notes the bottleneck that this policy has caused. There-



70

fore, the Committee directs the Assistant Secretary of Defense for
Networks and Information Integration to report back to the con-
gressional defense committees no later than January 3, 2005 on a
new plan which establishes and describes a process which allows
the rapid fielding of radios, terminals, or other communications
systems which are not JTRS compliant. Further, this report should
address the option of suspending the JTRS waiver process until
JTRS solutions are available for fielding.

Additionally, the Committee is concerned that the Joint Tactical
Radio System program support costs have been assigned to several
different accounts within the Army, and in doing so have escalated
to an excessive level. Therefore, the Committee recommends a re-
duction of $10,000,000 from the procurement line due to excessive
management costs.

SINCGARS Power Alternatives—The wide scale wuse of
SINCGARS communications platforms has created a significant
power supply problem for deployed units in both Iraq and Afghani-
stan. The dependence of SINCGARS radios on battery power has
resulted in tremendous operational costs as a result of constantly
replacing disposable batteries and corresponding battery shortages.

The Committee is aware of low cost, lightweight AC power sup-
plies for SINCGARS that have been purchased by various units in
the field to address this systemic problem. The Committee rec-
ommends that the Secretary of the Army conduct a comprehensive
review of the costs associated with an over reliance on batteries
and whether or not the Army would be better served by
supplementing units using SINCGARS with AC power supply solu-
tions to reduce battery usage and increase SINCGARS availability.

Maintenance Support Device.—The Committee is concerned by
recent decisions made by the Army to terminate funding for the
Maintenance Support Device, which is a vital Test Measurement
Diagnostic Equipment [TMDE] asset providing a comprehensive
maintenance and diagnostic system to our warfighters and main-
tainers in the field. This action could have a substantially negative
impact on force readiness.

Calibration Sets Equipment Modernization.—The Committee
notes, with concern, that the President’s budget request contains
no funding for Calibration Sets [CALSETS], and that the Army has
not completed the procurement and fielding of CALSETS. The
Committee further notes that this decision places a particular bur-
den on the Guard and Reserve forces, and given the increased reli-
ance on the Army Total Force to support worldwide contingency op-
erations, it is imperative that these critical assets be available
across the entire force for both training and deployment. The Com-
mittee directs the Army to report back to the congressional defense
committees no later than January 3, 2005 on the Army plan to en-
sure that there are adequate resources to continue fielding this
equipment across the Army Total Force.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 ..........ccccooiieiiiienieeee e $9,110,848,000
Budget estimate, 2005 8,767,867,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccoeeeeeiivveeeeeeeeiiirieee e 8,899,367,000




71

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,899,367,000.
This is $131,500,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



72

1€6'Gy 1€6'Gy (AD) INIWFYNJ0Ud JONYVAQY ¢
989'8/¢ ¥ 989'8.¢ ¥ [0ET—0M 0¢
14YYONIY ¥3HL0
00021 + 866°02¢ 866'80€ 144041V ¥INIVYL “T¥10L
00021 + 7€5'v1 €62 SLvdl 61
GEV'ZS + ¢t 20'90¢ 685'¢52 8 MMYHS0D (43NIviL) S1G—1L 81
GEV'7G — - T Gev'eS 1 (INJNIIVTdIY 6€-1) YL L1
14VYOYIY ¥ANIVYL
00£'69 + GG8'/81 GGG'8T1 L4441V L4181V Y101
00£°€S + 1€9'901 ¢ Tee'es 1 A 91
h 22'69 I 22'69 1 Y0v—3 Gl
000'91$ + I+ 000°91 1 ’ GE-oN 4
14VYONIY LNy
91€'912's 91€'912's LIvHO¥IY 1vdIN0d ‘Y101
eT'9¢e eTt'9¢ (AD—dY) (dAIN) JAIMMYH (ONINYYM ATHY3) 923 €1
LES'T12 ¢ LES'TT2 ¢ (dAIN) JATYMYH (ONINYYM AT¥YI) 923 ¢l
709°0L 709°0L ’ (AD—dY) 409-HW 11
167'8¢€¢ 8 167'8¢€¢€ 8 H09-HIN 01
65101 6GT'G0T ' (AQ—d¥) (dAW) SO9—HI 6
666662 61 665662 61 (dAIN) S09—HIN 8
6112 6 61112 6 ZT-HY/AT-HN L
0611, h 067'1L ' (AQ—d¥) (1417 WNIGIW) 22—A 9
1/5'918 8 146918 8 (1417 WNIAIN) 22—A G
90€'8L 90€'8L ’ (A0—dV) (dAN) LINYOH (¥3LHDI) 4/381—VA 14
96v'L06'C 14 961'£06°2 414 (dAI) LINYOH (43LH9I4) 4/38T-Y/4 €
£ve's " eve's ’ (AO—dV) 981-v3 ¢
659'7$ 659'7$ (dAIN) ¥3I¥¥YH (T01S/A) G8—AY 1
14YY40NIY LYEINOD
AN “INFWTYNI0Yd LAYHOHIY
alewnse A0 uonep
a3pn: ' . alewss .

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



73

IN3NIND3 ANNOYD NOWWOI

‘SIILMIIYA ANY ININAINDI 140ddNS LIvHIHIY

S1YYd HIYd3Y ONY S3vdS

‘S1YYd HIVd3Y ONY S3HYdS L4v40dIY

L4¥¥0YIY 40 NOILYOI4IQOW “T¥L0L

A34dS0 (L40V ¥OLOM/LTIL) Z2-A

SW3LSAS al

SIONYHI SOINOIAY NOWIOI

INJINdIND3 WO3 NOWWOD

SAON 140ddNnS 3417 NOILYIAY

SIS SLvdr

SIONVHD INV1d 43IMOd

REIRENE

L4v40dIY LI3r0¥d T¥Id3dS

S3IY3S SYILd0IITIH IAILNIIXT

S3Y3S 93

S3IY3S /¥ LYOdSNYYL/094YI

ISM34

S3IY3S 0€1-9

Y29

SIYIS IV YINIVYL

SIS ¢3

SIS €S

SIS €

S3IY3S €-d3

S3IY3S T-H

S3I¥3S 09-HS

S3IY3S €G-H

S3IY3S MI-HY

SIS 9r-H

SIS 81—

AYYSY3IAQY

S3IY3S 8-V

SAY3S 9-v3

‘14V4JYIY 40 NOLLYOIIQOW

125'vLY 12501y
£18'G26 £18'G26
00L'Ly + 868'77E'T 861°/6¢'T
8y'e 8¥'e
LG T GLGT
706°291 06°£91
€91y gor'ey
79€°L 9€'L
89 89
60v'7¢ 6072
06177 061'7Y
SIY'2l 1721
008'1¢ 008'1¢
12L'61 12L'61
6828 682’8
6.5 6.6
000G + 6102 617'GT
795°6¢ 95'6¢
0v0'y1 0%0'v1
ye1's1 ver'st
198'T 198'T
000G+ 0£6'6ET 0£6'vET
- 6€€'8¢ 6€€'8C
000G+ 8818 88Y'¢
h GG9'TT 669'TT
00021 + GE8'Te Ge8's
000G + €qT'L €51C
- 6L1'TL 6L1'1L
S6v°eTy S6v'eTy
591 591's
000'9+ 808'9¢ 808°0¢
00L'6+ 207'SLT 20591
0£'82¢ 10£'82¢
(81" (81"

L4V40YIY ¥3HL0 “TWLOL

G

14

14
16
0§
6v
4
Ly
9
4
44
137
o
|14
o
6¢
8¢
JA3
9¢
113
143
133
[43
1€
0¢
6¢

Lz
9¢
14
€¢

114



74

005'T€T + 19€'668'8 1981918 AVYN ‘INIWTYNI0Yd LAYHOHIY Y101
005+ €22'GLS €eL'els SAILTIOY4 B ININAINDI L140ddNS L4vYIYIY “T¥L10L
186 186'T NOILYLYOJSNYYL NOILYNILSIA LSHI4 69
€66'19 €66'19 INJNdIND3 140ddNS ¥I103dS 86
€88'6 €88'6 S3QUYHI NOILONAOYd ¥3IHLO0 LS
0052+ 0511 0£0' SI1GYINNSNOD dv¥M 95
G191 61191 SAILMIIVA TYIYLSNANI LIYYIYIY 6§
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w%h__%ww ] 103pnq €007 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



75

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsstigg?eget recg%nr]n"e]rlltég%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te

14 | UC-35 16,000 +16,000

Additional aircraft +16,000

16 | C-37 53,331 106,631 +53,300

Additional aircraft +53,300

17 | T-48 (T-39 REPLACEMENT) 52,435 | oo —52,435

Program postponed —52,435

18 | T-45TS (TRAINER) GOSHAWK 253,589 306,024 +52,435

Additional aircraft +52,435

19 | JPATS 2,534 14,534 +12,000

Additional aircraft +12,000

23 | EA-6 Series 165,702 175,402 +9,700

EA-6B ICAP Ill Weapons System Trainer +9,700

24 | AV-8 Series 20,808 26,808 +6,000

Litening Pod Downlink Development +6,000

29 | AH-1W Series 2,153 7,153 +5,000

Super Cobra Night Targeting System +5,000

30 | H-53 Series 9,835 21,835 +12,000

CH-53 IMD-HUMS +12,000

32 | H-1 Series 3,488 8,488 +5,000

UH-1IN Navigation Thermal Imaging System +5,000

34 | P-3 Series 134,970 139,970 +5,000

P-3C AIP Tactical Common Data Link upgrade +5,000

39 | C-130 Series 15,419 20,149 +5,000

Electronic Propeller Control System +5,000

56 | WAR CONSUMABLES 9,070 11,570 +2,500
Navy Aerial Refueling Store Advanced Power System

[ARSIPS] +2,500

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 ..........ccccooiieiiiienieeee e $2,095,784,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........ccccoeieiiiiiiiiiieeieeee et e e 2,101,529,000
Committee recommendation ............cccoeeeeiviveieeeeeiiiieeee e e 2,222,620,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,222,620,000.
This is $121,091,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



76

00206 + 889'/20°T 887'/€6 STTSSIN ¥IHLO “T¥L0L
€095 ££0'95 INJINdIND3 140ddNS JINYNTYHO 61
INJININDT 140ddNS JINYNAYO
000°2€ + L80'TY 180y SALNIIVA TVIYLISNANI SNOdYIM 81
*SIILITIIVA ANV INIINAINDI 140ddNS
06£'16 06£'1§ SAOW SFTISSIN QYYANYLS JAl
*STTSSIN 40 NOILYOI4IA0N
G801 G8¢'01 140d4dnS JTISSIN ¥3H10 1
00002 + 00002 " SA0030 ANY SINOYA €1
" 989°zL 989'2L NERELRLREL Al
'Ly 06 'Ly 06 VY 11
860051 GL 860051 GL JTISSIN QYYANYLS 01
000G + Jaial 63¢ L0V'6ET 68¢ MOSI 8
008'¢ — L1€'T€ [GT LLT'GE ST Y3IANIMIQIS A
000'G — 716'82 9t 716'€E 9t INVYHINY 9
*SITUSSIN TYIILIVL
£1€'08 1L £1¢'08 1L NSS3 4
000°2€$+ e+ 961'¢6¢ 91¢ 961'962 €6¢ WMYHYINOL ¥
*STTSSIN IDILVYILS
*STTISSIN Y3HL0
966'69L 96669/ STTSSIN JILSITTVE “T¥LOL
yEE'T vEE'T SAILMTIIYA TVIHLISNANI FTISSIN €
‘SILMIYA ANY INFWDINDI 1¥0ddNS
666669 66G'G69 ¢
190°€L$ G 190'€L$ 4 1
*SISSIN J1LSITTVE
AVYN ‘INIWTYNI0Y SNOJYIM
Qjeuwse - wonep
5 | . .
tespng Jouuocn 0| g ooz |9 wey an

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



[N
[

AUN ‘INJNIYNI0¥ SNOJYIM T¥L0L

S1YYd YIYdId ANY SIYVdS

SNOdVIM ¥IHLO TYLO0L

NOILYZINY3AOW ¥3SINYD

43INOId—AYN T¥OILIVL
*Y43HL0

STOW INNOW NND

SAOW SMID
‘SINNOW NND ANV SNND 40 NOILYDIIQOW

SNOdYIM Q¥¥nd LSY0I

160'12T + 029°cez'e 625°T01°C
00001 — 600'85 60089
16807 + 966°LL1 690°L€1
09,8 — 098
/L8 GLL'8
000'GE + 85809 868'GZ
00002 + 821'901 821'98
6v€'s — 6VE'S
' S61°C G612
110681 110681
ger'e ger'e
GE6°eT GE6'eT
10762 10v'€C
186'C 186'
S81'19 G81'19
VAL VAL
€L6'€C €L6'sC

SNOdYIM NV SIWYY TIVINS
‘SINNOW NN ANY SNND
‘SNOdYIM Y3HLO0

INININDI Q3L¥13Y NV ST0QIYOL “TVL0L

NOILYLYOSNYYL NOILYNILS3Q LSyld
‘NOILYLYOJSNYYL NOILYNILSIQ

140ddNS JONVY MSY

ININdINDI L40ddNS 003d¥0L
*INJNAIND3 140ddNS

NI 3AIYLSHOIND

SAOW dv¥daY 00340l 87—

SAOW 003401 97—
‘dIND3 @3L¥13Y ANY S30Q3¥0L 40 QOW

S13DYVL MSY
:dIND3 Q3L¥13Y ANY S3003dH0L
‘INJNINDI 3LYT13Y ONY S3003dY¥0L

€€

143

8¢
Lz

9

14

€¢

1¢



78

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoe[)s?ir%lﬂgﬁ recgsl”rlnrglntézzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
4 | TOMAHAWK 256,196 293,196 +37,000
Additional Missiles + 37,000

6 | AMRAAM 33,914 28,914 —5,000
Production Support continuity with USAF —5,000

7 | SIDEWINDER 35,177 31,377 —3,800
Accounting/Pricing Inconsistencies —3,800

8 | JSOW 139,407 144,407 +5,000
JSOW-C +5,000

13 | DRONES AND DECOYS 20,000 +20,000
ITALD +20,000

18 | WEAPONS INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES 4,037 41,037 +37,000
ABL Facility Restoration + 34,500

Bacchus Naval Industrial Plant +2,500

28 | COAST GUARD WEAPONS 5349 | e —5,349
Lack of Justification —5,349

30 | CIWS MODS 86,128 106,128 +20,000
Additional BLK 1B Kits +20,000

32 | GUN MOUNT MODS 25,858 60,858 +35,000
Mk 45 Mod 4 5 inch Gun Upgrades +10,000

57mm Gun Qualification and Test +15,000

Minor Caliber Gun +10,000

34 | CRUISER MODERNIZATION WEAPONS .......ooomrvereeeerneeesneeesneeees 8,760 | oo —8,760
Program Reduction —8,760

36 | SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS 68,009 58,009 —10,000
Unjustified Growth —10,000

Phalanx Close-In Weapons System [CIWS].—The Committee rec-
ommends an increase of $20,000,000 for procurement of CIWS
Block 1B upgrade kits. The Committee is concerned that the Navy
significantly reduced its procurement request for CIWS in fiscal
year 2005 and changed the installation plans for the system. The
Committee is concerned that the revised installation plans will only
partially outfit ships with the Block 1B upgrade, that is, not up-
grade all a ship’s CIWS simultaneously but rather in an incre-
mental fashion. The Committee believes this plan to be inefficient
and provides additional funding to facilitate the full outfitting of
ships with the CIWS Block 1B capability.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2004 .........ccceeeieeeriiieeeiiieenre e e et eeereessareeenaeeenns $934,905,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........c.coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 858,640,000
Committee recommendation 881,140,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $881,140,000.
This is $22,500,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



79

9L v9'L S3dAL TV ININ 6 8¢
6vL'C 6YL'¢ SIdAL TIY ‘WINGZ D19 LC
G9g's1 G9¢'s1 SIdAL TIV “WINOZT 9¢
000'T+ 61€'6Z 61E'7C SIdAL 11V ‘WINTS Ge
0052+ 9v6'21 Y01 SIdAL TIV “WINO9 124
000+ 719'6¢ 719'€C SIdAL TIV ‘NIN OF €
8681 868'T 43417v0 06’ 124
00001+ 98202 98201 SIdAL TIV ‘SIDUYHI HYINIT 1¢
80/'8 80/'8 SIdAL TIV “WIN 29°L 0¢
621'GE 621'GE SIdAL 1TV “WIN 95°S 61
‘NOILINNININY Sd¥09J INIYYIN
N ‘OWINY 90¥d
0007+ 0vZ'L19 0vZ'€19 AAYN ‘OWINY D0¥d “T¥10L
GeT'e GeT'e NOITIIN G$ NVHL SS31 NOILINNWINY 31
€eT'01 eer'or NOILIMOW3Q ANY JINHO3LOYAd Gl
GE2'€C GE2'€C OWNINY AL¥Yd ONIONYT B SIWHY TIVINS 14
661°61 66161 NOILINNWINY NN9 dIHS 43HL0 €l
€61’ eeT'T NOILINNININY NND WIN9L ¢l
00§ 005 (N9¥3) SNOILINNIN @3AIN9 39NVY 4IANILX3 11
6vL'61 6vL'61 NOILINNIWINY NN9D #S/HONI G 01
206y 205y NULS 6
719'8Y 719'8Y STUNSYINYIINNOD F18Y¥ANIdXT dIY 8
GeL'01 GeL'01 SLINI0Y 3dY¥IST LIv¥IHIY L
8192 28192 S30IA3Q Q3LYNLIY LY¥YD B STOAIYLYYD 9
L15'€S L15'€S SAIN0g 301LIVYHd G
000'v$+ 719'6¢ 719'G2 NOILINNWINY NN9D INIHOVIN 4
’ 1617 873 S3dAL 1TV ‘SLI00Y INYOGYIY €
681°161 0299 681161 0299 Wvar ¢
G 181$ e | 761818 B SAIN0g 3S0d¥Nd TvY¥INTD 1
‘NOILINNININY AAYN
AN “ONINY D0¥d
Sd¥09 INIYYIN B AAYN ‘OININY 40 INIWFUNI0Ud
aeunse o) uorep
108png w%%:%hwﬂ f1p uom%n,mcg o) way aun

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



[
[e'e]

0052+ 01188 019858 SdY00 ANIYYIN B AAYN ‘OWINY 40 INIWIYNI0Yd “T¥L0L
00G'8T + 006'€9¢ 00%'51C JW ‘OWIY 90¥d “T¥101
€2l €2L' NOITIIN G§ NVHL SS31 SW3LI 8¢
ger'L eer's NOILYZINYIQOW OWINY L€
GYT'T GYT'T STYHLIT NON 9¢
918'€l 918'€T SIdAL TV 3Zn4 GE
02t 0£2'¢ S3dAL 17V ‘SNOILINNIN NOILITOW3d e
7LY'C vLY'? J10IHIA INILHIIS AYYNOILIAIdX3 €¢
665'GS 66665 SIdAL TIV ‘A¥ATTILYY 43
000+ 050°/1 050'v1 S3dAL 1TV ‘S13400Y 13
o's o's S3dAL TIV ‘SIAYNIYD 6¢
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w__mﬂ__%ww ] 103pnq €007 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



81

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsstigg?eget recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
4 | MACHINE GUN AMMUNITION 25,674 29,674 +4,000
Cartridge, 20 mm, Linkless, PGU-28A/B +4,000

21 | LINEAR CHARGES, ALL TYPES 10,286 20,286 +10,000
Anti-Personnel Obstacle Breaching System [APOBS] ............ +6,000

Charge, Demolition, High Explosive [HE], Linear, M58A4 ..... +2,000

Charge, Demolition, High Explosive [HE], Linear, M59A1 ..... +2,000

23 | 40 MM, ALL TYPES 23,614 25,614 +2,000
Cartridge, 40 mm, HEDP, Linked, M430/M430A1 +2,000

24 | 60 MM, ALL TYPES 10,446 12,946 +2,500
Cartridge, Mortar, 60 mm, High Explosive, M720A1 +2,500

25 | 8L MM, ALL TYPES 24319 25,319 +1,000
Cartridge, Mortar, 81 mm, M853A1 +1,000

31 | ROCKETS, ALL TYPES 14,050 17,050 +3,000
Rocket, 83 mm, High Explosive Dual Mode (SMAW) +3,000

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 $11,467,623,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .........ccoociiiiiiiiieieeeee e 9,962,027,000
Committee recommendation ............ccccoeeeeeivieeeeeieiiiiiieee e 10,171,643,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,171,643,000.
This is $209,616,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



82

919'60¢2 + er9'1L1°01 120'296'6 AN ‘NOISYIANOD B ONIQTINGdIHS “T¥10L
0006 — 76€'966 7SE'TE0'T INYY90¥d YYIA-YOI¥d ANV ‘L4v¥D ‘SIMYITIXNY Y101
000'GT + 000GT ALITIAYA LINN ¥3IMOd e
06€'78Y 06€ 787 SINYYI0Ud INIATINGdIHS Ad 40 NOILITdNOI ¢
06706 06706 4318 I ¢
660'C€ 660'2€ JELEREERIYEN 0¢
00006 — 286V 12€'66€ ONILLIALNO 61
h 810'Ge 810'Ge (X) N1 81
‘SIS0 WYYD0Yd ¥yIA ¥OI¥d ANY L4vdD ‘SAIYYIIXNY
000'GLT+ LIG'LIE'T 1162021 SdIHS SNOIIHAINY ‘Y101
665996 655996 L1-0d1 91
00061+ 00061 h (AD—dV) (¥) YH1 441
810'9€C 810'9€C dIHS 1INYSSY SNOIGIHdNY T—QH1 Gl
‘SdIHS SNOIGIHdINY
919'69 + CuLLel'L 960'82L"L SdIHSYYM Y3IHLO “TW10L
916'02¢ + 916'02¢ (AD—dV) (X)aa art
056'7Y°€ 056'71'€ 16-900 14
112 1412 (A0—d¥) 043 NdSS €l
622'29¢ 622292 043 NasSs (1
89€'6T 89¢'6T (AD—dV) 043 NSS 11
000011 — 190'¢2C 190°¢€€ (AQ—d¥) SINYHYIAO DNITINATY NAD 6
h 0008y 000'8Y (AJ—d¥) NOISYIANOD NISS L
922'69t 922691 NOISYIANOD NISS 9
798148 798148 (AJ—d¥) INIYYINANS SSY1D YINIDYIA g
evI'I8S'T V118G ANIYYINENS SSYTD VINIDYIA 14
006'0v1$ — 781°G81$ 80'929$ (A0—dV) WYY90¥d INTJNIFOVTdIY ¥II¥YYD ¢
‘SdIHSYYM ¥3H10
AYN ‘NOISYIANOD 8 ONIQTINGdIHS
ajeuinss A uoie,
193pn. 10 l1ep . ajewrss .
g Lo M| g coz | way aun

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



83

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsiigggget recg%n%"e]rl]tégimn bl?dhgaqugstfir%?te
2 | CARRIER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (FY05 for 07) .ooeovvvvercevir 626,084 485,184 — 140,900
Premature Request — 140,900

9 | CVN REFUELING OVERHAULS AP (FY05 for 06) ........ccccoeomeruunenns 333,061 223,061 — 110,000
Premature Request —110,000

14 B | DD(X) (AP) 320,516 +320,516
Transfer from R&D, Navy +221,116

DD(X) (FY07) +99,400

15 B | LHA-R (AP) 175,000 + 175,000
19 | OUTFITTING 399,327 349,327 —50,000
Program Reduction —50,000

24 A | Power Unit Assembly Facility 15,000 + 15,000

DD(X) Destroyer Program.—The Committee recommends sup-
porting the President’s budget request for the DD(X) Destroyer pro-
gram but holds that construction of the ship should be funded with-
in the shipbuilding and conversion account in a manner consistent
with prior shipbuilding programs. The Committee is encouraged by
the Navy’s willingness to propose nontraditional means of over-
coming the enormous financial burden that ship cost overruns and
prior year bills place upon the shipbuilding budget, but finds that
such costs would not be eliminated but rather obscured by funding
ship construction in the research and development account. There-
fore, the Committee recommends transferring $221,116,000 of re-
search and development funding to the Shipbuilding and Conver-
sion, Navy account and directs the Navy to fund future ship con-
struction programs within the shipbuilding and conversion account.
In addition, the Committee recommends providing $99,400,000 in
advance procurement funding for the second DD(X) ship to be con-
structed at a second source shipyard.

LHA(R)—The Committee is aware of the Navy and Marine
Corps team’s desire to accelerate the current fiscal year 2008 build
plan for the next generation large deck amphibious assault ship.
The Committee’s understanding is that the recently signed require-
ments plan calls for the construction of LHA(R) Flight Zero or an
affordable variant of the LHD Class that is designed to support in-
creased air operations and fuel capacity. The Committee rec-
ommends $175,000,000 in funding for LHA(R) Flight Zero with the
unwavering expectation that the Navy will include follow-on fund-
ing for the ship in its fiscal year 2006 budget request. Further, the
Committee directs the Secretary of the Navy to submit a detailed
report to the congressional defense committees on the acquisition
strategy and overall program plan for the LHA(R) by March 31,
2005.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2004 ..........ccccoeiiieiiienieeieee e $4,941,098,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ................ 4,834,278,000
Committee recommendation 4,797,025,000




84

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,797,025,000.
This is $37,253,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



85

[AWALS GLT'112 SININOINOD ¥0L1Jv3Y 124
71896 2L€'95¢ SLINN ¥3IMOd ¥0LIV3Y 1¢
*INJINJINDT INYTd YOLIVIY
0v6'€T 0v6'el INILSAS L40ddNS 3417 INIWYINENS 0¢
Gl SeL'y SY¥0103130 F4Y44YM TYIINIHD 61
00621+ L€G'T9T LE9'8YT NOITIIN 6§ NYHL SS31 SWALI 31
9%0'8 90'8 INJINDINDI ONIIIMSININ L1
G9E'8 G9e'8 v 91
6ETYIT— T 6ETVIT NOILYZINY3QOW-99 Gl
h 1€1°T2e €112 INJINdIND3 dSSa 4
991'6G 99766 dIiND3 1¥0ddNS WYO4LY1d DIDILYYLS €l
11092 11092 SIYILLYE INIYYINENS el
160°9G 160°96 INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS SSY1D VINIDYIA 11
000G+ 181°92 181°T¢ INJNdIND3 LY0ddNS INIYYINENS 01
h 219'cy 219y INJNIND3 TOYINOD NOILNTIOd 6
89/°¢ 89/'¢ QYY0GHILIMS T04INOD ANV ANYININOD 8
16172 1€1'72 INJNAINDT ONILHOIAFYIA L
‘INJINdIND3 QYYO0SdIHS ¥3HLO
05029 g 05029 g dIND3 ONIYINI B SIJ0ISI¥Id ans 9
‘§3d03SI¥3d
0€5'T 0€5'T INJNINDI INIWHSINITdIY AYMYIANN G
‘INFNINDI INJWHSINITAIY AVMYIANN
08191 08191 IN3INdINDI NOILYOIAYN Y3IHLO 7
*INJININD3 NOILYIIAYN
00028+ 000, SY3IT13d0Y¥d INIYINENS €
‘SY3113404d
e 1£2'22 ANIGYNL SYI MT0S NOSITTY ¢
600'6$ 600'6$ INIFYNL S¥D 00521 I
*INJIJIND3 NOISTINOYd dIHS
*INJNINDI LY0ddNS SdIHS
AAYN “INIWNTYNI0Yd Y3IHIO0
ajewnsa .
1adpng 0 ._a:_m_m:m%oe A0 %Mwﬂ_m___w%cw ‘A0 way aun
woyy agueyy 3pILwoy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



86

70y ve0'y SINILSAS FYYAYYM NOILYIWHOANI 137
82181 82181 2E-DTIS/NY a
‘INJINJIND3I FYY44YM JINOYLOTTI
001°G 001'6 43INID SNOILYY¥IdO MSY 11
991°L 991/ SSYLYNS or
G2€'GS G2g'ss INJLSAS FONVTTIIAYNS @3XI4 6€
eLe'ee eLe'ze a1ss 3¢
158'02 158'02 INILSAS F¥Y44YM JILSNOIY INIYYINENS JA%
*INJNJINDT JINOY¥LOITI MSY
0g€'el 0ge'el SYIONASNYYL ANY SIHILIMS ¥YNOS 9¢
0006+ 911'61 9T'1 INJAINDI L¥0ddNS FYYAYYM YISYIANN Ge
€52'19— T £52'19 NYYI0dd ANN 123
000€ + 820'82¢ 820'G2¢ SILSNOJY NSS €€
‘SYYNOS dIHS
000'L+ 78601 86°¢ Yvavy 96-0dS 6¢
‘SYvYavy diHS
*INJINJIND3 SOINOYLIITI ANV SNOILYIINNININOD
6€2'G8— 16€'0vE'T 065521 ININdINDI 140ddNS SdIHS “TY10L
666'€€T 666°€ET SNOILYY3LTY ¥YITONN X4
140ddNS dIHS 43H10
0007+ 78€'92 8€'2C 3dl 30404 ONILYY3dO 9¢
*INJINJINDT SILMIJYA NOILONAOYd
818’8 818’8 INJNJINDI ININIVYL SdIHS Y3HLO G¢
‘INJNINDI ONINIVYL
82€'81 82€'81 S1¥049 QUYANYLS ¢
‘S1¥08 TYINS
G188 G188 INJNINDI FIVATYS ANY ONIAIC €
“ONIYIINIONT NY3D0
ajeuinss K] uoijep
198png A . a)ewrss .
oﬁw%&_&ww_ ] 198pNq G007 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



000'€ +

87

00001+

12671
81.°651
L1011

86021
8's
299y
010,
806
LTSy
69°2€

860'6
962'81
e
et
0v9°
AR
61621
669,
19'1

E16'cy
692G
0L1'Y
059°TT
959'89
98¢’
802'9¢
£9€'€9
16526

896'88

61'69

12611
81.°651
L1091

860°Z1
718G
299't
010,
806
ELT'ES
69v°C€

8606
96281
474"
434
079
[Z4x:)t
1621
669°L
191

e16'cy
692
0L1'
069°TT
966'LL
98¢
802'9¢
£9€'€9
16546

896'8.

61'69

INS$ ¥IANN SW3LI SNOILYOINNIANOD

NOILYWOLNY SNOLLYJINNNINOD dIHS

SNOILYJINAWINOD TYIILIYL Q¥Y0adIHS

*SNOILYDINNWINOD 4¥Y0ddIHS

NOITIIN G$ NYHL SS3T SWALI

NOILYINIANYLSNI TOYINOD IN3

ALIIDYS 1S3 WILSAS 1¥EINOD DIINI

31349

Jviavy
SW3LSAS JIV4UNS ANNOYD AYFIVINI NOWIOI

INOD ANV ANYIWINOD INIOr 319¥A0Td3A

‘INJWNIND3 JINOYLITTI FYOHS ¥3HLO

(SINYL)SAS ONINNYTd NOISSIN DAY VL

SW3LSAS a

JV4SIV4

IN3LSAS ONIANYT JAYMOYIIN

IN3ININD3 LY0ddNS NOILYLS ¥IY

IN3LSAS 3QVdS HIV TYNOLLYN

INILSAS ONIONYT ¥31¥8YI JILYWOLNY

T0YINOD Jl44vYL HIY QYY0SdIHS

STYILYW

*ININdINDT JINOYLITTI NOILYIAY

INIWAINDI ININIVYL Y3IHLO

dIND3 140ddNS WYO4LY1d J19ILYULS

AL ONY 010YY S3J404 QIWHY

(30YdS) SYIAIFIIY Sd9 UYLSAYN

INIWIIVTdIY WILSAS ONIdIIMSININ

S1aLy

(SSOLN) W3LSAS 140ddNS ANYWINOI TYOILIVL TYAYN

ININdIND3 W-S339

ALITIGYdYD INJWIIVONT JAILYYIH00D

‘INJININDI JINOYLIITI dIHS ¥3HLO

904d INININDI L140ddNS INIYYINENS

‘INFININDI JONYTTIFAYNS INIYYINENS

1107dX3 MI QYY08dIHS

‘INJNINDI FINVSSIYNNODIY

L
€L
oL
L
0L
69
99



88

00y — 189'89 180°€L SIUNSYINYIINNOD ININ INHOTYIY 86
005°81 + 0v'L€ 0v0'61 140ddNS 3417 NOILYIAY L6
8EY'T 8EY'T IN3WAIND3 JIHAYYIO0LO0Hd ¥3HLIO 96
vE1'0C vE1'0C INJNJIND3 T¥II90T0403LIN G6
SLZ'1e ST INJNJINDI AYIA0DIY 3 HONNYT LAVHIYIY 76
£99°T1 £99°TT INJNDINDI ININYYIY LAVHIYIY €6
1251 1251 SAT314YIY AYYNOILIA3dX3 6
0008 + €£r9'2G £v9'vy INJAINDI 1¥0ddNS FINVY SNOdYIM 16
‘INJNAINDT LY0ddNS LYYV
180°0S 18006 S3dAL T1Y—SAONGONOS 06
‘SAONEONOS
‘INJNINDI L40ddNS NOILVIAY
€60'6E — 160°889°T v0T'12L'T ININdINDI SOINOYLITTI ANV SNOILYIINNIWINGD “T¥10L
8€9'L 8€9°L INIWAIND3 Q¥vYN9 1SY0D 88
‘140ddNS JINOYLITT Y3HLO
111'92 111°92 dIiND3 SNOILYJINNNINOD 190T01dAYD 8
‘INININDT J19010LdAYD
817'88 81'38 (dSSI) WY4D0Yd ALI¥NIIS SWILSAS O4NI 93
“INJWAINDT JIHAYYIOLIAYD
990°.§ 990°LG SNOILYIINNININOD JHOHS TYAYN 68
00§'L+ 005, h SOINa3r 8
68¢ 68¢ SdISN €8
162 162'T SIN3LSAS ¥3IMOd TvII¥LI313 8
€20'c €20'c IN3INdINDI SNOILYIINNININOD SIr 18
‘SNOILYJINNININOD JHOHS
795°0€1 795°0€1 SIN3LSAS SNOILYIINNIINOD 3LIMTALYS 08
*SNOILYOINNININOD ILITT3LYS
000°0T + €501 €e5'r6 INJNAIND3 NOILYIINNINNOI INIYYINENS 6L
’ 208'L1 208'L1 SNOILYJINNININOD 4TA/4T FYOHS 8L
*SNOILYDINNIAINOD INIYYINENS
jeuinss A0 uoijep
198png A . ajewnss .
oww%&:mww_ ] 198pNq 6007 ] way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



89

IN3NIND3 ONILHOIA 3414

dIND3 JONYNILNIVIA 8 NOILONYLSNOD

SYONYL 3S0ddNd TYINID

SITIIHIA ONIAYYYD YIONISSVd
‘INJNAIND3 L¥0ddNS ONIYIINIONT TIAID

ININAINDI L¥0ddNS JONYNTYO “TVL0L

SAOW 3DIAIA DNINIVYL INIIYNENS

SAOW 3I1A3A ONINIVYL 3IV4UNS

W3LSAS A0J3Q JTSSIN dIHS-1INY
‘JONYNQY0 378YANIdXT Y3HLO0

NOITIIN §$ NYHL SS3T SW3LI

dIND3 ¥S0dSIa 3JINYNAYO JAISOTdX3
‘INJNINDT 140ddNS JINYNQHO ¥3HLO

INJININDI LY0ddNS JONYY MSY

INININDI L140ddNS MSY 3DY4UNS

INININDI LY04dNS MSY INIMYINENS

SIWILSAS T04INOJ LYEN0I NSS
‘INJNAINDI 1¥0ddNS MSY

diND3 SINALSAS FTSSIN JIDILYYLS
‘INFININDI 140ddNS WE4

SIWILSAS HONNYT T¥DILYIA

diND3 140ddNS YMYHYINOL INIYYINENS
INININDI L40ddNS YMYHYINOL J0V4dNS

ININdINDI 140ddNS SI93Y

INILSAS 3ISN343Q 413S dIHS

STND WYY

MOYYYdSY3IS OLYN
“INFNAINDI SWILSAS FTISSIN dIHS

ININdINDI T04INOD FYI4 NND

IN3LSAS T04INOD S3YI4 TYAYN
*INJWNAINDI WILSAS NNI dIHS
‘ININAINDI 140ddNS JINYNAHO

sre'el sre'el
0009 + L6152 L6161
- 1267 1267
L08'T L08'T
6E'8E + §12'8L9 90£'6€9
0009 + Sov'sy Sot'e
" L€' L€'
0TI+ £69'45 £6599
150 1507
007+ 85162 850's2
AV S
0058 + 6E0'ET 665
" 6187 618
18741 187'LY1
£L0201 £L0201
628 6286
69Y'S 691
2069 26069
0006 + £15'99 11515
- (3 012y
0007 + 896'9¢ 896'2C
£61'SC £61'SC
18411 18111
1907~ 618 019
00122+ 915'¢62 aur'iee
1519 1519
£Ev's £ev'9l

ININAINDI L¥0ddNS NOILVIAY “T710L

INJININDI L404dNS NOILYIAY ¥3HLO

INJWNAINDI QYYOEdIHS Il YN SNV

6l
el
341
ol

0¢1
611
811

11
911

Il
Il
301
¢l

111

011
601
801
01
901
501
01

€01
01

001
66



90

€67'1E— G20'L6L'Y 8/7'VE8'Y AVYN ‘INIWIYNI0Y ¥IHLO “TVLOL
9.¥'Stg 9/¥'Se SI¥Vd ¥I¥d3Y ANV SFYVdS | 8¥1
00§72 — £0¢'06¢ £08'71¢ INIWAINDI LYOdNS ANVININOD ANV TINNOSHI Y101
979'81 979'81 SNYYI08d A3IHISSYT1D w1
005'9¢ — YIL'LST Y12'v61 INJWAINDI ALIYNIIS TYIISAH evl
" GST'El GST'El INFNAINDI 140ddNS TYINIWNOYIANI A4l
28612 286'1¢ NY041Y1d YOSN3S 190N 11
0002+ 928'6 928'L INFNAINDI 1¥0ddNS $3I404 INILYYId0 o1
" 65'8 65'8 IN3FNAINDI 140ddNS T¥IIQ3IN 8€1
105G L05'S INJNdIND3 1¥0ddNS NOILYINA3 LE1
000°0T + 869°0¢ 869'02 IN3FWdIND3 140ddNS ANYININOD 9¢1
ININdINDT 1¥0ddNS ANYINNOI
96181 96/'81 INIININDI 140ddNS ONINIVYL GET
‘S301A30 ONINIVYL
ININAINDT 1Y0ddNS ANVYINNOI ANY TINNOSYHId
000'8 + £10°0¢21 £10'211 INININD3I L¥0ddNS A1ddNS “T¥L0L
86128 8G1'28 SINILSAS A1ddNS 3S04¥Nd TVII3dS vEel
8/6'G 8/6'G NOILYLYOSNYYL NOILYNILSIA 1S¥Id €el
0008 + £25'61 €251 IN3NdIND3 140ddNS A1ddNS ¥3HL0 €l
" ¥§L'21 ¥§L'21 ININAINDI HNIANYH STYIMILYIN 1€1
ININdINDI 1Y40ddNS A1ddNS
006'9€ + 01011 0TT'%01 INININDI LY0ddNS INIYIINIONT TIAID “TYLOL
AR GeT'l SITIIHIA ALINIIS TYIISAH 0€T
989'¢T 989°€1 NOITTIN G$ ¥3aNN SW3LI 6¢1
96¢'TT 96€'T1 IN3WdIND3 T04INOJ NOILNTT0d 8¢l
£09°TT L09'TT IN3WdINDI SNOIFIHdINY 121
006°0€ + 98'19 926'0¢ SITIHIA TWIILOVL 921
ajewnse 10 wonep
3 . . .
1a3png hﬂ%&w 40 sw%ﬁ_%a fio e an

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



91

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item zonSStigﬂga recg%n%l]rl]%?:ion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te
3 | SUBMARINE PROPELLERS 7,000 +7,000
CVN Propeller Replacement Program +7,000
10 | SUBMARINE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 21,181 26,181 +5,000
High Performance Brush Program +5,000
15 | CG-MODERNIZATION 114,139 | oo — 114,139
Cruiser Modernization Reduction —114,139
18 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION 148,637 161,537 +12,900
Carrier Weapons Elevators +4,900
Fuel and Engine Maintenance Savings Systems [FEMSS] .. +2,000
Integrated Condition Assessment Systems [ICAS] +2,000
Machinery Control Surveillance System for Gas Turbine
Ships +4,000
26 | OPERATING FORCES IPE 22,384 26,384 +4,000
IPDE Enhancement and PDM Interoperability +4,000
29 | SPQ-9B RADAR 3,584 10,584 +7,000
AN/SPQ-9B Shipboard Radar Transmitter Upgrade ........... +7,000
33 | SSN ACOUSTICS 225,028 228,028 +3,000
Common Depth Sounder +3,000
34 | UUV PROGRAM 61,253 | oo —61,253
LMRS Program Restructure —61,253
35 | UNDERSEA WARFARE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT .......coccomvvverrriernens 14,116 19,116 +5,000
Surface Sonar Windows and Domes +5,000
45 | SUBMARINE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT PROGRAM .......ccoooommrrvenrrrennas 78,968 88,968 +10,000
AN/BLQ-10 Radar Narrow Band ESM Technology Re-
fresh +10,000
51 | MINESWEEPING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 77,956 68,656 —9,300
Mine Countermeasures Sea Bottom Mapping Project .. +2,400
RMS—Buying Ahead of Need —11,700
69 | COMMON IMAGERY GROUND SURFACE SYSTEMS ........ccoovvverrrneens 53,173 45,173 —8,000
Joint Service Imagery Processing System—Migration to
Converged Architecture —8,000
77 | COMMUNICATIONS ITEMS UNDER $5M ......coooveevereveveverenerererenenennes 11,921 14,921 +3,000
Shipboard Communications Upgrade +3,000
79 | SUBMARINE COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT ... 94,533 104,533 +10,000
Submarine High Data Rate Antennas +10,000
84 | JEDMICS 7,500 +7,500
PACOM Agile Coalition Environment +7,500
91 | WEAPONS RANGE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ........cooomererrreerereerceees 44,643 52,643 +8,000
Joint Threat Emitter +3,000
PMRF Equipment +5,000
97 | AVIATION LIFE SUPPORT 19,040 37,540 +18,500
Joint Technical Data Integration/Automated Maintenance
Equipment +10,000
Mask Breathing Unit (MBU-23/P) Oxygen Masks +3,500
Multi-Climate Protection Clothing System +5,000
98 | AIRBORNE MINE COUNTERMEASURES .........ccoovveorrirrriieriirnnens 73,081 68,681 —4,400
AN-AQS-20 Minehunting Sonar +3,000
AN-AQS-20A—Buying Ahead of Need —7,400
102 | NAVAL FIRES CONTROL SYSTEM 7,610 2,849 —4,761
Joint Fires Network—Migration to Converged Architec-
ture —4,761
105 | RAM GMLS 22,968 26,968 +4,000
SeaRAM System +4,000
107 | AEGIS SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 57,517 66,517 +9,000
Integrated Bridge System +9,000
114 | SURFACE ASW SUPPORT EQUIPMENT .......cooveereermeeeerereennnneenees 4,539 13,039 +8,500
MK 32 Surface Vessel Torpedo Tubes Remanufacture ....... +8,500
116 | EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL EQUIP ........ovveerreeerrreerereerees 25,058 29,758 +4,700
SCOUT High Pressure Air System +4,700




92

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsstimlzgﬂ recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bquhgaqu:stfirloﬂ[Qte

118 | ANTI-SHIP MISSILE DECOY SYSTEM .....ovoreverreerreisneesnneires 46,553 57,653 +11,100

NULKA Decoys +11,100

120 | SUBMARINE TRAINING DEVICE MODS .......oveoreerrereererrenneiennes 39,405 45,405 +6,000

INTERLOCKS Development Tool +6,000

124 | CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT .......cooovsvvvererrernns 19,197 25,197 +6,000

Earthmoving Equipment—Naval Construction Force ......... +6,000

126 | TACTICAL VEHICLES 30,926 61,826 +30,900
Medium Tactical Vehicle Replacement [MTVR]—Naval

Construction Force +30,900

132 | OTHER SUPPLY SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ......cooosiveerreerrnreeeneinnes 11,523 19,523 +8,000

Serial Number Tracking System +8,000

136 | COMMAND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 20,658 30,658 +10,000

Man Overboard Identification System +10,000

140 | OPERATING FORCES SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ......coovveererrererrirces 7,826 9,826 +2,000

Envelope Protective Covers for Weapon Systems +2,000

143 | PHYSICAL SECURITY EQUIPMENT 194,214 157,714 —36,500

Sea Fox Remote Controlled Surface Vessel +3,500

Unjustified Program Growth —40,000

Cruiser  Modernization—The  budget request includes
$165,999,000 for the Cruiser Modernization program. The intent of
the program is to increase the service life of AEGIS Cruisers and
to upgrade and modernize their combat capabilities. The fiscal year
2004 Defense Appropriations bill (Public Law 108-87) provided
$102,700,000 to modernize a Baseline IV vessel, one of the newest
ships in the fleet, as the first ship of the program. While the con-
ference agreement provided funds to initiate the program, the con-
ferees expressed concern over the Navy’s proposal to upgrade one
of the newest and most modern Cruisers in the fleet before upgrad-
ing legacy assets. The conferees, therefore, directed the Navy to re-
vise its funding strategy to provide for an earlier modernization of
legacy Baseline II ships and fully fund this revised strategy in the
fiscal year 2005 budget request.

The Committee is disappointed that the current budget request
includes funds for modernization of another Baseline IV ship. In
addition, the Committee is concerned that the Navy has not identi-
fied which Baseline IV ship will be upgraded with the requested
funds. The failure to identify a ship makes the fiscal year 2005
budget estimates questionable as the cost to modernize each Cruis-
er differs based on the configuration of the ship. Further, the cost
estimates are questionable as production rates differ regionally and
the Navy has not determined where the work will be completed. Fi-
nally, the Committee is troubled by the Navy’s decision to reduce
program scope to compensate for program cost growth. As a result,
the program no longer promises to provide several of the key com-
bat capability upgrades originally planned. Due to the questionable
cost estimates, the cost growth which led to termination of key pro-
gram upgrades, and the Navy’s request to once again modernize
one of the newest ships in the fleet prior to legacy assets, the Com-
mittee denies the budget request and rescinds $89,939,000 from
prior year funds available for rescission. The fiscal year 2005 re-
ductions are distributed as follows:



93

Account Amount

Other Procurement, Navy $114,139,000
Weapons Procurement, Navy 8,760,000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy 43,100,000

Total 165,999,000

Surface Sonar Windows and Domes.—The Committee rec-
ommends an increase of $5,000,000 to complete the re-design and
fabrication of a second composite bow dome prototype for at-sea
testing.

MK-53 NULKA Anti-Ship Missile Decoy System.—The Com-
mittee recommends an increase of $11,100,000 for NULKA Decoys.
This funding procures an additional 25 rounds to reduce the Navy’s
operational shortfall of anti-ship missile decoys. This funding also
supports ordnance alteration kits for NULKA round subassemblies.

Man Overboard Identification System.—The Committee rec-
ommends an additional $10,000,000 to procure Man Overboard
Identification Systems. These systems immediately alert Navy
ships of a man-overboard incident and also provide precision loca-
tion of an individual in water, thereby reducing death and injury
from such incidents.

Littoral Combat Ship [LCS] Mission Packages.—A central feature
of the LCS design is modular Mission Packages. The planned Mis-
sion Packages may consist of a combination of modules, manned
and unmanned off-board vehicles, deployable sensors, and other
support equipment. The Navy plans to begin funding Mission Mod-
ules, which will be procured independently from Seaframe develop-
ment, in the fiscal year 2006 budget request under the “Other Pro-
curement, Navy” account. The Committee feels strongly about cre-
ating an appropriate level of visibility to ensure an accurate ac-
counting of total program costs. The Committee, therefore, directs
the Navy to establish a “LLCS Mission Packages” line within the ac-
count and to request all items (modules, vehicles, sensors, etc.) re-
lated to the development of LCS Mission Packages in this line as
part of the fiscal year 2006 budget request.

Standing Joint Force Headquarters Core Element.—The Com-
mittee supports the U.S. Joint Forces Command’s plan to create a
standing joint force headquarters which will provide a surge capa-
bility for contingencies. The Committee recommends that of the
funds under this heading, $6,000,000 be provided for essential com-
mand and control equipment and deployment gear required to sup-
ply this surge capability.

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2004 ........ccccceeeieeeriiieeeiiieeentee e et eeereeesareeesaeeeens $1,165,727,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ..........cccceeeeeveeennnnn. 1,190,103,000
Committee recommendation 1,266,803,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,266,803,000.
This is $76,700,000 above the budget estimate.




94

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



95

006+ 8E1'0¢ 8€2'7¢ INIWNdIND3 ANY STTISSIN a3aing “v10L
G6S G6S S1IM NOILYOI4Ia0W 61
140ddNS Y3H10
Gee'T Gee'T SLIMO0Y SYYINIH JAl
#0001 #0001 (dAIN) (SINd) YIDNILS QILINNOW T¥1S3IAId 91
006°L + 00T+ | 006'L " NIT3IAYT 6T
y1€°01 y1€°01 (VRN E] 1
‘SISSIN @3aind
*INJNdIND3 ANV S3TISSIN a3ain9
002'8 + L0807 L0128 SI19IHIA LYEINOD ANY SNOdYIM “TY10L
606°T 606'T 4YM NYHL 43HLO SNOILYH3dO €1
140ddNS Y3H10
16001 16001 IN3LSAS NOdVIM ¥VINAOW ¢l
‘SNOdYIM
888"y 888'% NOITIIIN G$ ¥3ANN STTIIHIA LYINOD ANV SNOJYIM 11
720y 720y AYY9I0Y¥d INJWFINYHNI INIYYIN 01
8e'e 8e'e (AYITILYY) SLIY QO 6
[YTATAN 16 (AT 16 Y371IMOH AIMOL LHOIFMLHIIT WINGST 8
0ve'9l 1 0re'91 1 SYYINIH L
‘SNOdYIM Y3IHIO0 ANV AYITTILYY
£/8'9¢ £/8'9¢ SINJFWIONVHNI YIMOJ3NIA TYTIN 9
¥r8'1T1 7r8'11 (H3IA aY¥D) SLIM NOILYDIHIQON 4
88G'TY 886'TY dld AV1 €
000°GT — 10425 10419 AYYY ¢
002'€2$ + LE+ 96.'18% L6 966'85$ 09 did TVZAVY 1
*SITIIHIA LYGN0D aINOVYL
*STTIIHIA LYEINOD ANV SNOJYIM
SdY¥09 INIYYIN ‘INIWIYNI0Nd
ajeuinss K] uoijep
3 ! . .
1espng oo 0| g oo | W0 ey an

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



96

8.1 81112 140ddNS FNLINYLSYYHANI 93713 B INNOD a4
SY1'92 GY1'92 SINLSAS T04INOD B ONIHILIMS INNOD v
00021 + 9/¥'92 9/¥'Y1 SIWALSAS 010vY (114
1’8 7r1'8 SIN31SAS 1S0d ANVINNOD 6¢
686'T9 686'T9 $304N0S3Y ¥YILNdNOD NOWINOI 8¢
19¢ 19¢ (0373 ® WINOD) NOITTIN G$ ¥IANN SW3LI L€
“(T3L-NON) 140ddNnS ¥3HL0
006'6T + 000'9% 001'92 IN3INAINDI NOISIA 1HIIN 9¢
(T3L-NON) INIWJIND3 231I/WN0D ¥IHLO
0641 0641 JANL TYIINYHOIW 3S0ddNnd TvYINTD G¢
“(T3L-NON) ININJINDI 1SIL ANY ¥IvdIy
1656 166'6 (T3INI) SLIY aow €€
8'sT 8'sT INJNINDI LY0ddNS FONIDITTILINI €
229°01 229'01 NALSAS HOSN3S 103N TvIILIVL 1€
:(T31-NON) INIINAINDI WINOJ/TTILNI
99%'v¢ 97'yg 66-SdI/NY L3S yvavy 0¢
(T3L-NON) ININdIND3 + ¥vavy
il G0€'C S3ILTIAY4 NOILYYEITYD 6¢
GoY'vT G6¥'1 dIN03 1S3L JINOYLIITI I3S0d¥Nd Tv¥INID 8¢
005, + £2€'€C £28'G1 SAS dIND3 1S31 o1ny 1
JINJNDINDI 1SIL ANY HIVdIY
AVA ar'y NOdYIM JANLILTY MOT AYYINIWITANOD 9¢
(743 (743 JINAOW HILIMS NOILISNYYL 6Z
60092 600'92 SIW3LSAS 01avy T¥IILIYL INIOF 14
£82'7 £820'C IN3LSAS ¥vavy 310 F1dILINN €2
0057 + 791'92 799'1¢ N3LSAS 140ddNS LYGIN0D 1¥9019 144
000'9— £€6'6¢ £€6'GE 43INID SNOILYYIdO LINN 1¢
‘SIN3LSAS T0YINOD ANY ANYIWINOD
9938 998'8 INILSAS ONILNOJS FLOWN3IY LINN TIYNS 0¢
ININAINDT ANY SOIAYY AILNNOW F1IIHIA
INJINdINDI SIINOYLITTI ANV SNOILYIINNININOD
jeuinss A0 uoijep
5 ! . .
tespng oo 0| g ooz |0 ey an

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



97

S3JIA3Q ONINIVYL

ININdIND3 T¥IIQIW T3
‘ALY3d0¥d TYYINID

NOILYLYOSNYYL NOILYNILS3Q LSyld

dIND3 ONITANYH TYINILYIN

dIND3 YINI 31190 NOSIYYY

INJNINDI ALIMNIIS TYISAHd

INIWINDI QIvY SNOIGIHAINY
“ININAINDI ONINANYH STYIMILYIN

S1v¥09 390148

INJINdIND3 @03 40 ATIAYS

@3140SSY INJNINDI ¥3IMod

SIW3LSAS 140ddNS NOILITON3A

SIZLSAS T34 TvIILIVL

INIWIND3 ainon yna

J10IHIA Y3IHIYIUE LYdN0D

140SSY dIND3 T04INOD TYLNINNOYIANT
‘INJNINDT YIHLO ANY YIINIONT
“INJWNIND3 Y3HLIO ANV YIINIONI

ST10IHIA LY0ddNS “TVL0L

NOITIN G$ NYHL SS3T SW3LI
‘140ddNS ¥3H10

SYITIVYL TYIILIVL 40 ATINYA

d3Y¥ W3LSAS J1JIHIA SAILSIDOT

(dAIN) AMININH YONYL L5/S
*S10IH3A TWIILIVL

SFTIIHIA 094YD TVIDYINN0D

000+ 112'92 vie'e

005+ 256 209
SIL'G SIL'G
061'1¢ 061'1¢
L2601 L2601
6.6t 6.6
1LL6T TLLGT
L0g'S L0g'S
vl vel'y
£59°01 18901

oYL+ 228’01 e

oog's + 6168 612

h 72611 [ZANN

1297 129
698 698°
818161 818'161
866°¢ 866
6 6
EVE'e EvE'e
9L2'1€T 0€8'T | 9L2'1€T 0€8'1
€9G'T1 €911
960'T L€ 960'T L€

007y + 66°ZEY 660'88¢€
1201 S12'01
1121 1121
06201 06201

0059+ 8L 786

SITIIHIA YIONISSYd TYIDYIWINOD
*ST10IHIA INLYYLSININGY
*S10IH3A 140ddNS

INIWAINDI SINOYLITTI ANY SNOILYIINNINNOD “T¥LOL

W3LSAS 140ddNS 3414

SW3LSAS ¢ JONIIITTIINI

SW3LSAS ¢J SNOILYYIdO dIv

170 419V SLIY QOW

69
89

19
99
9
9
€9

4]
19
65
8G
LS
95
59
14

13

4
1§
6v

8y
Ly



98

00£'9L+ €08'992'1T €01°061'T SdY09 ANIYYIN ‘ININIYNI0Yd “T¥L0L
916'92 9¥6'92 SL¥Yd dIVdIY ANV STUVdS | LL
00291+ G60'G81 G68'891 INININDT ¥3HLO ANY ¥3INIONT “TV101
erL's erL's NOITIIN G$ NYHL SS31 SW3LI GL
106°C 106°C SLIY NOILYJIHIQON 7L
7082 7082 JISNOJS3Y INJQIONI 40 ATIAYA €L
140ddNS Y¥3H10
190'G1 £90'GT INJNINDI NOILONYLSNOD 40 ATIAVA 1L
e's 2's ATIANYA ¥3INIYINOD 0L
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w__mﬂ__%ww ] 103pnq €007 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



99

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOBSStigL;?egEt recgl(%mmn;lntégion bl?dhgaentggstfirlonn;te

1 | AAV7AL PIP 58,596 81,796 +23,200

Assault Amphibious Vehicle [AAV] RAM/RS Upgrade ........... +23,200

2 | EXPEDITIONARY FIGHTING VEHICLE 67,701 52,701 —15,000
Industrial and Tooling Equipment—Production Facility and

Execution Delays —15,000

15 | JAVELIN 7,900 +7,900

Additional JAVELIN Anti-Tank Missiles +17,900

21 | UNIT OPERATIONS CENTER 35,933 29,933 — 6,000

Baseline Combat Operations Center +2,000

Support Costs Growth —8,000

22 | GLOBAL COMBAT SUPPORT SYSTEM 21,664 26,164 +4,500

GCSS Logistics Modernization +4,500

27 | AUTO TEST EQUIP SYS 15,823 23,323 +7,500

Digitization of Technical and Operations Manuals +7,500

36 | NIGHT VISION EQUIPMENT 26,100 46,000 +19,900

AN/PEQ—2A Target Point, llluminator, Aiming Lights ........... +9,000

AN/PVS—14 Miniature Night Vision Device +5,800

AN/PVS—17 Miniature Night Vision Device +4,100

Close Quarters Battle Sight +1,000

40 | RADIO SYSTEMS 14,476 26,476 +12,000

Lightweight Multiband Satellite Terminals [LMST] +12,000

43 | MOD KITS MAGTF C41 984 7,484 +6,500
Communication Emitter Sensing and Attacking System

[CESAS] +6,500

57 | TACTICAL FUEL SYSTEMS 5219 8,519 +3,300

Nitrile Rubber Collapsible Storage Units +3,300

58 | DEMOLITION SUPPORT SYSTEMS 3,422 10,822 +7,400

AN/PSS—14 Handheld Standoff Mine Detection System ....... + 7,400

68 | FIELD MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 6,027 9,527 +3,500

Combat Casualty Care Equipment +3,500

69 | TRAINING DEVICES 24214 26,214 +2,000

Live Fire Training Range Improvements +2,000

Expeditionary Fighting Vehicle [EFV].— The Marine Corps is de-
veloping the EFV to replace the Amphibious Assault Vehicle, origi-
nally fielded in 1972, as its primary combat vehicle for transporting
troops from ship to shore and on land. The Committee considers
this program a critical component of the Marine Corps’ future
warfighting capabilities. The Committee, however, is concerned
about the current delay in selection of an EFV production site
when Low Rate Initial Production [LRIP] of the vehicle is sched-
uled to begin next year. Also of concern to the Committee is the
slow execution of $97,195,000 appropriated in fiscal year 2004 to
procure industrial and special tooling equipment for installation in
the EFV production facility. As of May 2004, the Marine Corps had
obligated less than 1 percent of this funding. The fiscal year 2005
request includes an additional $57,318,000 for EFV industrial and
special tooling equipment. Due to the delays in execution of fiscal
year 2004 funding and in the production site selection process, the
Committee reduces the request for industrial equipment by
$15,000,000, and directs the Marine Corps to inform the Com-
mittee when a production site is selected.



100

Unit Operations Center—The budget request includes
$11,293,000 for support costs associated with the Unit Operations
Center program, an increase of $10,348,000 above the amount re-
quested in fiscal year 2004. As part of the Committee’s budget re-
view, the Marine Corps failed to provide adequate justification for
this increase. As a result, the Committee reduces the request by
$8,000,000.

Digitization of Technical and Operations Manuals.—The Com-
mittee recommends an increase of $7,500,000 for the digitization of
technical and operations manuals for the Native American Docu-
ment Conversion Program. This funding shall be available for
digitization and the development of hardware, software, and data
storage capability in connection with implementation of the Service
Data Management report.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 .........cccceeeieieiiiieeeiieeeneee et eeereeesareeenaeeaens $12,086,201,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ..........ccccceeviiiinnnn. 13,163,174,000
Committee recommendation 13,547,524,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,547,524,000.
This is $384,350,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



101

89/'182 14 89/'182 AVN3VH L1
000011 + 000011 h INJFNFIVTdIY YINNVL Y91
000'€— ev'1L Ev'vL SINOYQ 139¥YL €l
‘14YYOMIY Y3IHLO
1422 A 1422 XA J/V 1041Yd dIV TAID ¢l
14YY4O8IY 140ddNS NOISSIN
GE0'TI GEO'TT (AD—dV) AF¥dSO ¢2-A 11
18G°G0¢E € 186'G0¢ 3 A3¥dSO ¢¢-A 01
‘S4314091M3H
‘14YYOYIV Y3HLO0
088 + 088 SINYYI0Ud dIHSNYINYIV/LHOITA OL OYLNI Y6
h 70108 €4 2L0°'10¢€ €4 SLvdr 6
‘SYINIVYL TYNOILYYIdO
‘1YY YINIVYL
0007+ 010667 01066y L4v40dIY L4741V V101
00£'9€ — 996'6¥1 999'981 (AD) INIWF¥NJ0Ud JONVAQY [0ET—D 8
00£'9€ + §02'69. 1 G06'2€L 11 f0€1-0 L
‘14ITHIY 43H10
0007+ 095646 095'Gv6 Sl L1-9 G
h 008'18¢ 008'18¢ (A0=dV) (dAW) YL1-9 14
6/¥'215C 71 612162 14 (dAW) ¥L1-D €
141741V TYOILIVL
14VHOUIY LYY
000°0¢ — 966'921'y 956961y LAv40dlY 1Yo “TvL0L
81'€26 181'€2S (AJ—d¥) ¥OLdvY 224 ¢
000°0¢$ — 69.'€09°€$ | 2 69/'€€9'es | 1T 401dvY ¢¢— 1
‘$30404 TYOILIVL
14vY40NIY 1YEIN0D
30404 ¥IY ‘ININFYNI0Yd LIvYOYIY
jeuinss A0 uoijep
3 : . .
=

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



102

1€0'8¢2 1€0'82 A0 YSZ—IA 4
6v (24 SAOW 0¢-9 114
£L¢'61 £8'61 19 41
00€'9— ¥10°T€ y1€'L€E (YOL1Y) YOT—\ 144
‘14V40¥IV ¥3IHLO
665 665 -1 114
68 68 LAVHOMIY To-1 6¢
[19'€ST L19'€ST 8e-1 8¢
068°¢ 068'¢ SNOILYOI4IQ0W 91 L€
14AYYOUIY ¥IANIVYL
16¢ 16¢ 7] Ge
181 181 ¥2€-0 ve
60'T 604'T 12-9 ee
168 1'68 ¥L1-0 2
109°66 109'66 G0 0¢
“14Y40MIY LAY
8L 8L LE-1Y/L 6¢
180°0L 180°0L 40Ldvy 224 82
000'8E + 682'1.€ 682'9€€ 914 1z
00861 + 200'L€€ 209'181 614 9z
" 29¢'eS 29¢'€S 0T-v 'r4
1474041 TYOILIYL
£ee'el £ee'el 114 124
00682 + 911'T21 912'26 %4 £z
" Ge8'8 Ge8'8 a1-9 44
20096 200'96 Y4 1¢
:14Y40YIV J19ILYYLS
“14v404IY JDIAYISNI 40 NOILYOIGON
000201 + 0£2'900'T 02'668 L14¥40IY ¥IHLO ‘TYL0L
609'971 6 609'971 YN ¥OLYQI¥d 61
£98'1L £98'1/ (AD—dY) A¥NIVH 81
i D uonep

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



103

NOILYZINY3QOW 10430

S39YVYHI NOILINAOYd ¥3HLO

SI1GYINNSNOD dvM
‘SI19YINNSNOD dvM

SSINC3YYdIYd TYI4LSNANI

1404dNS NOILINA0Yd 1S0d 91—

1404dNS NOILINA0Yd 1S0d 61—

0€1-0

¢S4

¥4

¥4

-4
*1404dNS NOILONAO0Y¥d 1S0d

ININdIND3 140ddNS NOWINOD
‘ININAINDI 140ddNS NOWWOI
‘S3ILMIIYS ANY INIWAINDT LH0ddNS L4Y4IYIY

SL¥vd ¥IVd3Y ONV ST¥YdS LAVYONIY TvL0L

79v'v€ 79v'v€
000'52 + SeL'vEe 62L'60¢
- vIETY vIETy
280'1C 80'1¢
16511 1€5°TT
LOY'ET LOY'ET
(A 62¢'1
50Y'61 0161
£89'0¢ £89'0¢
1089 1089
€eL'TT geL'Tt
00061 — 009'802 009'¢2¢
€0T'7EC €0T'7EC
£01'7EC £01'vEC
0L¥'292+ 81€'6.2'C 8v8'910°C
0056+ 08€°0¢ 08802
1X4 §L¢
28'1e 7L8'TE
10£'9L 10£'9L
890'G6 890'G6
6L5'9 6L5'9
208Gy 20€'sy
818101 818701
620'9¢ 620'9¢
£€2'101 €€2'101
£56'GT £66'GT
00§21+ S0%'99 G06'1S
- 126'9¢ 126'9¢
00+ Siy'vel SLEOTT
- 81 81

S1Yd dIYd3d/STYVdS ILINI
‘S1YYd HIVd3Y ONY S3VdS LIv40dIY

L14v40¥IY JOIAYISNI 40 NOILVIIHIQOW TvL0L

S133r0¥d Q3HISSY1d
‘SNOLLYDIIGON ¥3HL0

SAON ¢¢—-Ad

SAOW ¥01va3yd

14vY0dIlY ¥3H10

09-H

SAON Y620

GE1-0

SAON [0€TI

0€1-0

(U]

€L
cL
1L

0L
69
89
9
99
59
79
€9

—

9

69
85
LS
99
59
14

¢S
16
05
6v
8y
Ly
9



104

06€'v8€ + AW YLT'EIT'ET 30404 IV ‘ININFUNI0Yd L4v¥OYIY “T¥L0L
00001+ G16'66. G16'68. SAILTIOY4 ANY INFWAINDI L40ddNS Lv¥IYIY “T¥L0L
17679 176'79 dyva LL
SINYYI0Ud C314ISSYTD
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w%h__%ww ] 103pnq €007 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



105

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoe()s?ir?g?ga recg%n%l]rl]%?:ion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
1 | F-22 RAPTOR 3,633,769 3,603,769 —30,000
Execution —30,000
5| C-17ICS 945,560 979,560 +34,000
C-17 Maintenance Training System + 34,000
7| C-130 732,505 769,205 +36,700
Transfer from APAF, line 8 +36,700
8 | C-130J 186,666 149,966 —36,700
Transfer to APAF, line 7 —36,700
9A | Intro to Flight/Airmanship Programs 880 + 880
Trainer aircraft +880
13 | TARGET DRONES 74,143 71,143 —3,000
Excessive management costs —3,000
16a | Tanker replacement 110,000 +110,000
Advance procurement +110,000
23 | B-52 92,216 121,116 +28,900
B-52 Attrition Reserve +28,900
26 | F-15 181,602 337,402 + 155,800
Air to Air Interrogator/Identify Friend-or-foe for ANG .......... +5,800
Advance procurement for F~15 +120,000
F-100 engine E—Kit upgrade for ANG F-15 fleet +20,000
ALQ-135 Band 1.5 +10,000
27 | F-16 336,289 374,289 +38,000
ANG F-16 Block 42 Engine Upgrade Program +30,000
F-16 Slimline V On-board Oxygen Generation System ......... +8,000
41 | KC—10A (ATCA) 37,314 31,014 —6,300
GATM program termination —6,300
47 | C-130 110,375 134,445 +24,070
Senior Scout—Intelligent Communications Exploitation ...... +5,000

Senior  Scout—Directional Finding and Location Up-
grades +17,500
SENIOR SCOUT—ANG Boise, Idaho +2,000
APN-241 Radar ANG C-13-H2 +6,570
T56—-A-15 Engine Upgrades for the C—130E +3,000
49 | C-135 51,905 64,405 +12,500
Improved waste removal system +5,500
SCATHE Chief +7,000
60 | CLASSIFIED PROJECTS 20,880 30,380 +9,500
SPEAR Pod +9,500
62 | COMMON SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 223,600 208,600 —15,000
Unjustified program growth —15,000
72 | OTHER PRODUCTION CHARGES 309,725 334,725 +25,000
LITENING AT Precision Attack Targeting Pod for AFRC .. +10,000
LITENING AT Precision Attack Targeting Pod for ANG ... +15,000

F-117 Nighthawk.—The Committee concurs with Section 132 of
the National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 2005, re-
garding the prohibition of retirement of F—117 aircraft.

Heavy Outsized Airlift Capacity.—The Committee is aware of the
on-going Mobility Capabilities Study and the probability that the
current 54.5 MTM/day requirement will increase. The Committee,
like the Air Force, recognizes the value of filling whatever heavy,
outsized lift requirement is validated with the most cost effective
fleet structure to include better use of the Civilian Reserve Air
Fleet [CRAF1].

The Committee directs the Secretary of the Air Force to provide
the congressional defense committees with a report assessing any



106

and all options to introduce a U.S.-owned, heavy, outsized airlift
capability into the CRAF based on potential commercial uses of
commercialized versions of U.S. heavy outsized cargo aircraft with-
out the need for government investment or substantial involve-
ment.

MissiLE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 $4,165,633,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........ 4,718,313,000

Committee recommendation 4,609,213,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,609,213,000.
This is $109,100,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



107

998°z1 99821 SNOILYDIIQON NI WA 124
91001 97001 1/ NYINILONIN 9/40€—IND1 1¢
89¢ 89¢ GT-NE9 A3¥IMOd 0ET-INIY 0¢
66L'T 66T (X6-INIV) ¥IANIMIAIS 61
€129 €12'9 YIANIMIAIS 6-INIY 81
8681 868'T MOYYYdS I/-NIY Al
020'8 020'8 J1SSIN 3SINYD AIINVAQY 91
‘14V4O¥IV Y3IHLIO0
‘SLYYd ¥IVdIY ANY STUYdS
00001+ 0€2'9.9 0€2'999 STNSSIN JDIAYISNI 40 NOILYOIHIAON “T¥L0L
11 #5112 J7ISSIN 3SINYD HONNYT YIY 4!
1244 1444 MOI4IAYIN QG9-INDY €l
00001+ 092069 09£'0%9 SNOILYOIIQON 11l W ¢l
h 7607 7607 FUSSIN 3SINYD AIONYAQY 01
N SSYT1
*STTISSIN IIAYISNI 40 NOILYIIHIQOW
897'65¢€ 891'6GE STNUSSIN ¥3HLO V101
80°C 80'C NOILNIAIYd 104/SSINCIYYINd TYIYLSNANI 6
‘SAILMYA TYIYLSNANI
15262 861 15262 84T dIN0g ¥3LINVIQ TTVINS 8
11002 GEC £10°02 GEC J7SSIN FYI4713H ¥OL1Ya3yd L
6€'£01 ¢0¢ #6€°201 ¢0¢ NYYHINY 9
66526 8¢ 66526 8¢ (X6—NIY) ¥3ANIMIQIS G
191°8Y1 09¢ 191°8Y1 09¢ INSSvr €
YIILIVL
‘SITISSIN ¥3H10
005°9$ — £79°ce$ ev1'0es 1/ NYINILANIN 9/40€—IND1 1
*0ILSIMYE—LININAINDI INIWIDY1dIY FUSSIN
‘SITSSIN ILSITTVE
30404 ¥IY “INIWIYNI0Yd TUSSIN
jeuinss A0 uoijep
3 : . .
=

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



108

001601 — €12'609't EIE8ILY 30404 HIY ‘ININIYNI0Y FNSSIN “T¥L0L
[V0'€L9'T [V0'€L9'T SIWYYD0Ud dIHISSY1D
009211 — STL'YI8'T G1€'126'T 140d4dnS ¥3H10 “TV10L
009'v — 602921 608°0€T SINYY¥I0Y8d 31¥adn vI93dS 114
88¢°2€¢ 88¢°2€6¢ NYYI0¥d NNOJIY FIvVdS ISN343a 1172
‘SINYY90Ud TVI93dS
0006 — 218'16 218°201 (30YdS)FTIIHIA HONNYT WNIGIW 8¢
000001 — 166°01 € 166019 € HIA HONNYT 319YAN3IdX3 GIAT0A L€
000'¢ — 062'1L 062'1L (30YdS)SY3LS009 3IVdS NYLIL 9¢
" £19'9 £19'9 IN3LSAS WINOD 3LITI3LYS ISN343a Ge
897911 891911 JOV4S)NYYD0Yd 140ddNS ISNIH3A I
1027 102'7L $)908d 1¥S 119070403 LIN 430 €€
86/'62 86/'6¢ (AD—dY) (39vdS) DNINOILISOd 1¥40TD €
2LL'00€ € 2L1'00¢ 3 (30¥dS) DNINOILISOd T¥8019 1€
052’6 0526 (93SIN02) dIND3 INY0FIIVdS 0¢
L0€'0Y L0€'0F SALTTALYS ¥3114dYD ANVEIdIM 6¢
06586 06586 (AD—dV) 4H3 QIONVAQY 8¢
‘SINYYI08d FIVdS
140ddNS ¥3HL0
01129 01129 14v494IY ¥3HLO Y101
699'T1 699'TT (X—IN) Y3d3INI0VAd x4
I e NYYHINY 9¢
6097 609'% JTISSIN 3SINYD HONNYT HIY 'r4
898°7 8987 NYYH V83—-IN9Y 1724
€'l e’ NOIYIAVIN AS9—INIY €
SjeuInss A0 uonep
3] . . .
CHERE

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



109

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsstigg?eget recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
1| LGM-30F/G MINUTEMAN Ii/1l1 30,143 23,643 —6,500
Miscellaneous Equipment Cost Growth —6,500

12 | MM [l MODIFICATIONS 640,760 650,760 +10,000
Safety Enhanced Reentry Vehicle [SERV] +10,000

36 | Titan Space Boosters (Space) 74,290 71,290 —3,000
Titan excess funds —3,000

37 | Evolved Expendable Launch Veh 610,997 510,997 —100,000
Launch delays —100,000

38 | Medium Launch Vehicle 102,872 97,872 —5,000
Excess rate growth —5,000

44 | Special Update Programs 130,809 126,209 —4,600
Classified reduction —4,600

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 ...........ccooiieiiiiiiieeee e $1,262,725,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ........cccccvieiiieiiiiie e 1,396,457,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccoeeeeeeivieieeeeieiiiieeee e 1,353,859,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,353,859,000.
This is $42,598,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



110

8667 — 6G8'€GET 1GV'96€'T 30404 ¥IY ‘NOILINNINWY 40 ININIYNI0¥d “T¥10L
6v6°01 6v6'01 SINYY TIVINS 91
‘SNOdYIm
8662 — 016'2vE'T 806'G8¢'T 30404 IV ‘OWY 40 INIWIYNI0Yd “T¥L0L
862'8 — 602'82 £06'9¢ S3znd S1
00€'r — 085611 0€8'€l S3Yv4 14!
§3znd
86/'C 86/'C 000°000°G$ NYHL SS31 SINALI €l
¢0¢ ¢0¢ ING$ NYHL SSIT SNOILYDI4IQOW ¢l
G81'Y 68Ty S3YYdS INFNHSINI I 11
6.1 6.1 SL¥Yd ¥I¥d3Y ANY SFYVdS 01
688°C 6882 €90T1 TvS0dSIA JONYNICYO IAISO1dXT 6
6LE°02 6L£'0¢ avd/avd 8
“A-NIN Y1 34y
02985 1082 0£9'86 1052 dSIa SNOILINNIN 319344090 aNIM L
0006 — 281916 LET'€T | 28L'T2S LET'€C NOILINNIN ¥OVLLY 133410 INIOT 9
€20'L11 €20°L11 NOdY3IM @3ZN4 YOSN3S §
000'62$ — 687'11C 681992 SAIN0E 3S0duNd TvYIN3D 14
h h 8169 81697 SAIN0g 301LIVYHd €
‘Saoa
001°6T 001°6T S300IYLYYI ¢
155'1€$ 156'v€$ NEVRX] 1
‘30404 ¥IV ‘OWINY 40 INIWIUNI0Yd
30404 ¥IY ‘NOILINNININY 40 ININIYNI0Yd
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w__mﬂ__%ww ] 103pnq €007 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



111

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsiiglgget recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
4 | GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS 266,489 241,489 —25,000
MAU-169H/B Program Growth — 25,000

6 | JOINT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION 521,782 516,782 —5,000
Engineering Change Orders Execution —5,000

14 | FLARES 123,830 119,530 —4,300
LUU-1 Program Delay —3,000

MJU-39/40 Unit Cost Savings —1,300

15 | FUZES 36,507 28,209 —8,298
FMU-139 —8298

Joint Direct Attack Munition [JDAM] Engineering Change Or-
ders.—The budget request includes $14,684,000 for JDAM engi-
neering change orders, an increase of $8,480,000 above the fiscal
year 2004 level. During the past 2 fiscal years, the Air Force has
executed approximately 25 percent of the amounts provided for
JDAM engineering change orders on its intended purpose. Based
on this prior year execution, the Committee reduces the budget re-
quest by $5,000,000.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2004 ..........cccooiieiiiiiniee e $11,558,799,000
Budget estimate, 2005 .. 13,283,557,000
Committee recommendation ............cccoeeeeevvieieeeeieiiieeee e 13,284,897,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,284,897,000.
This is $1,340,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



112

88681 88681 €1 000°0T 1/4 “onyL 1€
801", 801'L 410009 1/4 onyL 0¢
‘INJNINDI ONITANYH STYIYILYIN
LE'8 e ING$ NYHL SSI1 SIWALI 6¢
861°91 8G1°91 61—d HSYY¥I ¥OnyL 8¢
‘INJNIND3 ONILHII Y14
8687 + LEL'EY 6€8'8¢E ING$ NYHL SS31 SWALI LC
201§+ Ly1 T3N4 INVYAAH MONYL 9¢
0289 ANITLHIIMNS ‘MOL ‘¥OLIVYL 14
[2T'T1 =4I ‘MOL J/¥ ‘4OLOVYL e
£66'9 Q3HOIWYY-dN AMMINH [
67 3SN43Y HINYL 1¢
1062 Q34ONYY AMINIH 0¢
w9t T1-4 71304 MNVL YNyl 61
GLL'S 9 0021 YNYL HINYL 31
*SI1IH3A 3S0dUNd VIS
veL'e veL've ING$ NYHL SST1 SINALI L1
08 <08 SIT0IHIA d¥D 91
980T 98071 16 4310 "40LIVYL YONYL S1
666, 666°L (dAN) FTIHIA ALIIGON HOIH 2
2€g's1 2€g'st J10IH3A TYILIYL WNICIN ATIAYA €l
991y 99Ty TIVAYYYI MONYL I
290'6 290'6 AYIAMIA/ALNILO/INIYN ¥ONYL 11
G68'L G68'L IXP “Ly/€ "ALMILN-09¥YD MONYL 01
GIY'eT SIP'ET vXP “Lb/E ALITILN-09YYD WONYL 6
Tre's [47%] INYO4LY1d/INYLS HoNYL 8
SIT0IHIA ALITILA + 09YYI
L8'T1 8¢ €L8'T1 8¢ J10IHIA ONIAYYYD YIONISSYd L
052 I 052$ 1 J10IHIA AIHONYY 9
*SI10IHIA ONIAYYEYD YIONISSYd
‘INJNAINDI ¥YYINDIHIA
30404 Y1V ‘INIWIUNI0Yd ¥IHLO
ajewnss W wonep
198png . a)ewnss .
o%%&:hwﬁ. ] 198pNq 6007 ] way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



113

(00Y) ¥3INID SNOILYYIdO HIY

SAS ¢J 19N F111¥8 ¥3LY3HL

S04 4¥-8S39

SIYNSYINYIINNOI €I

SIONVY ONINIVYL 1¥EINOD

S ALIYND3S TYIISAH 39404 dIY

T04INOD ANY ONYWIWOI ALIISON

S T04INOJ B ONYIWIOD 1v80719 dY
ADOTONHOIL NOILYWYHO4NI T¥YINID
‘S193r04d SIINOYLIFTI-WNOD T¥I193dS

NY490Ydd NOILOIGYIINI Dnda

140ddNS INIDIS J¥L

X31dN0J NIVINNOW INNIAIHD

T0Y4INOD ANY GNYWINOD DIDILVYLS

1SY33404/3A43S80 YIHLYIM

OYdINT SAS TOYINOD dIV ¥31VIHL

W3LSAS JOVdSHIY TYNOILYN

1¥) SAS ANYT/T4LO Ol44vHL HIY
‘SINYYI0Ud SIINOYLIITI

diNd3 WINOJ JONIIIMIALNI

INININDI ONINIVYL JONIOIMTILNI
*SINYYI04d FONIDITTAINI

(03S0J) SNOILYDIHIAOW

INIWAIND3 J3SWOD
“(03SN0J) INININDI ALIINDIS WINOD
*dIND3 SNOILYJINNIWNOIITAL ANY SIINOY¥LIITA

69¢'ey 69¢'ey
6997 699'7¥
19'81 719'81
28’1l AERRE
00221 — h6'6e r'se
054'c6 064'¢6
2868 2868
2e'Ll [ZANAN
0002 + 298111 298'66
oy 70y
98¢ 98¢
AL YWA! L YA
00€'67 00€'6Y
0ET'y— 9€2'8¢ 99¢'2¢
1LY'19 1LY'L9
ySEY veEY
676'C 676
669'T 6691
206 206
414 1414
€21 — L89'7E £98'9y
000G+ T9€'69€ T9€'79€
e10'e €10'v€
[ZAA L'y
[28's [28's
686°2C 685°2¢
609°01 60901
20y 20y
711’6 11’6
8181 8181

ININdINDI ¥YINJIHIA TYLOL

ING$ NYHL SS31 SINALI

SNOLLYDIHIG0N

NOL 0§ — £ ‘INVY¥)
ONINYITI B TYAOWIY MONS AYMNNY

dINNa ¥onyL

JOHNVE/M ‘d00JS “¥3aY01

d009S Y3avo1
‘140ddNS FONVNIINIVIN IS4

ING$ NYHL SS31 SIW3LI

9
79
€9
4]
09
65
85
1§

§g
[
13
14
16
0§
44
4

|14
U7
6¢
8¢
JA3
9¢
1%

143



114

00§°TT + 16Y'1C 16621 NG$ NYHL SSIT SWALI 83
6Y€'LT 6€'L1 $319909 NOISIA LHIIN 18
*dIND3 INJSIY ANY ALIHYS TYNOSYId
109'L £09'L ING$ NYHL SSIT SWALI 98
L0T'T L0T'T AY01YH08Y1 SAYYANYLS A¥YINIYd G8
90€'GT 90€'ST FIYMIVd NOILYHEIYD J1v/3Svd 78
INJNAINDT 1S3L
‘dINDI 1¥0ddNS ANY JONYNIINIYIN 3SYE ¥IHL0
099°€€ — 172'265'T 106'G29'T dIND3 SNOILYIINNNINOIITAL ANY SIINOYLITTI “T¥L0L
007'€Z 007'€2 SAOW 13373 WW0D €8
‘SNOILYOI4IA0W
86'G 816'G ING$ NYHL SSIT SWALl 8
GE6'8T1 GE6'8T1 JUNLINYLSYHANI WNOD 3SYd 18
12'e 122'e IN3INdIND3 TYNSIAOIANY/ALID 08
s s (ALY¥4Y) ININDINDT AL 6L
000G + LLL'ET LLL'8 INJdIND3 0lavy 8L
9¢6'€T 9€6°€1 31¥J07 ¥3AV¥AT YOAIAYNS L1YEINOD Ll
£88'TH1 £88' 11 INFWAINDI 3-0 T¥IILIVL 9/
‘3SY9 ANV NOILYZINY9YO
9€'91 9v€'91 33vdS SAOW 39VdS GL
00Ty — 9/0'GT 9/1'61 3I¥dS WOILYSTIN 17
000G + 8G1'901 86101 30VdS W3LSAS FONVY 141130YdS €L
! 788'ey 788'e MYOMLIN T04INOD ILITTILYS 4V L
¥86°/ 766°L ¥dS (SAN) SAS NOILDIL3A LIANN 1L
2201 201 JIVdS Sd9 YVLSAUN 0L
‘SNYY¥90Yd YSIa
1628 162'8 (SIN@) WILSAS 3DYSSIN ISNI43a 89
0£v'0€ 0e'0€ INOJIN3IOSN 19
0002 — 216007 216'€Ty FYNLINYLSYYANI NOILYIWHOANI 3SYd 99
*SNOILYJINNINNOD 30Y04 ¥IV
ajewise A wone
e c m%”_:m____mwo_ 0 sm%aga RY e aun

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



115

30404 ¥I¥ ‘INIWIYNI0Yd ¥IHLO “T¥10L

S3YYdS INJIWHSINITd3Y

0ve'T+ L68'782'€1 LGS'€8Z'ET
162 16¢
60Ty 60Ty
000'0€ + 106'182'T1 1061521
91's [9L'S
61 61
79291 79271
886'72C 886'72C
005G+ £62'102°01 L6L'G6T°01
- 81¢'02¢ 812'02¢
92L'81 92L'81
7E0'y E0'Y
11881 118'81
5T 60T
91T'02€ 91T'02¢
SLY'S SLY'S
{2241 [ZAA!
Er's 'S
61011 61071
000G+ T0v'€T 107'8
9/8'6 9/8'6
788'S 788G
€059 €059
000'8+ 874 66191

S1YYd dIYd3Y ONY S3vdS
‘SLYVd YI¥dIY ANV 4YdS

dIND3 140ddNS ANY JONYNILNIVIV 3Svd YIHLO “TV10L

NOILYLYOSNYYL NOILYNILS3Q LSyld

SNOLLYOIHIGON

JONVSSIVNNODIY 30VdS ISN3H30

NYY90¥d 31vadn TvI93dS

SAILIAILIY 43193138

SOHIYN ‘d¥va

GETOY dyva

03 SIUNSYIWYILNNOD AYNS HIIL
*S10310¥d 140ddNS ¥I93dS

ING$ NYHL SS31 SINALI

SYINOILIANOD ¥IY

INIWAIND3 ALIIGON

Y11dv3 ONIONYHNI ALIAILONA0Yd

IN3ININD3 JIHAYYI0L0Hd

ALITIgYY3Id0 ISYa dIv

ININdIND3 TYINIA/T¥IICIN

INIWINDI @3¥NJ0Y¥d 3Svd
‘INJNDINDI L¥0ddNS 3SVE

ING$ NYHL SS31 SIW3LI

S1HIMA0014
‘INJWIND3 T¥OIYLI313

ING$ NYHL SS31 SIW3LI

ONITANYH TYIYILYIN A3ZINYHOIW
‘03 ONITANYH STYIMILYN + INV1d 10430

¢Il
111

011
601
801
01
901
01
01
€01

6
16

06
68



116

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogssﬁwget recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bquhgaqu:stfirlon[Qte

26 | TRUCK HYDRANT FUEL 45 147 +102

Transfer from Line 27 +102

27 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5,000,000 38,839 43,737 +4,898

Transfer to Line 26 —102

GL-1800 AP Truck Mounted Aircraft De-icers +5,000

44 | COMSEC EQUIPMENT 46,367 34,637 —12,230

KIV-7M—-Unjustified Request —12,230

51 | WEATHER OBSERVE/FORECAST 32,366 28,236 —4,130

Digital lonospheric Sounder System —4,130

56 | GENERAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY .......ccovvvermeerrreeerreeceeeinnns 99,862 111,862 +12,000

Eagle Vision +5,000

Science and Engineering Lab Data Integration [SELDI] ....... +7,000

60 | COMBAT TRAINING RANGES 38,142 25,942 —12,200

Joint Threat Emitter—Air National Guard +7,500

Joint Simulator Upgrades —19,700

66 | BASE INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE .........oovveorrrerrcreerereereeeenne 423,972 400,972 —23,000

Alaska Land Mobile Radio +12,000

Information Transport Systems Program Growth — 35,000

73 | SPACELIFT RANGE SYSTEM SPACE 101,458 106,458 +5,000

National Range High Frequency Sustainment Program ........ +5,000

74 | MILSATCOM SPACE 19,176 15,076 —4,100

GBS Receive Suites —4,100

78 | RADIO EQUIPMENT 8,771 13,777 +5,000
SCOPE Command High Frequency Communications Net-

work + 5,000

88 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5,000,000 12,997 24,497 +11,500

Aircrew Laser Eye Protection +2,700

Aircrew Survival Radio Test Sets +4,000

Fixed Aircrew Standardized Seat +4,800

89 | MECHANIZED MATERIAL HANDLING 16,155 24,155 +8,000
Point of Maintenance/Combat Ammunition System [POMX/

CAS] Initiative +8,000

93 | BASE PROCURED EQUIPMENT 8,401 13,401 +5,000

Combat Arms Training System—-~Air National Guard ........... +5,000

106 | SELECTED ACTIVITIES 10,195,797 10,201,297 +5,500

Classified Adjustment +5,500

Cryptographic Modernization.—The budget request includes
funds to procure the KIV-7M, a cryptographic device designed spe-
cifically for secure data communications and to transfer the
encryption electronic key. Subsequent to the budget submission,
the Air Force revealed the request for this item was made erro-
neously. The Committee, therefore, reduces the budget request by
$12,229,000.

Digital Ionospheric Sounder System [DISS].—The Committee de-
nies the budget request of $4,130,000 for the DISS. The Air Force
has experienced technological difficulties in meeting system re-
quirements and determined near term solutions may not be readily
available. In addition, the Air Force has identified two other op-
tions to meet the DISS requirements. Both options are commercial-
off-the-shelf solutions, which are not expected to be technologically
mature for at least another year.

Joint Simulator Upgrades.—The budget request includes
$19,700,000 to procure equipment in support of the Joint National



117

Training Capability [JNTC], which is a U.S. Joint Forces Command
program. Serving as the DoD Executive Agent for the U.S. Joint
Forces Command, the Navy is responsible for prioritizing, pre-
senting, and defending the command’s budgetary requirements.
Under this authority, the Navy’s fiscal year 2005 request includes
$12,000,000 in the “Other Procurement, Navy” account for JNTC
equipment. This is $5,000,000 above last year’s level. The Com-
mittee denies the request of $19,700,000 in this account and directs
the Department to fund future JNTC equipment requirements in
the “Other Procurement, Navy” account.

Point of Maintenance/Combat Ammunition System Initiative.—
The Committee recommends an additional $8,000,000 to continue
implementation of the Point of Maintenance/Combat Ammunition
System Initiative at priority Air Force facilities. The initiative in-
serts modern commercial-off-the-shelf automatic identification and
data collection technologies into Air Force maintenance and muni-
tions management programs.

Combat Arms Training System [CATS]—The Committee under-
stands the need to modernize small arms training systems for the
Air National Guard to meet their Homeland Defense and combat
training requirements. There is currently a shortfall of 184 CATS
in the Air National Guard. The Committee believes these systems
enhance mission readiness and recommends an additional
$5,000,000 to procure CATS for the Air National Guard.

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2004 ..........c.ccceeeieiiieiiiiieeieite ettt $3,709,926,000
Budget estimate, 2005 ..........cccceeeeeiveeennnen. 2,883,302,000
Committee recommendation 2,867,303,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,867,303,000.
This is $15,999,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



(e 0]
—
i

696°C §96'C SOILSIDOT B L¥04dNS TYNOILYINAI/NOILYINOLNY 43

‘30000 ‘INININDI YOrYW
1169 116'9 Sl4Y ‘INININDI YOIV 1€

‘SI4Y ‘INININDI YOIV
LL'ee qLLeT INJNJINDI YOMYIN YIHLO 6¢
08 08 SI10IHIA 8¢

*AON3IY NOILONAIY L1V¥3Y¥HL ISNI43Q
181'L 181'L NOILYYLSININGY TINNOSY3d 9¢

“YY¥HA ‘INININD3 YOIV
€69’ Ly €69'Ly SI1 ‘ININAIND3 HOIYIN ¢

‘SfL ININAINDI YOrv
96'1 961'T ING$ NVYHL SST1 SWILI ININAINDI YOrVIN €

W90 ‘ININAINDI YOI
7181 718t INININDI YOIV 124

10 ‘INJWNINDI YOIV
L12'8¢ L12'8¢ ING$ NYHL SST1 SWALI 91
00021+ 00021 h @149 NOILYINYO4NI Y8019 Gl
’ 0122y 01L'2 S1¥04313L 14
6€9°C 6€9'C NILSAS 140ddNS LYEINOD 1¥E0T9 €l
181'G 181G SAS TOYINOD NV ONYININOD Y8019 el
1927 192t INILSAS FOVSSIIN ISN3430 11
128'ty 128'ty ALIYNJ3S SINILSAS NOILYIWHOANI 6

¥S1a ‘ININdIND3 YOIV
000°02$ + 18708 18%'01 NYYI0Y¥d ALIMNIIS NILSAS NOILYINHOANI G
174874 2e'ee SHM ‘ININAIND3 YOIV €
02€'621 0ze'set @S0 ‘INJWAINDI YOrviN ¢
0r$ I 0r$ SI10IHIA YOLOW SHM 1

‘SHM/GSO ‘ININdINDI HOrYi

‘INFNINDI HOrYIN
J0IM-ISN3430 “INIWTYNI0Y
jeuinss A0 uoijep
3 : . .
=

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



119

INJNINDI IWILIYYIN 408

SITIIH3A T¥OILIVL

S1YYd HIvd3y ONY S3yvdS

SI3LSAS L4v4D INVIVEN0D 408
S3I